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PETER COFFZE
and
SOLE OF HIS DESCENDENTS

This compiletion of the descendents of PETER COPFEE is
the culminetion of many years of ressarch, and combines
those facts found by the compiler, plus the additional
help rendered by countless other searchers.

Any error is completely un-intentional, and will gladly
be corrected, when brought to our atteation.

additional material, corrections or additions will be
appreciated.

This materisl is not copyrighted, nor protected in any
way. Any use desired, including reproduction, ia
epecifically given. Reference as to source is
appreciated, but not required.

It is hoped that the method of organization used herein
will be easily understood. Those numbers shown, thusly
2 + Tepresent the generation, with PET:=R COFFE: as
Gereration No. 1; Peter's children as Generation No. 2;

their children as, Generation No, J, ete, The numbers
shown, thusly: l, represent tine children of their
Coffee parents. &fhen known, these are in order of
birth, with the oldest child as llo. 1l; the next oldest
cnild as Ho. 2, etc. Those descerdents that are in the
direct blood-line, are shown in capital lettera.

For example: Si.ITH LALBERSON is a direct descendent o?
PETSR COFFEE. SiITH LALEERSON married Susie Suith.
Susie waa not of the direct blood-line.

any additional information, or corrections will be
eppreciated., For information as to the availabilty .
of additional oopies or this booi, and prices, contact
the compiler.

This book is dedicated to the finest researcher it has
ever besen my pleasure to be associated witn: Dul RUTH
(COF=c) UERRITT. She is the type of researcher that
will not accept the fact that George washington was even
born, until she can find & Birth Certvificate, or a Femily
Bible. When she statas something as a fact, it is a
provable fact. When she is not certain, sce will plainly
eay 80, Don Ruth is a direct desceadent or PETER COFrEl.
Tghher. as a friend, and as a researcher, 1 can only say
1] an“sll .

GZde BREWINGTON

4728 Nv 59 TIRR

OKLAHOMA CITY,CK
73122
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1]1, PETER COFFEE, was probably born in Virginia, although some

™= sources list his place of birth as the British Isles. He

was probably born about 1705, as he was old enough to trang-
act business in 1730. There were at least two Peter Coffees
- in the vicinity, One Peter Coffee, a convict, landed in
Virginia, in October 1730, Ho was transported on the ahip
iy “Forward". A few months after this time, Peter Coffee,
: in King Georgs County, Virginia, on 2nd April 1731, 1listed on
the County Court Orders, was being btound for his appearance
- at court, for abusing his servant woman, Jane Lewis. In reb.
1830, Peter Coffey was socurity for an action of debt. Freter
died in Prince Edward County, Virginia, in 1771, as his will
™ was probated September 16, 1771, Peter married Susannah
» Susannah died circa 1795/96. She is ghown
- on the I750 rederal Census as head of household. She waas
shown on the Prince Edward County tax 1ists until 1796, when
the taxes were charged to "Susannah Coffes's estate."” Peter
Riiiid and Susannah had at least eleven children (not in order of
, birth): (1) frances; (2) James; (3) L{d.ia; (4) Benjamin;
- 25) Nary; (6) Hannah; (7) William; (8) g
10) Cathrina, and (11} =Z1izabeth.

m L. PRANCES COPPEE, died Jammary 5, 1741.

2. JAKES COFFES, was born february 27, 1740 (or 1741), and
probably died before 1771, as he is not mentioned in

Poter Coffee's will,

3. LYDIA COPFEE, was born Jamary 25, 1742, was atili living,
! and un-parried, when her father, Peter Coffee made his will,

BENJAMIN COFFEZ, was born October 9, 1743, and probably
- died prior to 1771, 8s he is not mentionad in ths wirt of
i @ Peter Coffee,

MARY COFSEx: See Page 2.

HANNAH COFFEE: See Page 3.

WILLIAKM COPFEE: See Page 4.

JOSHUA COPFEEZ: See Pmge 44

PETER COFLEL, JR.: See Page 52

«CATHRINA corm&:: was living in 1771, as she is mentioned
in Peter Coffee's will. She merried Thomsas.
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11.SLIZABETH "Bettia" COFFEc, was still living, and un-married
i S in 1771, as shown by the will of her father, Peter Coffee.
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MARY COP#EE, married James Xendall, in Overwharton Pariah,
01d Stafford County, Virginia. They were married February
25, 1745. They had at least four children: (1) John;

(2) Jesses; (3) Jessee, and (4) Bailey. They probably had
more, among them: (5) loees, and (6) Aeron. Part of this
fanily is veputed to have migrated to Chio. It is said,
that Mary Coffee was the escond wife of James Kendal, hie
first wife baing Nary (or Julis) Graves.

JOHN KENDAL, was born Februsry 26, 1749. .
JESsSe KENDaL, was born June 19, 1747, and died in 1750.
JESSEE KENDAL, wae bora 1752, in Overwharton Parish, VA.
BaILiY KENDAL, was born in 1755.

#0SES KSNDAL (perhaps)e

AARON KENDAL (perhaps).

n.b. The name is sometimes shown as Kendal, and again as
Ko
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HANNAH COZ:2E, died in 1814, in idontgomery County, Tennessee.

She married James Weakley. hey had at least eight children:
% 3 Susannah; i ;\'Iilliam; (3% Joshua; (4) David- (5) Joseph;
6) Benjamin; (7) John, and

1. SUSANNAH WZAEKLEY, died in Tenneesee. In 1789, she married
ielson lcDowell,

2. WILLIAM WEAKLEY, diled in 1816. In 1789 he married
Madeline Burton.

3. JOSHUA WEAKLEY, died February 28, 1824, in kontgomery
County, Tennessee., He married Mary slorrison, and they
had at least five children: (1) James Morriaon;
i ; Susannah; (3) Benjamin T.; (4) William Coffee; and
5) Andrew Jackson.
1. JALES MORRISON WEAKLEY, married Elizabeth Darnsell.
('5_& SUSANNAH WEAKLEY, married Buford Nolan,
1}, BENJAMIN T. WEAKLSY, born about 1821,
14y WILLIA COPFES WEAKLEY.
e_ ANDRSd JACKSON WSAKLEY, born sbout 1815, in Tennessee,
died August 9, 1868, in Humphreys County, Tennessee.
He married Christ:l.ne mnickle, born about 1820 in
Virginia. e{ at least four children: (1) Williem;
(2) Jazes H.; (3) Leorad., and (4) iary a.
l, WILLIAY J. WEAKLEY, was born about 1840,
JAES H. WSAKLEY, was born about 1846,
. LEORA J. WoSAKLEY, was borm about 1848,
1ARY A. WEAKLEY, was born about 1849,
4. DAVID WEAKLEY.
5. JOSEPH WEAKLEY, died in 1838, in Tenneasee.
54 BENJAMUIN WEAKLEY, died in Liontgomery County, Tennessee.

7; JOHN WZAKLEY, died in Tenneasee.

8, WEAKLEY, died in Robertson County, Tennessee.
\ She married David Jones, possibly & minister.
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tzl;‘ VILLIAM COFFEE, was the son of PETER COFFEE (see page 1).
Willlam was probably born circa 1740, as his father, Pater
Coffee, Sr., deed him land on Aprll 11, 1758, Willlam was

probably born in King George County, Virginia. He probadbly
died about 1798/99, as he made his wil} In May 1798, William
married Hary {possibly McAllister). They had eight children:
(1) Abner; (2) Dise; (3) bavid; (&) Eady; (5) Tildy; (6) Agnes;
(7} Pleasant B., and (8) Joshua M.

2,

&

Qs
6.
7.

gLL

/
1. ABNER COFFEE: See page 5.

DISE COFFEE, was born November 13, 1770.

DAVID COFFEE: Seec page 6.

EADY COFFEE, was born August 26, 1778.

TILDY COFFEE, was born February 12, 1780.

AGNES COFFEE, was born November 29, 1782.

PLEASANT B. COFFEE, was born March 22, 1785. On March 22,
1785 he married Judith Meadcws, & sister to Sytha Maadows,
who married David Coffee.

JOSHUA M. CORFEZ; See Page 40

N e
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ABNER COFFEZ, was the son of William Coffee gaee Page 4),
and the grandson of Peter Coffee (see Page 1l). abner Coffee
was born December 24, 1768, and died in Campbell County,
Virginia in 1838, On July 20, 1791, in Prince Edward County,
Virginia, he married Christiana Kelley, daughter of Jonn
Kelley. They had at least five children, and probably
seven. All of their children were btorn in Bedford County,
Virginia, Their children were; (1) Joshua A.; (2) Jesse;
53; Celina E.; (4) Delaney; {(5) Jenis; and probably:

6) Bannister, and (7) Holcomb,

1. JOSHUA A, COFFEE, married Mra, Mildred Sweeney Woolridge
lioore, and they had a large family,

2. JESSE COFFEE, in 1825, in Bedford County Virginia, married
Ruth Gaddy.

3. CELINA E.COPFEE, married £lisha W, Tinsley, in 1832,
4. DELANEY COFFEE, married James P. Milam, in 1832.

2 JENIS COFFEZ, married Charles Flowers, in 1823,

6, BANNISTER COFFEZ (probably), married first, Polly Snead,
daughter of Zvan Snead; Bannister married, secondly,
Eliza Ellis,

7. HOLCOMB COFF:E (probably), married Padgett,

' s \

~  daughter of Frederick Padgett.
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DAVID COPFisi, was the son of William Coffee, and the grand-
son of Peter Coffee, Sr. (See Page 4.) David Cofiee was bora
february 6, 1775, in Bedford County, Virginis, and died in
1822 in Smith County, Tennessee. 1In Prince zdward County,
Virginia, on November 4, 1801, he married Sytha Meadows. She
was the dsughter of Joel and wary keadows. David and Sytha
had st least eight children, the older ones who were borm in
Virginias, while the younger ones wers born in Tennesees.
Their children were; (1) idalindaj 22; lary; (3) william;

(4) Lartha; (5) Joel; (6) Joshua; (7) Stockard Watlkina,

and (8) Hanoy T.

. LALINDA CO¥FiZ, married Isaac Conger (probably).
. 2ARY COFFBZ, married Lankford,
3., WILLIAL COF:Ss, married Lary “Polly" Conger, daughter of
= Joshua and Iucina (Owen) Conger. iary was the sister of
Issac and Delilah Conger, both of whom married Coffees.
liary (Conger) Coffee died in 1843, and wWilliam Coffee
died before 1850. They had at least ssven children:
il; William; (2) Janej (3) sannie; (4) David; (5) iartha;
6) £lizabeth, and (75 Nanoy.
WILLIA B, COPF3E, married Tors (or Sarah) Chapman,
Phey had nine children, all bora in ULeKalb County
Yennepsee., Their children were: (1) Cornelia; sz
(3) =va; (4) Charlie; (5) iartha; (6) Hancy; {7
Pafford, and (9) Floyd.
CORNELIA J. COFFBL, born in 1878.
AVA COFrss, born 1880.§
EVA COFFEE, born 1880.
CHARLIE COF.Ed.
WARTHA COFFic.
NANCY COPFE,
BOB COFFZE.
PaFFORD COFFEE,

. FLOYD COFFEd.

1y
, AVas
Bob;

fr
FFEFFEER PP\

2, Jalls COFsEE, on January 20, 1853, married Joaeph
Wallace,

3. FANNIE COFTZE,.

140 ﬁn{ID COFFLE, on December 19, 1953, married Nancy
olene.

5, WARTHA COFPzz.
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6, ELIZARSTH COFFE:.
NANCY COFzEZ,

4, HARTHA COFZ33, born about 1808, and died January 1864. She
married William Floyd, who was born about 1803, They lived
and died just out of Alexandria, DeKalb County, Tennessee.
Both are buried in the nast View Cemetery. They had at least
eight children: (1z Mertha; (2) Joshua M.; (3) Nancg 0.3

(4) Saphronia D.; (6) William; (7) £lizabeth, and (8) Richard.

1. MARTHA FIOYD, died at age 15.

2. JOSHUA . FLOYD, was born August 4, 1828, and died October
g, 1869, He was never married.

NANCY O, FLOYD, was born September 4, 1830, and died
Ootobar 17, 1850. On larch 5, 1849, she married John Ate
(sl Goodner. '

SAPHRONIA C. FLOYD, was born in 1835, and died Larch 10,
1854. On Jamuary 17, 1853, she married iilliam Hoskins.

ROBERT D. FLOYD, was born about 1839,

WILLIAM FIOYD, was btorn about 1838, (He was probably
nemed John #illiam.) He married Zliza J. Snodgrass,

7. ELIZABETH FIOYD, born about 1842, merried C.i.L. Hale,
@, RICHARD FLOYD, was born about 1844.

5, JOEL COFFEE, was born Docember 20, 1808, in Smith County,
enneasee. 'He died July 31, 1849 (or 1848) in Smith County,
Tennessee. On February 7, 183%, he married Martha Sllen
lioore, who was born July 22, 1815, in South Carolina, and died
day 8, 1896, in California. DRavrtha cllen was the daughter of
Patrick ljoore. Joel and kertha had eight children: Sl) Mary
Jeanatte; (2) Stockard Watkins; slfred Jefferson; (4) Jurushaj
25; Mstilda Ve; (6) Dartiula; (7) David Franklin; and

8) Taylor. After the death of Joel, Kartha married, secondly,
George Wooten, who was born about 1866. It is not certain at
this time, whether they were married in Tennesses, or in
11linois. It is more than likely they were married in 1111~
nois, as the 1850 Congus of Clay County, Illinols, lists
George S. Wooten, &ge 44, farmer, born i’.n Delaware, living
with his wife, Mary, and children: George .} Ieasc li.;
Hottie Z., and liary E. lartha (idoore) (Coffee) dootten and
George Wootten were probably married about 1857, as the{ had
one son, Stephen Wootten, who was born in Illinois, in 18%8.
The 1900 Census shows him living with his half-gister, dary
Kirkendall (One of George's children by his first wife) in
Hanford, California. About 1863, George and lartha, along
with their ehildren, migrated to Califorania. In the 1870s
several cousins and in-laws from Smith County, Tennessee
joined the earlier Ooffee-Wootten group in the general vioinity
of Stanislaus County, California. Both Lartha and George S.

I

Bn

|38
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Wootten are buried in the lMasonic Cemetery, kodesta,
?alifornis. We have no dates st this time for George 3.
tiootten,

/
1y

MARY JEANETTE COPiEE, was born November 13, 1833 in
Smith County, Tennessee. This was the day of the
meteor showers. 3he died June 6, 1912, from "heart
disease of the valves®s Cn June 25, 1857, in Clay
County, Illinois, she married Jacob V¥illiam Drake, who
was born December 13, 1830, in Clark County, Ohio. He
died July 15, 1875, in kodesto, California., aary and
Jecob are buried in the acacia (o0ld rionser) Cemetery
in Modesto, and have lovely stones. Jacob Drake was
reportedly a descendent of the eminent snglish navi-
gator and explorer, 3ir Franois Drake. Jacob Drake
enigrated to California in the early 1850s, re was @&
cabinet-maiker, & wheelwright, and & millwright, He
reportedly built a grist-mill near Sutter, in Yuba
County, California, and also ertected the firat water
powerea grist mill on the Sacramento River, near ths
present oity of Sesoramento. kHe roturnsd to0 Illinois,
where he married kary Jeanstte Coffee, after their
marriage, they lived in Louisville, Illinois, where he
ran & cabinet maker's shop, and where their three eldest
children were born. He left Illinois in 1863, preceding
his family, and spent the winter in Virginia City, Nevads.
In the spring of 1864 nis wife outfitted a wagon of her
own, with ox teams, hired a man to drive it, and crossed
the plains in company with her two brothers, S.V.

4.J. Coffee. She was accompanied by her two children,
one child having died in Clay County, Illinois. Her
husband met her in Salt Laxe City, Utah, and they spent
tne winter in Virginia City, llevada, They later weat to
Linden, California, where they remained about a year, at
waich time they moved to Paradise Valley, Stanislaus
County, Oslifornia. Jacob and Lary Jrake hud eigat
children: (i) Lemuel farl; (2) Homer alfred; (3) £lizabeth
Francis; (4) althea Uertrude; (5) wary .artha;

(6) Zacharis Sliae; (7) vialtha Iulu, and (8) Jacob
ailliam, Jr.

f]a LzUSL EARL DRAKE, was born at Louisville, Clay
County, Illinocis, on iarch 18, 1860. He died July 5,
1929, and is ed at uodesto, California. He
accompanied his motner to Celifornia, when he was a
young child., :de was reared on the oid homestead, in
3tanislaus County, Cslifornia, and in 1875, when
Lemuel) was fifteen years old, his father died.

next year, Lemuel assumed charge of his mother's
large grain ranch. Lemuel later ranched in the
Santa Ynez Valley. He built fifty-two barns in
Stanislaus County. He was later asaociated with his
brother, 2.8. Drake, at icdesto, in the resl eastats
vusiness. In Santa Bdartara County, California, in
1883, Lemuel married Heater ann Torrence, who was
bvorn in Illinois and came to California as a little

girl, with her parents., The father of Hester ann was
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was James V. Torrence, who was born in hissouri, and
her mother was Nancy K. (Skief) Torrence, who was bora
in Il1linois. Lemuel Earl and Hester ann (Coffee)
Drake had six children: Sl) Jegsie Ethel; (2) James
Lynn; (3) William d.; (4) hary Martha; (5) Annie
Genevieve, and (6) iercedes imcille., Lemuol Drake is
buried in the Acacia (0ld Pioneer) Cemetery, in
idodeato, California.

1. JESSIS STHEL DRAKE, married Ora Rusgell, who in
1922 was an electrician in Hodesto, California.

JANES LYNN DRAKZ married ig:!.ga. coverin .:bou;hwzgad
thoy were grape growers gh precinct, oy
at least two children: (1) Donald, and (2) Lynn Earl.

1, DONALD DRAKE.

24

( 2, LYNN BARL DRAKE.

3. WILLIAM H. DRAKE, in 1922 was in partnership with
= his father. He married Alma Weldy, of wmodesto,
Californie.

4. WARY @ARVHA DRaie, about 1922, was 8 ptenographer
=~ for the Thompaon Brothers Grain Company, of
kodesato, Californim.

5, ANIS GEUSVIEVZ DRAKE, about 1922 was attending
— liodesto Hign School.

%_ MERCEDES LUCILLE DRAKE.

(2, HOMER ALFRED DRAKE, was born in Clay County, illinols, July 25, 1862.

He dled December 6, 1913, after several years of failing health.
He dled in Stanislaus County, and is buried ot Modesto, California.
He died from stomach cancer. In 1883, he married Eunice

Brocks, 8 natlive of Callfornia. Eunice was

born in Sutter County, Callfornla, the daughter of Rev. J. Brooks,
a ploneer Baptist preacher in California, and his wife, Frances M.
(Hockley) Brooks., After the marriage of Homer A. Drake and Eunice
Brooks they lived for some time In Modoc and Merced Counties,
before returning to Stanlisiaus County. They ran a grocery store
in Modesto untll his death, Homer and Eunlce had seven children:
(1) Leonard Arthur; {2) Charles A.; (3) Ruth E.; (4) Josephine;
{5) Louls C.; (6) Dorothy E., and (7} Lula Katharyn.
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1. LEONARD ARTHUR DRAKE, was an electrician In Santa Rosa, CA..
. about 1922,

{2, CHARLES A. DRAKE, lived in Modesto about 1922, and wos
Interested In the Turner Hardware Company. P

. JOSEPHINE DRAKE, married Albert Giovanettl, who in 1922 was a
F— rancher. )

4, LOUIS C. ORAKE, in 1922 was not married and living with his mother.

~—
(J.E"' AUTH E. DRAKE, in 1922 lived in San Francisco, CA.
6. DOROTHY E. DRAKE, in 1922 was a student In Modesto, CA.
E LULU KATHARYN, in 1922 was a student in Modesto, CA, m
3. EI_.IZA'DE.TH FRANCIS ‘'Fannie' DRAKE, was born November 8, 1858, and ‘
died in 1860. She was .born and died in Clay County, {llinois,

ALTHEA GERTRUDE DRAKE, was born July 11, 1865, and died in 1875, A5l
She was born and died In Californla. She is buried at Modesto, CA. '

. MARY MARTHA DRAKE, was born Movember 3, 1867, and died June 6, 1912,
She married Willls Russe}] "Russ" High, who was born March 30, 1860,
in Lebanon, Smith County, Tennessee. He died June 20, 1913, of acute o
entercolitis and liver disease. He was a very prominent man, presi-
dent of the farmers and Merchants Bonk, of Hodesto, California. He
married Mary Martha Drake on October 20, 1887, in Modesto. They
are both buried in the Masonic Cemetery, In Modesto. They had five
children: (1) Benjemin Hugh; (2) Delma Gertrude; (3) James Oreoke;

{4) Leslie Homer, and Alvera Bernicae. ™
|’I. BENJAMIN HUGH HIGH, banker, was born March 25, 1889, and died
[ November 2, 1955. He married Olive . He is
buried at .
. DELMA GERTRUDE MHIGH, was born February 19, 1891, and died
Q November 2, 1955. She married Horold H. Herron, who was born
, and died .
3. JAMES DRAKE HIGH, was born July 18, 1893, and died December 10, ™
1950, He married (sabelle Jane Hanlon, who was born »
and died « They ore buried at .
m
m
m
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LESLIE HOMER RIGH, was born October 31, 1896, and dlied August 6,
1954, He married tla M, , who was born \
and dled . They are buried at .

. ALVERA BERNICE HIGH, was born June 8, 1900, and was living in 1381,
She married Malin Langstroth, who was born o

|§_,, ZACHARIS ELIAS ORAKE, was born July 31, 1869, about three miles north-
east of Modesto, In the 8el Passi school district, Stanlslaus County,
Californla. He graduated from the Stockton Business College In 1890.
He was engaged in varicus businesses unti) about 1901, when he became
Involved in the real estate business. (n San Francisco, on December 16,

1889, he married Nellle Mannion, who was born ., and died
, lacharls died August 19, 1935, from heart dlsease
and s buried in the Cemetery, Modesto, California.

Zacharis and Nellle ha ve children: (1) Grover E.; (2) Mse L.;
{3) Gladys; (&) Mary, and (5) Carleton Emerson.

GROVER E. DRAKXE.

MAE L. ORAKE, married Harding.
. GLADYS DRAKE.

MARY DRAKE.
. CARLETON EMERSON ORAKE.

DIALTHA LULU DRAKE, was born July 2k, 1871, and died , 1924,
She is buried In the Cemetery, Modesto, Callfornla. She
married Louls M. Krohn, of Arcata, Humboldt, County, Callfornia.

JACOB WILLIAM DRAKE, was born Apri) 30, 1873, and died April 11, 1938,
of prostrate cancer. He is burled In the Cemstery,
Modesto, California. He was never married,

STOCKARD WATKINS "“Dick' or "Richard" COFFEE, was born September 16, 1839,
1n Smith County, Tennessee, and dlied April 7, 1917, near Modesto, Californla.
On March 7, 1870, he married Martha Howell, who was born Aprit 11, 1850,
and died . She was born In the state of Missouri, the
daughter of WUilliom Howell, who spent the lotter years of his 1ife in
Catifornia. Stockard and Marthas are buried st .
They had seven chlldren: (1) Andrew J.; (2) John Alfred; (3] Jasper Warren;
(4) Henry Java; (5) Darthuls A.; (6) tetha May, and (7) Charles Stockard.
(Some sources list a child: Manerva E., who was born July 28, 1871, and
died August th, 1871.) -

’

I. ANDREM J. (Jefferson?) COFFEE, was engaged In the res! estate
[~ business in Modesto, Callfornis, in 1913, (it Is doubtful'lf .
this chitd belongs here, although he was so listed In one 'mug-
book”. There probably was another child, of Stockard W. and
Martha Coffee, but it was probably named Manerva E.)
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ACACIA
CEMETERY CITIZENS
CEMETERY CATHOLIC
(0LD PIONEER) CEMETERY
N MASONIC
CEMETERY

SCENIC DRIVE

Cemeteries in Modesto, California. There are four seperate
cemeteries, although It appears there i3 only one, as a stone
fence which runs the entire length of all four,

(Per Jockie Kalbach -~ 1981}

JOHN ALFRED COFFEE, was born September 29, 1872, and dled August 11,
1945, He married Ardono Meeks, who died before 1980. They had two
children: (1) Miriem, and (2) Hazel.

1. MSRIAM COFFEE, married Edwards.
2. HAZEL COFFEE, married Anker. She died before 1980.

JASPER WARREN COFFEE, was born May 18, 1874, and died September 20,
1957. On November 6, 1895, in Stanistaus County, Callfornia, he
married Ora Hogin, who was born January 27, 1877, in Modesto, CA,
and died December 25, 1963, in Stockton, San Joaquin County, CA.
They had four children: {1)Beryl Irene; (2) Elbert Loland;

(3) Ardyth Estella, and (4) Stockard Warren. ~

"

1. BERYL IRENE COFFEE, was born September 16, 1897, In Stanisiaus
County, CA, and died June 3, 1930, in Tuolumne Caunty, CA. She Is
burled as Bery) Beamon in the Coffee plot in Ploncer Cemetery. She
married, first, Jack Ring. She marrlied, second, Harvey Crabtree,
She married, third, Beaman. Children, |f any, unknown.

(z]g; ELBERT LELAND COFFEE, was born May 20, 1904, in Stanislaus, CA.

on August 5, 1931, at Alahambra, CA, he married Virginla Munscn,
who was born September 27, 1907, at 8Boone, lowa.

3. ARDYTH ESTELLA COFFEE, was born June 3, 1906, in Stanislsus, CA.
™" On June 20, 1932, at Oakland, CA, she married Virgil Berry, who
was born , at Moscow, idsho.

71=

. STOCKARD WARREN COFFEE, was born June 22, 1918, in Stanislaus County,
CA. On January 27, 1946, at Reno, Nevada, he married Betty Anns
skourud, who was born Cctober 17, 1920, in Bonners Ferry, 8oundary
County, ldaho.
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_’0_. HENRY JAVA COFFEY, was born April 17, 1876, and died in 1954,

On August 13, 1898 (or 1899) in the Sylvan district, he married
Inger Marie Holm, who was born in 1879, in Copenhagen, Denmark.
Marie was the daughter of J.J.P. and Mathilda (Hansen) Holm. In
1886 the family came to Californis, locating In Sonora, and a year
later to Oakdate, where the father was in the shoe business until
he retired, passing away in 1902, His wife preceded him in death,
dieing In 1894, Marie had two sisters, Johanna, who married Guy
Laughtin, of Hickman, and Annle, who married JULIUS COFFEE, and
lived In Oakdale until her death. Harie {Holm) Coffee died in 1954,
Henry Java and Marle Coffee had one daughter: (1) Mabel Ann.

1. MABEL ANN COFFEE, was born June 12, 1900. She married David
Arrata, who died prior to 1981, In 1922 they lived in Modesto,
California. They had one child (adopted): (1) Thomas Ventura.

g[1. THOMAS VENTURA ARRATA, in 1980 lived in Southern CA.

5. DARTHULA A. COFFEE, was born February 7, 1879, .
and died June 15, 1963. She married Robert J. Hummer, who was born
in South Bend, Indiana, on July 22, 1884, and who dled February 6,
1965. They had one son: (1) Robert Coffee.

(zll. ROBERT COFFEE HUMMER, was born December 25, 1913, at Modesto, CA,
and dlied March 30, 1979. Robert C. married Frances Thomas. After
(6 the death of Robert C., Frances married Nartin Spyres.

LETHA MAY COFFEE, was born in 1883, and dled in 1977. She married,
first, McMulllns. They had one son: (1) Wilitam. Letha
May married, second, James A. Switzer, who was born in Chelan, WA,
in 1883, and died in 1949, They had one daughter: (1) Clara.

1. WILLIAM McMULLINS.

2. CLARA SWITZER, married Ralph Spencer, who died, prior to 1980.
Clare re-married, but name |s unknown,

7. CHARLES STOCKARD COFFEE, was born May 4, 1887, and dled April 1,
1970. He married Hersilla @. Simonds, who was born In Ceres, CA,
August 18, 1830, and died July 19, 1959. They had two children:
(1) Leonard Stockard, and (2) Martha Ann.

1. LEONARD STCCKARD COFFEE, marrliad Georgette Wells.

2, MARTHA ANN COFFEE, married Willlam Neville. Martha Ann married,
secondly, but the name |s unknown at this time.

3. ALFRED JEFFERSON COFFEE, was born August 5§, 1837, In Smith County, Tenn-
[T essee. About 1852, he along with his family, moved to Clay County,
i1linols. About 1863 his fanily emigrated to Californla. They arrived
at Linden, San Joaquin County, Callifornla, In Octobar, 1864, Albert J.
moved to Stanislaus County, Californla, In 1865. He settled in what was
known as '"Parsdise Valley", About 1872, he returned to 1llinols, where
he married Matilda J. Speek. They had st leaat four chlldren:

{1) Stockard Frank!in; (2) Lilly Bell; (3) Ellen Gertrude, and (&) Edna.




fr

Page 14

1. STOCKARD FRANKLIN COFFEE
2. LILLY BELL COFFEE.
3, ELLEN GERTRUDE COFFEE.

4. EDNA COFFEE, was born in 1888, ond died in 1962, She is buried in
Modesto, Cadifornia, along-side her father who died in 1916. Edna
married Richter. Children, if any, unknown.

JURUSHU COFFEE, was born in 1841, She is shown in the 1870 Federa)
Census as living with her brother, Alfred Jefferson Coffee. She married
James Carter. Humber of children, (f any, unknown.

MATILDA VIRGINIA COFFEE, was born June 10, 1842, in Smith County,
Yennessee, and died December 28, 1903, in Hanford, California, where
she is also buried. On November 15, 1868, et Paradise Valley,
Stanislaus County, California, she married William Hllton Viney,

He was born July 22, 1834, In Indlanapolis, Indlana, and dled
November 15, 1892, at Hanford, California. Willlam Milton was the
son of William Osborne Viney, and Dorinda (Bay) Viney. William and
Matilda Viney had eight children: (1) Carrie A.; (2) Jacob Edwin;
(3) Martha Ellen; (k) Clara Etta; (5) Mory Belle; (6) Williem Asos;
(7) temuel E., and (8) Pearl |.

’

1. CARRIE A. VINEY, was born August 25, 1869, in Paradise Valley, CA,
and died November 17, 1869, Paradise Valley.

|2, JACOB EDWIN VINEY, was born October 16, 18N, Paradise Valley, CA,
and died in 1952, in Glendale, CA. On August 8, 1899, he married

Katherine Skinner, who was born . They had four
children: (1) Esther; (2) Madelyn; {3) Katherine, and (&) Virginia.

1. ESTHER VINEY, was born

2. MADELYN VINEY, was bora

——————

3. KATHERINE VINEY, was born

—— e ——————

. VIRGINIA VINEY, was born

———————

3. RARTHA ELLEN VINEY, was bora July 3, 1873, at Los Banos, California,
[ and died June 30, 1940, in Los Angeles, Callfornia.

4. CLARA ETTA VINEY, was born September 8, 1874, at Los Banos, Californla,
and died January 23, 1961, at Los Angeles, California. On June 12,
1904, at Hanford, Callfornia, she married Elvis Richardsen Booe,

who was born , and died .

After their marrioge they moved to Washington State, and later to
|daho, where they homesteaded near the present town of Fairfield.
About 1915 they moved back to Callfornia, and settled near Los
Angeles. They had two children: (1) Lois Nadine, and (2) Horold E.

1. LOIS NADINE BOOE, was born in Idaho, November 11, 1908, ond
died In 1977.

2. HAROLD E. BOOE, was born in Idaho, July 5, 191l. He worked for the
Edison Company for 39 years, and retired in 1975, tn 1981 he
Yived in San Clemente, CA, In 1947 he married Shirley Clark.
They had one son: (1} Jim.
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(QII, JIM BODE, was born . in 1981, he lived

In Pasadena, CA.

15, MARY BELLE VINEY, was born July 6, 1876, in Tulare County, CA,
and died April 2, 1924, ln Los Angeles, CA. On February 14, 1900,
at Honford, CA, she married Ora T. Clow, who was born
and died . They had no children.

WILLIAM AMOS VINEY, was born December 22, 1881, in Tulare County, CA,

6.
&l— and died May 20, 1954, at Covina, CA. On October 14, 1914, he

married Rea Elliott, who was born . They had
two children: (1) William €l1iott, and (2) Robert,

|, WILLIAM ELLLIOTT VINEY, was born July &, 1915,
2. ROBERT VINEY, was born Oecember , 1917,

7. LEMUEL E. VIKEY, was born September 2, 1884, in Tulare County, CA,
and died January 15, 1885, in Tulare County, CA.

g,, PEARL ., VINEY, was born September 2, 1884, In Tulare County, CA,

and dled July 29, 1956, in Los Angeles, CA. On September 18, 1907,
she married Ben jamin F. Schmidt, who was born .
They had two children: (l) Roderic, and {2) Barbara.

|. RODERIC SCHMIDT, wos born July 15, 1509,
2., BARBARA SCHMIOT, was born February 19, 1915,

ﬂ_ﬁ_. DARTHULA COFFEE, was born in 1844,

. DAVID FRANKLIN COFFEE, was born May 10, 1845, oand died .
On December 15, 1868, he married Clarinda Hunter, who was born
, and died . They moved to Tulare
County, California, in which county, he was County Assessor, In 1891,
They had seven children: (1) Joel Stanford; (2) Ada Ellen; (3) Clare;
{4) Laura; (5) Rosie; (6) Nina, and (7) LeRoy.

-
1. JOEL STANFORD COFFEE.

oJo #on ELLEN COFFEE,

3. CLARE COFFEE.
4. LAURA COFFEE.
5. ROSIE COFFEE.
|6. NINA COFFEE, died in infancy.

Lh LEROY COFFEE, died Iin Infancy.

% TAYLOR COFFEE, was born circa 1847,



~ Page 16

(6s JOSHUA COFFEE, was born February 8, 1810, and died December

17, 1890, in Stanislaus County, California, He married,
first, Delilah Conger, who was borm February 2, 1814, in
Smith County, Tennessee, and died about 1846, i.n Smith County.
Delilah Conger was the daughter of Joshua end Lucinda (Owen)
Conger. She was a sister to Isaac and lary Conger, both of
whon married Coffees, Joshua and Delilah had four children:
(1) John Janes; (2) lary; (3) Frances, and (4) Joshua David.
Joshua Coffee married, secondly, about 1849/50, Sarah Hill,
who was born in 1820 and died in 1891. Both Joshua and Sarah
are buried in the Citizens Cemetery, kodesto, California,
Joshua and Sarah had four children: (5) \'Iilliﬂn Floyd;

(6) Caroline Deraltha; (7) iielisea Jane, and (8) Robert H.

:1_, JOHN JALES COFFEE, was born Jamuery 9, 1833, in Snith

County, Tennessee, He die ay ’ a ock,

T died Lay 27, 1927 t Lubbock

Texas, His Death Certificate is No. 17258, Lubbook County,
#e 18 buried at Loraine, litchell County, Texas. On July 1,
1856, he married Nanoy Christine Lamberaon, who was born
iay 20, 1830, in Smith County, Tennessee, and died
Jamiary 12, 1895, in Howard County, Texas. She is buried
at Loraine, liitchell County, Texas. Nanoy was the daughter
of Conrad and Sarah (Taylor) Lamberson. John James and
Nanoy Coffes had nine children: (1) Richard Cornelius;
2) Thomss Joshuaj ( ‘)3) Francis hiarion 54) John Leonard;
5) Samuel Creed; (6) Robert Taylor 27 liary Elizabeth;
8) william Riley, and (9) Alfonso James.

”
1, RICHARD “Dick" CORNELIUS COFFEE, was born April 16, 1857

at Fannin, Texas, and died June 10, 1934, at Big Spring,

Texas, His Death Certificate ies in Howard County, Texas,
Ro, 28278. On april 13, 1882, he married 0Ollie Catherine
"Xate" snderson, who was born February s 1858, 4in

&l Lamar County, Texas, and died November I7, 1917’ at Big

Spring, Texas. Her Death Certificate is No. 31703.
0llie was the daughter of George Reed and liahalas Cumij
(long) Anderson. Richard Cornelius and Ollie Coffee
had eight children: (1) Don; (22 Chrigtine liahala;
53] Zema Reed; (4) liary Ellen; (5) Thomas John;

6) Rebecca E.; (7) Oliie May, and (8) Vera Estelle.

’
1. DOR COFFEE, was born October 14, 1883, at Talpa
€ Coleman County, Texas, and died December 20, 1910,

at Dallas, Dallas County, Texas. His deeath certifi-
cate is No. 4219. On June 30, 1909, he married
Yary "Mamie® Elizabeth Green, who was born ’
in Ladison County, Alabama, and died ’
1 1958, at Viichite Falls, Texas., She was the daughter
of Charles and iary Elizabeth (Fike) Green. Don and
liamie had one child: (1) Don Ruth.




(-QE._BOH RUTH COFFEE, was born May 15, 1910, at Albany, Texas.
Gn February 12, 1933, she morried Fred Merritt, who was born
, 1806 at Childress, Texas. HWe died December 19,
TosT. at Tuscon, Arizona. He is buried in the Holy Hope
Cemetery, at Tuscon, Plma County, Arizona. Fred was the son
of Raobert Johnson and Paullne (Scott) Merritt, Oon Ruth and
Fred had two children: (I) Anna Jo, and (2) Lee Miles.

1. ANNA JO MERRITT, was born and died in 1934,

2. LEE MILES MERRITT, was born March 5, 1935, at Albuquergue,
New Mexico. At Lordsburg, New Mexico, on December 30,
1953, he married Sydney Ann Ross, who was born .
She was the daughter of Howard Pierce Ross and Louise
(Drummond) Ross. Lee Miles and Sydney Ann had five
children: (1) Cherlie Lynn; (2) Christopher Lee; (3) Tammy
Louise; (4) Mark Howard, and {5) Michael Frederick.

). CHERI LYNN MERRITT, was born September 13, 1954, at
Tuscon, Arizona.

CHRISTOPHER LEE MERRITT, was born October 12, 1955, at
Tuscon, Arizona.

TAMMY LOUISE MERRITT, was born June 16, 1959, at San
Diego, California.

MARK HOWARD MERRITT, was born July 8, 1961, in
Phoenix, Arizona.

MICHAEL FREDERICK MERRITT, was born December 8, 1966,
in Orange County, California.

R. CHRISTINA MAHALA COFFEE, was born February 14, 1885, at Talpa,
Coleman County, Texas, and died March 12, 1964, at Denver,
Colorado. She was not buried, She willed her body to research.
On October 24, 1919, ot Yokahama, Japan, she married, as the
third wife, Robert Edward Chambers, who was born in 1870 in
Bedford County, Virginia, and died April 21, 1932, He died

in Shanghai, China, and is buried In the Pashing Chao Cemetery,
Shanghoi. They were both Baptist missionarles. They had three
children: (1) Christine; (2) Richard, and (3) Lols.

ﬁ; CHRISTINE CHAMBERS, was born August , 1921, In Canton,
China, She marrled John W. Brown, who was born |
In 1972 they lived in Anchorage, Alaska. They had four
children: (1) Lols; (2) Pometa; (3) Bardie, and (4) John.

1. LOIS BROWN, married Martin Easton.

~

2. PAMELA BROWN, married Lee Trexler.
3. BARBIE BROWN.

JOHN 'Rusty'* BROWN,

fege 17
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2, RICHARD HARR!S CHAMBERS, was born in September 1924, and
died, un-married, in September 1945. He was killed in &
8 plane crash.

. LOIS CHAMBERS, married first, John Dilatosh. She married,
secondly, Bob-Hanson.

3. ZEMULA “Zema' REED COFFEE, was born April 13, 18B6, in Talpa,

Coleman County, Texas, and died . On May 14,
1907, she married Louls W. DeMaviTle, who was born in 1884

and died in 1944, He I3 burled In Restland Cemetery, Dallas,
Texas. They had seven chllidren: (1) Baby girl, twing

(2) Louis; (3) Kathryn; (4) Irene; (5) Margaret; (6) Christine;
(7) James Edward.

1. Baby Girl DeMOVILLE, & twin, was born dead, October 22, 1908.

= LOUIS COFFEE DeMOVILLE, was born October 22, 1908, a twin.
He died December 1956, at Jockson, Mississippl, and is buried
at Restland Cemetery. He married 0live Parks.

3. KATHRYN DcMOVILLE, was born June 4, 1910, She married, First,
Bob Mann. They had one child: (1) Elloyse. Kathryn married,
secondiy, Jack Taylor Lupton. They had three children:

(2) tinda Lou; (3) Suzanna, and (4) Jack Taylor, Jr.

I. ELLOYSE HANN, married in 1951, (van Gorthwait. They had
no children.

2. LINDA LOU LUPTON, married Pepper Hoopes.
SUZANNA LUPTOM, married John Moore.
JACK TAYLOR LUPTON, Jr.

4. IRENE DeMOVILLE, was born in 1912, She married William A,
Love. They had one daughter: {J) Nancy Gayle.

. NANCY GAYLE LOVE, married Michael Lobb. They had cne
son, (1) William Boyd.

1. WILLIAM BOYD LOBB, was born in 1970.
5. MARGARET DeMOVILLE, was born in 1915, She married Sam

McMurray. They had two children: (1) Kay, and (2) Richard
Oliver.

8
LT t. KAY McMURRAY, was un-married In 1972.

. RICHARD OLIVER McMURRAY, married .
They had two daughters:

oli. HCHURRAY .
2. HCMURRAY

é‘_cnRISTlHE 0eMOVILLE, married James 0. Means. She was killed
in on automobile accident in 1945. They had no chiidren.

7. JAMES EDWARD DeMOVILLE, was born in 1918. He married
S~ Virginio Murrell. They had three chlidren: (1) James
Edward, Jr.; (2) Daughter, and (3) Daughter.




Tomi

nm

'ﬂlﬂ

I. JAMES EDWARD DeMOVILLE, was born in 1955, and died In 1967.
Daughter DBeMOVILLE,
. Daughter DeXOVILLE.

4. MARY ELLEN COFFEE, married Blaine C, Cole, They had no
children,

5. THGUAS JOHN COFFEE, was born December 15, 1888, and
died April S5, 1952, at El raso, Texas. Tom was
injured in an accident at alamagorda, Rew liexico, and
died later from his injuries. His Death Certificate
is recorded in E1 Paso County, Texas, Certificate
Number 17507. Tom was by profession, & lawyer, On
liovember 15, 1920, at Hew York, Hew York, he married
Pauline Toitz, who was born in London, ingland,

Tom is buried at Big Spring, Texas, Tom and Pauline
had one son: (1) Thomas Arthur,

. THOMAS ARTHUR COFFEZ, was born in 1922, at Colorado,
liitchell County, Texas. In 1946 he married Zena
Platter, who was born in London, England, They
hed four children: (1) Christopher David; (2) Thomas
John; (3) iiarion Ruth, and (4) Nenoy Lynn.

1. CHRISTOPHER DAVID COFFiE, was borm in 1947, and
died February 26, 1952, He died in the same
accident in which his grandfather was fatally
injured.

2. THOIAS JOHR COFFEE,
. LiARION RUTH COFFEE,
NANCY LYNR COFFEE.
6, REBECCA "Reba" ELRISSA COP¥EE, was born February 3,
— 1890, and died September 12, 1968, at Big Springs,

Texas, In June 1911, she married Clyde £dwin Thomas,
who was born in 1882, and died in 1?69. He was a.

lawyer, They had nine children: (1) Ollie adela;
(2) Clyde E.; (3) George Thaddeus; (4) Richard
Coffee; (5) Ruth; (62 Rebecca liary; (7) reggy Jean;
{8) pon Bugene, and (9) Leslie Raymond.

”

1, OLLIE ADELA THOMAS, wes bornm in 1912, In 1929

she married Tracy Roberts, who died August 1963,

at Big Springs, Texas. They had three children:

(1) Roba Jean; (2) Donna Jane, and (3) laxy
Katherine. After the death o{’ Tracy Roberts, Adela
Thomas Roberts, in 1968, married Finis Tibbs, father
of her youngest brother's wife.

rd

(8] 1. REBA JEAN ROBERTS, was borm in 1929, She
~ married Toumy R. Bailey., They had two sonss
(1) Thomas Glenn,and (2) James Robert,

(g 1. THOMAS GLENN BAILEY.

2, JALES ROBERT BAILEY.
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2. DONNI<Z JANZ ROBERTS, in 1948, married Dan Roy
r_ yrne, They had three children. (1) bon Roy. Jr.;
(2) William Robert, and (3) Kim Elsine.

1, DON ROY BYRME, Jr., in 1971, married Carolyn
Williams,

8o, WILLIAM ROBERT BYRWE, was born in 1950,

3, KIlt ELAINE BYRNE, was born in 1962,

3. MARY KATHERIN: ROBERTS, was born in 1934. In

&> 1955 she married idward &. Holly, They had two

daughters.
10 1. HOLLY,
2. HOLLY.

2. CLYDE E, THOMAS, Jr., was born in 1913. In 1940
he married Eden Lucas, They had four children:
51 Xathleen; {2) Cleo Rita- (3) Nancy Jane, and

4) Clyde E. II1I.

1 KATHLESH THOQMAS married Jerry Speight. They
had two children:

1. THQUAS,
2. THOLAS,

g, CLEO RITA THOLAS, married Charles Richard Kauffman.
They hed three children:

1. KaAUFFLnd,
2 KAUFFLIAN,

KAUFFLAN, born and died
* September 1971.

3. NANCY JANE THQuAS, married Dan Lowell allen.
They had one son: (1) Dan Lowell, Jr.

(lgll. DAN LOWZLL ALLEN, Jr.

é_. CLYDE 2. THOAS III, was born in 1956,

3. GiEORGE THADDEUS THOIAS wae born in 1915. A lawyer
™ by profession. He married first, Cleo Lane Higgins.
They had four children: (1) Toni iLynn; (2) Hicki
Jdane; (3) Tanya Leigh, and (4) Thaddeus., George T.
married, second, lary Ledison Sharpnack.

1. TONI LYNIN THOLIAS, married Bnid Lanton Hamby.

10

10

2., NICKI JANE THOMAS, married Brad Baker.

. TANYA LEIGH THOMAS wes born in 1957.
s . THADDEUS THO:AS, was born 1968.
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. RICHARD COFFEE THOMAS, was born in 1918. He
[ married lMary Oletha Clanton. They had two children:
(1) John Richerd, and (2) David Ciint.

1. JOHN RICHARD THOLAS, married ilarcy Wentworth.
They had one son:

oll. THOMAS, was borm in 1971.
2, DAVID CLINT THOMAS, married Lillian George.
UTH THULIAS, was born July 28, 1921. 1In 1944 she
married Howard Salisbury, They had four children:
2 } Ruth Ann; (2) Betty Jean; {3) Kay harie, and

Thomas Howard.

Ve
1. RUTH ANN SALISBURY, married Brian Gilley.
2.

BETTY JEAN SALISSURY, married Daniel James
Kithcart. They had one daughter: (1) Keren Ruth.

1. KiREH RUTH KITHCART, was born in 1971.

3. KaY HARIE SALISBURY, married Stephen Neil Castle.
— They hed one daughter: (1) .
o . CASTLE, was born in 1970.

4. THOMAS HOWaRD SALISBURY.

6.

@

REBECCA "Becky" MARY THOLAS, was born in 1919. She
married Raymond 0. Plunkett, who has been an
American Airlines pilot since 1942, In 1972 they
lived in Fort Jorth, Texus. They had three
children: (1) Jerry; (2) Larry Kay, and

(3) Jinm Bob,

1. JERRY RAY PIUNKETT, was born February 5, 1943.
Siie was an American Airlines Stewardess before
her marriage to James Cecil Burnett. They
have one son: (1) James Bradley.

1. JAIES BRADLEY BURNETT, was born in 1968.
12, LARRY KAY FLUNKETT, was born February 5, 1943.

He was a helicopter pi*ot, in Viet Nanm,

married Cheryl Ann Boyd. They have two

children:

1. PLUNKETT.

(10f3, PLUNKETT.

3. JIM BOB PLUNK&TT, was born way 11, 1950, He
\ was un-married in 19Y72, He was graduated and
commissioned at west Point, June 1972.
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7. PEGGY JEAN THOMAS, was born October 15, 1923. She was a graduate
of the School of Nursing at the University of Texas. In 1972 she
was teaching at the Harrls Hospltal, Fort Worth, Texas. She
marcied John Raymond HcOuff, They had three children: {1) Johnny
(8] Cavett; {2) Linda Jean, and (3) Rebecca Lee.

1. JOHNNY CAVETT McDUFF, was born in 1947. in 1972 he was an
officer on the Atemic Submarine, USS Kasmir Pulaski.

2. LINDA JEAN McDUFF, married Robert Glenn Pope.

3. REBECCA LEE McOUFF,

DON EUGENE THOMAS, was born October 15, 1923. He was a twin to
Peggy, No. 7 above. He married Ruby Lee Brown. They had three
children: (1) Edward Eugene; (2) Don Martin, and (3) Timothy
8rian. X

/1??‘

1. EOWARD EUGENE THOMAS.
2. DON MARTIN THOMAS.
. TIMOTHY BRIAN THOMAS,

7. OLLIE MAY COFFEE, was born Harch 16, 1892, In Howard County, Texas.
™ on August 26, 1917, at 8ig Spring, Texas, she married Oliver M.
Fannin. The Fannin family has all kinds of degrees. Both Ollie
and Oliver are University of Texas graduates. He got his degree in
taw. In 1970 he was presented the *Blackstone Award' by the Fort
Vorth and Tarrant County Bar Association as being the year's out-
standing lawyer. Oliver Jr., is also a lawyer and is married to an
M.D, who got her degree from the Southwest Medical School, of the
University of Texas. The twins each have 2 degree in some sort of
engineering, and Bob has a Ph. p. in math. OVlie and O!iver three
children: (1) Oliver W. Jr.; (2) Bill, and (3) Bob.

rd

and (3) Barbara Ann.
’,
1. JENNIE BETH FANNIN.

2. OLIVER WILLJAM FANNIN 111,

3. BARBARA ANN FANNIN.

o

2. BILL BRADFORD FANNIN, was born June §, 1922. In 1950 he married
Dorothy *Chic" Soletto, of Silver Springs, Maryland. They had
three children: (1) Bob; (2) 8i11, and (3) Dawn Senise.

80B FANNIN, was born 1953, Silver Springs, Maryland.

/

1.

2. BILL FANKIK, was born 1954, Silver Springs, Maryland.
‘;. DAWN SENISE, was born in June 1959, at Tusconm, Arizona.

2; BOB MEREDITH FAKNIN, was born June 9, 1922, In 1947 he married
W Martha Stuart, of Fort Worth, Texas. They had four children:
(1) Susie; (2) Bil); {3) Ann, and (4) Janet.

l; OLIVER W. FANNIN, Jr., was born April 20, 1920. He married, first,
Lee Webb. They had one daughter: (1) Jennie Beth. Oliver married,
second, Dr. Barbara Acuff. They had two children: (2) Oliver W, 11,
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1, SUSIE FANNIN, was born in 1949, in New York, NY.
2, BILL PANNIN, was born in 1951, in New York, NY.
. ANN FANNIN, was born in 1953, in Austin, Texas.
JANET FANNIN, was born in 1960, in Austin, Texas.

LQ. VERA ESTELLE COFIEE, was born , in Howard
County, Texas, and died of leuKemia, Jamuary 13, 1956,
at Waco, Texas. She is buried at Big Spring, Texas.
She was neover married.

THOWAS JOSHUA COFFEE, was born October 18, 1858, in
Fannin County, Texas, and died Januery 10, 1935. He is
buried in the Loraine Cemetery, bhiitchell County, Texas.
On August 18, 1895, at the Dorn home, in Mitchell County,
Texas, he married Hennah Pauline Dorn. She was born
October 13,°1873, in Alabame, and died March 20, 1Y69,

at Loraine, Mitchell County, Texas, She was the daughter
of Jamea Melvin Dorn, and Talva Ann (licCreeless) Dorn.
Thomas Joshua and Hennah had nine children: (1) Emma
Ethel; (2) John Thomas; (32 Charlie Childress; (4) Floyd
Franklin; és) Ira iWelvin; (6) James Wilbur; (7) Samuel
Jackson; (8) Lola Delila, and (9) Hildred Pauline.

i_, EMMA ETHEL COFFEE, was born June 21, 1896, in llitchell
County, Texas. On December 5, 1917, she married
Wiley Franoce James. They had four children:

(1) Wiley France, Jr.; (2) Robert Vance; (3) Royall
Gordon, and (4) Frances Elaine.

i WILEY FRANCE JAMES, Jr., was born in 1920 in
Callahan County, Texas. In 1943 he married Nell
Jane PFrazee. They had two children: (1) Wiley
France 1II, and (2) Jency Jans.

1. WILEY FRANCE JAMES III, was born in 1944,

2, JENCY JANE JAMES, was bora in 1950.

2. ROBERT VANCE JAMES, was born in 1921, in Callahan
County, Texas. In 1942 he married Helen Louise
Woolsey. They had two children: (1) Larry Vance,

and (2) Robert Louis, '
1. LARRY VANCE JAMES, was born in 1950,

ROBERT LOUIS JAMES, was born in 1959.
l. ROYALL GORDON JAMES, was born in 1924, Loraine,
Texas. In 1945 he married Helen Louise Powell,
They had three children: (1) Linda Lane; (2) Stan
Gordon, and (3) Van Royall.
1. LINDA LANE JAMES, was born in 1947.
2, STAN GORDON JAMES, was borm in 1949,

. VAN ROYALL JAMES, was bora in 1953.
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FRANCES ELAINE JAMES, was born in 1931, Loraine,
Texaa, and died in May 1951, of oancer. She was
never married.

2 JOHN THOMAS COPFEE, was born December 22, 1897,
Mitohell County, Texas, and died in 1943 in Ioraine,
Texas, In 1919 he married Gay Ballard, They had
gwod:ﬁldren: (1) Don Robert, and (2) Thomas

an: .

1. DON ROBERT COFFEEZ, was born in 1920, In 1943 he
8 married Jinnie Rinaldi, who died in darch 1959,

2, THOMAS RANDALL COFFEE, was borm in 1925. He is
a minister, and at one time was in Seminole,
Texas. In 1946 he married Nancy Lavada ILuak,
They had two children: (1) John Weeley, and
(2) Stewart Wayne.

l, JOHN WESLBY COPFEE, was borm in 1953, in
Great Falls, Montana,

2, STEWART WAYNE COPFEE, was bora in 1955, in
Cut Bank, Montana,

3. CHARLIE CHILDRESS COFFEE, was born August 2, 1899,

in liitchell County, Texas., He was killed in an
airplane crash near Tampico, Mexico, in 1956. He

is buried st Iubbook, Texas. In 1950 he married
£dith Wilson Heard. They had two children: (1) Henry
Wayne, and (2) Charles Viendell.

1, HENRY WAINE COFrZc, was borm in 1922, and was
killed in Germany, on March 3, 1945. He was
8! vuried in Belgium, then moved to Iubbook in
1945. He was never married,

2, CHARLZES WENDELL COFFEE, was borm in 1925, Loraine,
Texas., In 1947 he married Doro Jean Nesmith.
They had four children: (1) Camille Lane;

82) gelia Jane; (3) hark Wayne, and (4) Charles
I60d,

1, CAMILLE LANE COFiEZ, was born in 1951, In
1971 she married Fred Wayne Flournsy.

2, CELIa JANE COFIEE, was born in 1952,

3. MARK WAYNE COFFEE, was born in 1958,

4., CHARLES CRExD COFFEE, was borm in 1960,

4. FLOYD FRANKLIN COFFEE, was born in 1900 in Hitchell
County, Texas. In 1934 he married Estha Louise
Edwards, They had one daughter: (1) Paula Jean.

813, PAULA JEAN COP#Ec, was born in 1937. She married

first Clinton Cartright., and second, Willard
Brock,
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IRA MELVIN COFFEZ, was born in 1902, in.Hitchell
County, Texas, and died in 1971 Loraine, Texas.
In 1923 he married Mary Ruth liayes. They had
three children: (1) Russell Weldon; (2) lara Lee,
and (3) Jane Iris,

’
1, RUSSELL WELDON COFFEE, was born in 1925. He
married, first, Faye Bowlin. They were divorced.
He marri'.ed, second, Warnell Watson. In 1972 he
was on the coaching staff at T.C.U. They had
four children: (1) Russell W., Jr.; (2) Susanne;
(3) Eey Lynn, and (4) Craig Allen.
1, RUSSELL WELDON COFFEE, Jr.
SUSANHE COFFEZE, died as an infant.
. KaY LYNN COFFEZ.

CRAIG ALLEN COFFEE,

|2 MARA LE< COFFEE, was borm in 1927, 8he married

George W, Nichols, Jr, They had five children:
(1) George W, III; (2) Debora Jane; (3) Cynthia
Lee; (4) Sally Ann, and (5) Teddy Allen.

»

. GBORGE W. NICHOLS III.

DEBORA JANE NICHOLS.

CYNTHIA LEE NICHOLS.

4. SALLY ANN NICHOLS,

g: TEDDY ALLEN NICHOLS.

3. JANE IRIS COFFEE, was born in 1930, She married

fun

i

\ Erle Odeen Sandlin, Jr., They had six children:

zl Erle 0. III; (éz David; {3) Tom; (4) Jack;
5) Wary Jane, and (6) Steven John.

L ERLe O, SaNDLIN, III, bora 1952, in Germany.

DAVID SANDLIN, was born in 1954, in Germany.

T0i SANDLIN, was born in 1955, in Texas.

JACK SANRDLIN, was born in 1958, in Alsbama.

MARY JANE SANDLIN, was born in 1961, Georgia.

STEVEN JOHN SANDLIN, was born 1968, in
Louisana.

S
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JAMES WILBUR COFFEE, was born in 1904, in Mitchell
County, Texas, and died at Snyder, Texas, in 1957.
In 1925 he married Jenny Roberts Evans, who was born
in 1901 and died in 1972. They had four children:
(1) James Wiltur, Jr.; (2) Shirley Beth; (3) Douglas
kiax, and (4) Bob lilton.

,.14 JALEES WILBUR COFPFZ8, Jr., was bora in 1926. He
married Opal Louise Ikard. They had three children:
(1) Christi Lynn; (2) Tanya Lea, and (3) James
Kelley.
1, CHRISTI LYNN COFFZE, was born in 1952,

TANYA LEa COFFEE, was bora in 1955.
(8] |3, JaES KELLEY COFFE:, was born in 1960,

2, SHIRLEY HETH COFFEE, was born in 1930. She married
Sam ifcDaniel.

3. DOUGLAS MAX COFFEZ, was borm in 1933. In 1951 he
= parried lartha Carey. They were divorced. He
married, second, Betty Ray Hall Clifton., They hed
four children: (1) Debra Gail; (2) Cary kiax;

(3) Kim Rene, and (4) Penny Diane.

1. DEBRA GAIL COPFEc£, was born in 1952.
2, CARY LiAX COFFEE, was born in 1956,

. KIN RENE COFFE:Z, was born in 1957.

PENNY DIANE COFFEE, wes born in 13962,

BOB MILTON COF7zs, was born in 1938. He married
Linda Joy Stephens, in 1956. They were divorced.
He married, second, Jodie Sedberry Gaston. They
four children: (1) ndrea Diasne; (2) James bichael;
(3) lielissa Lynn, and (4) Jennie Kalens.

1. ADREA DIANE COFFEZ, was borm in 1957.

3

JALES LICHAEL COF:ier, was born in 1958,
3., HMELISSA LYNN COF:EE, was born in 1960,
4. JENNIE KALZHE COFFEE, was born in 1961.

7. SAIKUEL JACKSON COFi:c, was born in 1906, in lkitchell
— County, Texas. In 1930 he married ¥innie Iona
lecCallum., They had two children: (1) Jackie Ruth,
and (2) Nanoy Jo.

1, JCKIE RUTH COFF:Z, was born in 1941. She married,
tirst, James Pranklin Hiclman., She married, second,

P. P, Jarry III.
2, HAlCY JO COFFEE, wes born 1948, married Gsry Van Noy.
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LQ. LOLA DELILA COFFEE, was born in 1908 Loraine, Texas,

In 1935 she married L. T. Smith, who died in 1965,
at Lorasine, Texas. They had two children: (1) wWanda
Joy, and (2) Larry Thomas.

WANDA JOY SWITH, was born in 1938,

LAR3Y THOILAS SLITH, was born and died in
January 1945.

WILDRED PAULINZ COFFEE, was born in 1910, Loraine,

45

Texas, and died December 28, 1971, at Colorado City,
Texas. In 1950 she married Robert Tunnell Bruce.
They had two children: (1) Betty aAnn, and

(2) Rebecca Sue.

l. BETTY ANl BRUCE, was born in 1951,
2, REBECCA SUE BHUCE, was born in 1952.

8

3, FRANCIS MARION COFFEL, was born in 1859, in Fannin

County, Texae., He was a rancher. He died Liay 19, 1942,
and is buried at Big Spring, Texas. His Death
Certificate is lo. 22541, ioward County, Texas. In 1882,
in Benton County, Arkensas, he married Califorania
“Callie" Ann Doneghe. She wes killed in an auto
accident august 11, 1929, Her Death Certificate is

No. 41733, Nolan County, Texas. She was the daughter of
James }. C. vonaghe, Francis and Callie had six
children: (1) pora Pearl; (2) Nancy Ola; (3) Frances
Oma; (4) Creed Clyde; (5) iaggle Lena, and (6) rattye
Emma.,

{. DORA P£ARL CO#:E:, was born in 1884, in Coke County,
— Texma, and died in 1952. She married James liarion
itedlin, They had six children: (1) James karion, JR.;
iz; Oma Lena; (3) Francis Isaac; (4) John Joseph;

5) Sally Ann Mildred, and (6) Cecil Jerome.

1, JAMES MARION MEDLIN, Jr., married Mrs. Nell Kelley.
2. QA LENA MEDLIN, married Charles Judson Lawler.
3. FRANCIS ISAAC MEDLIN, married, first, Merly laude
Jenkine Vandell., He married, seocond, -Rilla
(8] Learrimore. He had two children: (1) Herold Wayne,
and (2) James Howard.

L 9 1, HAROLD WAYNE MEDLIN, married Jan Burms.

2. JAMES HOWARD MEDLIN.

4. JOHN JOSEPH MEDLIN, unmarried.
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5, SALLY ANN LILDRZD HEDLIN, married, firat, Clovis
Brigtow, They had one child: (1) Larry sugene.
Sally Ann married, second, Cullen Tuwnnell.

1. LARY EUGENZ BRISTOW, married Alta Bell V¥right.

1 They had two children: (1) James Cullen, and
(2) Daniel Gens.

10 1, JALES CULLEN BRISTOW,

2. DANIEL GENE BRISTIWW,

2.

g

i.. CECIL JEROME MEDLIN, married lartha Virginia
_ Bellew. They had one ohild: (1) Marisha Jerolyn.

Le vhfgl}lsm JEROLYN WEDLIN, married Ronald Craig
ta.

NANCY OLA COFFEE, was born 1896, Coke County, Texas,
and died 196?. She married Gip aiken. They had seven
children: (1) Jo

Wing; (5) Ora Leej (6) Ida Faith, and (7) Louvella.

r_]._. JOY AIKEN, was born in 1903, and married Forest

Gray., They had three children: (1) Temple;
(2) Arthur Dean, and (3) Dixie Lea,

1. TEMPLE GRAY,.
2. ARTHUR DEAN GRAY..
3. DIXIE LEA GRAY.

2. RAY GIP AIKEN, was boran in 1904, and married Lay

Whitehurat, They had two children: (1) Gracie
Laverne, and (2) Danny,

l, GRACIE LAVERNE AIKEN.
2. DANNY AIK:ZN,
3., ULA LAE aIKEN, was born in 1906, and married Ray-

[ mond Durbin. They had four children: (1) Ola i.ae;

(2) Phillip; (3) , and (4) .
1. OLA LAE DURBIN.

2. PHILLIP DURBIN.

DURBIN.

DURBIN.

Y3 iz) Ray Gip; (3) Ula kme; (4) Joseph



Page 29

| 4. JOSEPH WING AIKEN, married Florence Liveley. They
had five children: (1) Mery Joe; 22) Gary Russell;

(3) David Enos; (4) Ida Lou, and (5) Samuel Gip,

&._ MARY JOE AIKEN,

('9‘2: GARY RUSSELL AIKEN.

3. DAVID ENOS AIKEN,

4, IDA IOU AIKEN,

5. SAMUEL GIP AIKEN.
N

[5s ORA LEA AIEKEN, was born 1918, and married Lawrence
Miller. They had four children: Sl) George li.;

(2) Barbara; (3) Frank D., and (4) Donna Lea.

l. GEORG: M. MILLER.

2, BARBARA MILLER.

+ FRANK D. MILLER.

. DONNA LEA MILLER.

6, IDA PAITH AIKEN, was born in 192), and married

Donﬁgt L. Wiley., They had one child: Steven

Gil o

(3.@= STEVEN GILEERT WILEY, was born in 1938, and in
1963 married Carrie Louise Waring,

7. LOUVELLA AIKEN, was borm in 1924, and married Zarl
\ Moore, They had two children: (1) Lola Fayrene,
and (2) Richard Lee.

1. IOLA PAYRENE MOORE, married Frank Kanedy,

RICHARD LEE MOORE, married Irene

3. FRANCES OMA COFFEE, was born in 1888, in Coke County,

Texas, and died 1916, at Big Spring, Texas. She

married Reubea Smith Martin, They had three children:
il) #illiam Fraoklin Warion; (2) Fred Lugeme Coffee,
3) Frances Oma Gertrude,

& WILLTAM FRANKLIN MMARION MARTIN, was born in 1912,
He married Verna Kinard. They had two children:
(1) william Franklin karion, Jr., and (2) James
Reuben.

C3 1, \;{%b&m FRANKLIN MARIUN HARTIN, JR., married
an

2, JAMES REUBEN “Bud" MARTIN, married, firat, Linda
Linden; he married, second, Nancy .
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2, FRED EUGENE COFFEE HARTIN, was born in 1913. He
married hiary Elizabeth Johnson. They had two

children: (1) Pred Eugene II, and (2) Mary

(8] Iichells.

1 BFgEghEUGENE COFFZE MARTIN II, married Beth
Qth.

MARY WICHELLE iJARTIN, married Charles
Schuhmand.

. FRANCES 0Ma GERTRUDE MARTIN, married Hobart G.
\_Gillespie. They divorced.

4. CREED CLYDE COFFEE, was bora in 1891, in Coke County,
Texas, and died in 1955 at Big Spring, Texas (]
zarried Clara Joness. They had one ohild: (1) Creed

Clyde, Jr.
8y, CRESD CLYDE COFFEE, Jr., was born in 1923, and
married Lorena Brown. They had two children:
(1) Anna iiargaret, and (2) Robert Bruce.

1. ANNA MARGARET COFFEE.

(o]

2. ROBERT BRUCE COPFEE, was born in 1926, He
married Alice kidikoff, They were divoroed,

5., MAGGIE LENA COFFEE, was born in 1895, in Howard
County, Texas, She married Brown Randal. They had

no children. They were divorced. She was & retired
school teacher, living in El Paso, Texas, in the 1970s.

6. HATTYE ELDMA COFFEE, was born in 1898, in Howard County,

G~ Texas. She was never married, and lived in El Paso,
Texas, in 1973.

4. JOHN "John" LEONARD COFFZS, was born rebruary 26, 1862,

in Fannin County, Texas. He died June 15, 1935, Lanesa,
Dawson County, Texas, and is buried at Lamesa, In 1684
he married Dora George Bourne, who was born in 1866, and
died Jamary 31, 1941, in Dawson County, Texas, Her
Death Certificate is No. 1659. The¥ had six children:
&1; Ray Leonard; (2) Stella Pearl; {3) Baby Boy;

4) Allene Maydell; (5) Jobhn Frank, and (6) Ludie Ireus.

E.. RAY LEONARD COFFEE, was born in 1888, Howard County,
— Texas, and died ir 1954, in El1 Paso, Texas. He
married, first, Lela Price Gannon. He married,
second, Alice Lois Wilson, who was lost overboard on
a Caribbean Cruise, in 1967. He had three children:
(1)Ray Leonmard, Jr.; (2) Gannon Floy, and (3) John
Robert.
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1, RAY LEONARD COFFEE, Jr., was born in 1918.
2. GANNON FIOY COrrEE, was born in 1921,

. JOHN ROBERT COFFEE, was born in 1933. He married
Ranocy L. Wilkerson.

2. STBLLA PEARL COFFEE, was born in 1892, in Howard
County, Texas, and died in 1954, in El Paso, Texas.
She is buried at La HMesa, Dawson County, Texas.
She married Dr. Horace Andrew Gillum. They had
three children: (1) Baby Boy; (2) Baby Boy,

and (3) Hilburn Doyle.

1. Baby Boy GILLUM, born and died 1913.
2, Baby Boy GILIUM, born and died 1914.

HILBURN DOYLE GILLUM, was born in 1920, and
married Virginia Ann Frizell.

3. Baby Boy COFF2E, was born December 1890, and died
[ January 1891,

4, ALLENE MAYDELL COFFEE, was born 1896 in Howard County,
Texas, and died in 1962, In 1914 she married Andrew
Billingslea. They had seven children: (1) Dorothy
Louise; (2) Doris Lea; (3) marjorie Jane;

(4) Estelle Irene; (5} James Andrew; (6) larie
Virginia, and (7) Betty Maydell.

E._. DOROTHY LOUISE BILLINGSLEA, was born in 1915, and
died in 1966. She married Jack Goodloe.

2. DORIS LEA BILLINGSLEA, was born in 1917. She
[ married George Elisha Gabel.

3., MARJORIE JANE BILLINGSLEA, was born in 1918. She
(8= married Robert Henry Neimeyer.,

4, ESTELL: IRENE BILLINGSLEA, was born in 1921. She
[ married Billie Ray McBride.

5. JAMES ANDREW BILLINGSLEA, was born in 1927. He
married Joan Bagley.

6. MARIE VIRGINIA BILLINGSLEA, was born in 1920, She
- married Cecil James Stewart.

7, BETTY MAYDELL BILLINGSLEA, was born in 1925. She
" married Vernon B. Bratcher.

5. JOHN FRAMK COFFEX, was born in 1898, and died at

Ashland, Oregon, in 1943. He married Ora laay Terry.
They had two daughters:




Page 32

6, LUDIE IRENE COFFEc, was born in 1920, in Howard
County, Texas. In 1920 she married Hughton William
Spears., They were divorced in 1927. In 1927 she
married, secondly, Henry Jacob Lowe. They had five
children; (1) Henrietta Irene; (2) lMdary snna;

&3) ada Louise; (4) Henry John, and (5) Dora Linda
Bdopted)-

. HENRIETTA IRSNE IOWE, was born in 1928,
MARY ANNA LOWE,

+ ADA IOUISE LOWE.

+« HENRY JOHN LOWE.

T

é_. DORA LINDA LOVE.

5. ROBERT TAYLOR COFFEE, was born April 9 1863, in Fannin

County, Texas, and died June 7, 1919, :{n Loraine, Texas.
His Death Certificate is No, 19515, in Mitchell County,
Texas. In 1896, in Howard County, Texas, he married
Nency Emme Smith, a school teecher, She was the daughter
of Alexander E. Smith and Elizabeth sw:l.lliams) Smith,
Robert and EZmma had one daughter: (1) karie.

1l, MARIE COFFfE8E, was born in 1898, in Howard County,
Texas. In 1923 she married Orean L. Peterman, They
had three children: (1) karie; (2) Oremn L., Jr., and
(3) Robert H.

&‘ iZARIE PETERuiAN, was born in 1923. In 1947 she
married John ii. lioore, Jr., 8 newspaper man, for
the Houston (I£) Post. Thaey had two children:
(1) Nanoy Jane, and (2) Xatrinka.

1, NANCY JANE wOORE, was born in 1949,

2. KATRINKA MOORZ, was born in 1953,

2, OREN LAKS PETERLAN, Jr., was born in 1923, He
married lona Lou Pierce. They had one son:

8 (1) Oren Lake III.

(.9_@.4 OREN LAKE PZTSRLAN IIX, was born in 1955,

3., ROBERT H. PETERMAl, was born in 1934, He married
~ Verns Harrington. They had two childrens

(1) Karen, and (2) Robert,

1, KAREN PETERkAN, was born in 1954.

2, ROBERT PETEAhiAN, was born in 1862,

uliule‘

}

g3
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6. SALWUEL CREED COFF2S, was bora May 26, 1867, in Pannin
County, Texag and died July 11, 1938, in Jomes County,
Texas. His Death Certificate ias No. 33443. He is
buried in the Greenleaf Cemetery, Brownwood, Texas.
In 1893, he married Elizabeth Clemantine "Clemmie"
Keen, the daughter of William T. Keen, and Nanocy
(Hopkinez Keen., They had eight children: (1) Sammie
Wwillie; (2) Baby Boy; (3) llary Odessa; (4) Irene;
(5)E1izateth Clemantine; (6) John Arbuckle; (7) Maurene
Rhea, and (8) William Richard.

)
l. SAMWIEZ WILLIE (female) COFFEE, wes born in 1894, and
™ died in 1966. She is buried in Anthony, New Hexico.
She married Lightner Burna. They had no children.

Baby Boy COFFEE.

MARY ODESSA COFFEE, wae born in 1898, She married
William E. Key. They had no children.

IRENE COF-EZ, was born in 1899, and died in 1900,

BLIZABETH CLEMANRTINE COFFEE, was born in 1901, She
married Herbvert L. Graham., They had one daughter:
Betty Rose.

1, BETTY ROS: GRAHAM, was bora in 1928. She married,
first, John Kenneth llatot. They had one daughter,
(1) Betty Lynn, who was edopted by her step-
father. Betty Rose married, second, Tyson LeRoy
Robinson. They had two daughters: (2) Deborah
Ann, and (3) Robin Clemmie.

f
1, BETTY LYNN MATOT ROBINSON, was born in 1948,
in Pallas, Texas. In 1964, in California,
€] ghe married John Vudmaska, They had two
children: (1) TyLynn Elizabeth, and (2) Paul
Lawrence. Betty Lynn and John were divorced.

1. TyLYNN ELIZABETH VUDMASKA, was bora in 1965,
1 in California.

PAUL LAWRENCE VUI1ASKA, was born in 1967.
2. DEBORAH ANN ROBINSON, was bora 1954,

E}_. ROUBIN CLEIMIE LEE ROBINSON, was born in 1957.
s oxas, o wap a Langor In 1930 ho @irried sriah

Gregg. They had two children: (1) John Richard,
and {2) Barbara Ann,

I I

v
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E_. JOHN RICHARD COFFEE, was born in 1931. He
married Glorie Ann Anderson. They had four
children: (1) Karen Annette; (2) Susan Lynette;
(3) lédichelle Janet, and (4) John Richard Jr.

1. KAREN ANNETTE COFEEE, was borm in 1955.
(8] 2, SUSAN LYNETTE COFfEE, was born in 1958,
« WICHELLE JANET COFFEE, was born in 1959.
JOHN RICHARD COPHEL, Jr., was born in 1962,
2, BARBARA ANN COFFE:, was born in 1940. She married,
<* first, Richard Whittington III. They had one
daughter: (1) Sarah. Farbara married, second,
Louis Heintze. They had one son: (2) .
1. SARAH WHITTINGTON,.
2, HEINTZE.,
7. WMAURENE RHEA COFFEZ, was born in 1908, She married
William Irbin "Hed" Bennett, & retired Cattle Brand
Ingpector, in Amarillo, Texas. They had one daughter:
(1) Nollie Elizabeth.

8!y, MOLLIE ELIZABETH BENAET?, was born in 1947. She
married Donnld F. Sademan, in 1967. They divorced.

8, WILLIAX RICHARD COFFEE, was born in 1906 at Brownwood,
T‘ Texas., He married lirs. Cara Blizabeth Daniel lHillis.
‘hey had no children. In the 1970s they lived in
Tampico, iiexico.

MARY ELIZABETH COFFEE, was boran October 28, 1868, in
Wcbonald County, lissouri. She died about 1870.

8. WILLIAM "Will" RILEY COFFZE, was borm in 1870, in

weDonald County, Liissourli., He died at Louiaville,
Kentucky. He married lary Addie Cox. They had three
song: (1) William Riley Jr.; (2) PFrederick Thomas,
and (3) rHoger.

/

1, WILLIAM RILEY COFFEE, Jr., narried Zdith .
They had no children., He died in LouisvilTe, XY.

2. FREDERICK THQIAS CUFFEZE, was born in 1901, at
Georgetown, Kentucky. e married, first, Louise

. He married, seceond,
He had four children: (1) Billie; (Z) rrederick
Thomas, Jr.; (3) Patsey Ann, and (4) David.
1. BILLIZE COF:E=.
8

2. FREDERICK THCMAS "Tommy" COFFEZ, Jr.
3, PATSEY ANN COFFEE.
4, DAVID COFFZE.
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3. ROGER COFFEZ, was born in Kentucky. He married
Amelia « They hed at least one son:
(1) Roger Lea.

(gl
KQ@, ROGER LEE COFFEE, married .
He haa children, btut number unknown,

9. ALFONSO *“Fon" JAMES COPFEE, was born in 1870, in
MoDonald County, lissouri, He died in Scott County,
m%;gouri, in 1906. He married Ida Hall. They had no
c dren.,

L?_; MARY CUFFEE, was born in 1835, She married Ira Walter
King. They moved to Kentucky. Rumber of children, if
any, unknown.

3. PRANCES COFiEs, was born in 1837. She married, first,
William Newbell. They had at least two sons. She
married, second, Patterson. Number of children,
if any, unknown.

6lLe NEWBELL.
2 NEWBELL.

4o JOSHUA DAVID COFFEE, was born in 1839, and died in 191S.

On December 20, 1860, he married iery Lou Blanton. Both

are buried in the wukewater Cemetery, Brown County, Texas.

They had seven children: (12 Mary A.; (2) Rosa L.;

(%; goh.n T.; (4) Hamby D.; (5) Leonard; (6) Iucy, and
Bncy-

MARY A, COFFEE, was born in 1864, and died in 1891.
She married Owens. Number of children
Wh. -

Fa

ROSA L. COFFEZ, was born in 1866, and dled in 1888,
JOHN T, COFFZE, was born in 1869, and lived to be nearly

(6] 100 years old. On February 5, 1693, he married Nora
Whaley.

HAMBY D, COPFEZ, was borm in 1891, and died in 1911,

He married ufinnie Whaley, who was & sister to Nors

Whaley.

LEONARD S. COPFEE, was born in 1874' and died in 18960

LUCY COFFES, married Jackson.

NANCY COFFEE, married Lynn Phillipsa.

S 2 (3

T
.

il gl
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5. WILLIAM FLOYD COFFEEZ, was bora in 1851, and died August 21,

1916. On April 9, 1875, he married Kate Ellen Wootten, Who
was born November 28, 18568, and died February 23, 1915.
Both are buried in Modesto, California. Kate Ellen was
the daughter of £lias H. Wootten, and Sarah (Drake)
Wootten, William and Kate had four children:(l) Alonzo J.;
(2) cora Lillian; (3) Blanche Zva, and (4) ada hyrtle.

ﬁ: ALONZO “uon" J, COFFES, was born ,»pril 15, 1876, and
died Ootober 14, 1923, He married Emma Wilson. They had
three ghildren: (1) Harold lorenzo; (2) Grace Alberta,
and (3) Arline iva.

1. HAROLD LORENZO COFFEE, was born in 1898, and died
in 1921, He was never married.

2. GRACE ALBERTA COFFEE, was born in 1900, and died in
1958, She married Clyde Hudelson.

. ARLINE AVA COFFEZ, was born August 28, 1906. She
married Clyde Hudelson,

2, CORA LILLIAN COFFZ:, was born November 29, 1877, and
died Jamuary 13, 1941. She married Frank Jerome Ross,

3. BLANCHE EVA COFFEE, was born Jamary 6, 1882, and died
(2] [T Jamery 8, 1947. She married Norbet Leo Rose, who was
a brother to Frank Jerome Rose.

4. ADA MYRTLE COPFES, was born May 9, 1880, and died Larch
N~ 22, 1960, She was never married.

6., CAROLINA DERALTHA COFFEr, was born in 1854, in Smith
[ County, Tennessee. She married George W. Gordon, She
died April 26, 1877. They are both buried at Liodesto,
California, They had three children:

7. KELISSA JANE COFFES, was born in 1856, and died in 1936,

— in Venice, California. On Juns 6, 1873, in Stenislaus
County, California, she married Za.cha.riaa Howell. They are
buried in Stanislaus County, CA.

8, ROBSRT H. COFFEE, was born in 1858 in Smith County, Tenn-
\ essee, After 1880 ne married lsura o He lived
and died at Tustin, California. He Ia buried in the
Santa Ana Cemetery.

7. STOCK~RD WATKINS COFFEZ, was born in 1811. He married
" liinerva Harper, who was born in 1813. She was the daughter
of Latthew and Sarah Harper. They lived and died in Smith
County, Tennessee, except for a few years spent in Warren
County. They had (possibly) ten children: (1) William;
2). €lizabeth; (3) Robert D.; (4) Henry L.; (5) Sarah Jane;
6) Lemuel D.; (7) J.P.; (8) lLack; (9) Samuel F., and
10) Logan Alexander.
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”
1. WILLIAM COFFEE, was born in 1835,
12, ELIZABETH COFFEE, was born in 1839,
3. ROBERT D, COFFEE, was born In 1840. He married Allison.

They had ot least cne son, and several daughters. One son was:
(1) Bancrofe,

('ﬁ-g_, BANCROFT COFFEE, moved to Mississippi.
4, HENRY M. COFFEE, was born In 1842. He married Laura A. Barrett.
5. SARAH JANE COFFEE, was born In 1844,

6, LEMUEL D. COFFEE, was born in 1846. In California, on December 24,
1882, he married California Sarah Garman.

7. J.P. COFFEE, was born In 1848,
8. MACK COFFEE, was born in 1852.
[9. SAMUEL F, COFFEE.

| 10. LOGAN ALEXANDER COFFEE, was born January 6, 1853, and died August §,
\ 1919. He is buried in the Gordonsville Cemetery, Smith County,
Tennessee. On May 18, 1871, he married Serepta Gwaltney, who was the
daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth Ann {Ward) Gwaltney. They had

five children: (I) Maggie Lee; (2) Thomas Stockard; (3) Lemue! Mack;
(k) Jesse Mershel, and Effie Dean,

ﬁ; MAGGIE LEE COFFEE, married John Finla Johnson.

)

2. THOMAS STOCKARD COFFEE, married Hargaret Crowder. They moved
to Madera, California. They had five children: (1) Everett L.;

(2) Raymond; (3) Serepta ller; (&) €arl Johnson, and (5) Logan
Alexander.

I, EVERETT L. COFFEE, was born in 1301, In Madera County, Calif-
ornia. He married, first, Mildred . They had two
(7] chitdren: (1) Paul, and (2) Mary HeTen. In 1966, he married,
second, Mary Lou Reichenbach. He was Madera County, California
District Attorney, and was appointed Superior Judge. He
resigned In 1967, because of il] health,

PAUL COFFEE.

MARY HELEN COFFEE, married Church.

2. RAYMOND COFFEE.
SEAEPTA ILER COFFEE.

3.
4, EARL JOHNSOR COFFEE.

[S. LOGAN ALEXAHDER COFFEE.

3. :EnUEL MACK COFFEE, married Delina Carter.

i, JESSE HERSHEL COFFEE, married Frances Fitzgerald. They moved to
Madera, Colifornia.

i; EFFIE DEAN COFFEE, married William Avan Wright.
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8, NANCY T. COFFEE, was born June 15, 1816, and died February

21, 1895. she married John Lamberson, who was borm in 1815,

and was the son of Conrad and Sarah (Taylor) Lamberson.

Both are buried in the Lamberson Family Cemetery, Smith

County, Tennessee. They nad eight children: (1) William

Riley; (2) iinerva J.; (3) liary Emaline; §4) Amanda

i(g.}vina; 5-5) Ira; (6) Stockard Vatkins; l7 Thomas J., and
Samuel.

)] .

1. WILLIAM RILEY LAMBSRSON, was born in 1841. He is bturied
at Blossom, Lamar County, Texas. He has a C.S.a. marker.

He married Amande Ellen ﬁritchard. They had seven

children: (1) Callie; (2) kinnie; (3) Robert D.;

(4) Thomas Fant; (5) Effie Elizabeth; (6) Willie Elmer,

and (7) vWanda Vivian.

CALLIE LAMBERSON, married David lhabrey.

LONWIE LANBERSON, married J. D. Dickey.

THOMAS FANT LAWLBERSON, died unmarried.

ROBERT D. LANMBEHRSON, married Pearl Greer.

EPFTE ELIZABETH LAMBERSON, married J. F. Thompson.

WILLIE BLMER LALBERSON, was married twice.

WAIIDA VIVIAN LALBERSON, married Raymond A. lLioore.

2. WINBRVA J. LALBERSON, was born in 1842, and died in

R Sl (N P O O

I 1929. She married John Reynolds, and they had seven

children:

3. wARY ALBGALINE LaALBSASO4, was born in 1845. She married
T~ Lon Reynolds. They had at least one daughter.

4. AiéiANDA MALVINA Lab:BEASON, was born in 1847, and died in
1852.

5, IRi B, LalIBERSON, was born in 1849, and married icareda
[ "geedy" Hardcastle. They nad five children:

6. STOCKARW WaTKINS LalBERSON, was born in 1851. He died
wnnarried. He was killed in a fight.

7. THOMAS J. LA«BEARSON, was born in 1853, He married Delis

[~ Powell. They had six children: (1) Stockard Watkins;
t%; g;:n Lee; (3) Vera; (4) HAobert Lewis; (5) waura, and
SMIA «
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STOCKM;.D WATKINS LABEASON, married Cleta Youree.
JOHN LEE LAUBEASON, married Celia Cooper.
VERA LAMBERSON, married Tom Lattimore.
ROBERT LEWIS LAwWHERSON, married Kate Ethel Kirkpatrick.

LAURA LAMBERSON, was born in 1891, and died in 1896.
She died from being burned.

1@ EMMA LAMBERSON, married Amos Walls.

8, SANUZEL LAiBERSUN, was born in 1856, in Smith County,
Tennessee, and was lkilled in Lamar County, Texas, in
1880, He is buried in the Bloesom Cemetery, Lemar
County, Texas. He is buried next to his brother,
Williem Riley Lamberson and family. He has no stone.
He was never married.

R
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8, JOSHUA M, COFFEZ, was the son of Villisn Coitee (see lrage 4)

and the grandson of Feter Cotree (see Page 1l). Joshua li,
Coftee was born September 29, 1789, in Buckingham County,
Virginia, and died October 3, 1842. He im buried at wcilinn-
ville, Tennesses. Un Jamary 10, 1810, he married Jane
eJinnie" Trousdale, who died in 1865, and is buried at Nesh-
ville, Tennessee. Jushua and Jene moved to Smith County,
Tennessee. Part of Smith County later became DeKalb County.
For a time Joshue 4. was postmaster at Alexandria, Tennessee.
They then moved to VWarren County, Tennessee., \When he died,
When he died he left debts in excess of 28,000, ZPrinted
records sometimes refer to Joshua lki. as "Reverend", tut
available records do not show that he was ever an ordained
cinister, of any denomination. Perhaps he was an “tlder".
Joshus 1. and Jane had ten children: (1) William; (2) Nancy;
(3) John Trousdale; (4) James Zarnest; (5) iucinda U.;

fﬁ; Thomas Stocks; (7; uary Jane; (8) Franklin B.;

9) Brown S., and (10) Francie Hcillister.

WILLIAM COF/EZ, was born December 6, 1812, He joined the
saderal sxmy during the Civil VWer, after the War, his
intensely loyal Confederate kin "lost track of him".

e

2, NaliCY S. COFFE3, was born November 17, 1814. She is buried
= in Cennon County, Tennessee. She married Dr. Charles
Turner New, of Cannon County. He was borm about 1815,

They hed at least five children. Their children were:

(1) W.R.; (2) John Coffee; (3) Prancie J.; (4) Tennie L.,
and (5) Charles B,

W, R. HEW.

JOHN COFFi: NEW, was a graduate of West Point. He
married Ctte Orend.

FRwiCIS "Fannie® J. IZ#, married Franka.

TENNIE L. NewW (female).
CHARLES B. HEW,.

3. JOHN TROUSDALE COFFEZ, was born Decembar 14, 1818 in
u_"' Smith County, Tennessee. iHe died way 23, 1690. at George-
town, Williamson County, Texas., He is buried in the
1.0.0.7. Cemetery at Georgetown., He married, first,
Eliza Stone, born about 1824, and died December 14, 1841.
she is buried inm Cleveland, Bradley County, Tennessee.
The inscription on her cemetery marker reads: SELIZA
COFF2z, wife of Col. John T. Coffee, Died Dec. 14, 1841,
Age 17 years®. They had no children. John T, married
as his second wife, a Liss iunt of Bolivar, Polk County,
iLigsouri., Thney had one child: (1) Catherine., John T.
merried as his third wife, liias. Harriet Weir, of Green-
Ifield, Dade County, Lissouri. She died during the Civil
viar. Tney nad six children: (2) Charles rranklin;

(3; varietta; (4) Arthur B.; (5) Samuel Buffington;

(8) +illiem P., @nd (7) Lula. On Uctober 26, 1865,

John 7. merried as his fourth wife, Lra., Zunice allen
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Vontrees, of Georgetown, Texas, They had five c¢hildren, ell
of whom were born at Georgetown, Texas. Their children were:
S 8) John Trousdale; (9) Ella Josephine; (10) Florence;

11) Tommye, and (12) Jemes.

l, CATHERINEZ JANE COPZZ, was born October 7, 1844. She
married John W. Snyder.

2, CHARLES FRANKLIN COFFEZ, was born March 22, 1847, in Dade

County, liissouri, and died in December 1935, at Chadron,
Nebragka. He was a veteran of the entire Civil War at
age 18, He trailed cattle from Texas to Wyoming, working
for the Snyder Brothers. He settled on the vWyoning-
VWieatern Nebraska frontier., He was elected to the Cowboy
Hall of Fame in 1966. He married Virginia Ashland Toney.
They had three children: (1) John Toney; (2) Charles
Franklin, end (3) Blanche MeClain,

JOHN TONEY COP:EY, died in 1959.

CHARLES FRANKLIN COFIEE, married Catherine .
They had at least one child: (1) Charles Franklin IiI.

l, CHARLES FRANKLIN COFFEE III.
« BLANCHZ McCLAIN COFFES, died unmarried in 1929.

3. MARIETTA COFFEZ, was born about 1853, in klissouri. She
married Hi Webb.

4. ARTHUR B, COF.ZE, was born in February 1850, in Missouri,
and died in 1880, in Cmgwater, Wyoming, when he was
accldently shot with his own gun. He is buried in
Cheyenne, Wyoming,

D¢ SallUEL BUFFINGTON COF;EE, was born about 1855, and died
about 1907, in Nebraska. He had sons, one of whom was

511, HARRY BUPSLIGTON COFFEZ, was born March 16, 1890, near
Harrison, Sioux County, Nebraska. He was graduated
from the University of Nebraska in 1913, He was
elected as a Congresaman from Nebraska, and served
from 1935 to 1943. He was president of a stockyard
company, and also of a terninal railway company. He
lived in Opaha, Hebraska.

6, WILLIAN P, COFFEE, was born about 1857, and died in 1944
in Louigana.

7. LULA COFFE: was born about 1861. She married Lum Bradford.

8, JOHN TRCUSDALE COF:EZ, Jr., was born September 15, 1866,
and died Juns 6, 1944. Ho died in Williamson County,
Texas. His Death Certificate is No. 30818. He had at
leset one son: (1) Rector Cope.

6 1. RECTOR COPE COFFfEZ, is buried in the I.0.0.PF.

Cemetery, Georgetown, Texas.
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ELLA JOSEFHINE COFFEE, wae born November 3, 1868, and died
Jamuary 22, 1950. In February 1892, she married John
Francis "Frank® Yearwood, on rebruaxy 4, 1892, at George-
town, Texas. He died July 10, 1940, at Geor etown, Texas,
They had nine children: (1) Zunice Laveniaj 2? albert
Boyce; §3g Clifford Coffee; (4; John Francis; g) Robart
3nead; (6) Richard Seruggs; (7) Florence J.; (8 suth,
d (3) Beulah,

an
P.. EUNICE LAVENIA YEARWOOD, was named for her two grand-
wothers,

2, ALBEZRT BOYCE YZARWOUD, was named for his father's close
iriend, albert G. Boyce, of the XIT Ranch. He zarried
Zloise Ketchum, and they had at least one ochild:

(1) Albert B, Jr.

1. ALBERT BOYCE YZARWOOD, Jr,, married Laxine Bray,

CLIFFORD COFZEE YEARVOUD, married Bess Zaves. He was a
baniter in Lovington, New kexioco in the 1940a.

JOHN FRANCIS YEARWOUD, Jr.

ROBEZRT SHZAD YSARWOUD, married Katnerine Price.
RICHARD SCRUGGS YEARWOUD, married, first, .
They had one daughter; (l) Patricia, Richard Garried,
second, Lois King, They had one deughtaer: (2) Dorothy
Elaine,

1. PATRICIA YEaRWOOD.

2. DOROTHY ELaINS YEARWOLD, married H. K. Iuncan,
FLORTHCE J. YcaR#0OD, married Walter Curtis Viray.

FUTH YZaRWOLD,

BZULAH YEARVWOOD, married Donald Patterson Irvine. They

[ I
I
- L ]

SRS

had three children: (1) ann Louise; (2) ignes Lynda,
and (3) Donald Patterson.

1. ANN LOUISE IRVINZ.
2, AGIES LYNDA IRVINE.
3. DONALD PATTSRSON IRVIIEZ, Jr
PLORENCE COPF2Z, married R. T. Heana,
TCGLIYE CUFFEZ, was born sugust 16, 1871, and died harch 1s,

-;:963. On September 12, 1834, she married William Francis
iB8Z608,

12, JALES COFSES, was born in 1877, and died April 12, 1952,

in Wiilliamson County, Texas,
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JAMES EARNEST COFFEE, was born July 6, 1820. He died of
TB, and was never narried.

LUCINDA M. COPFBs, was born April 11, 1818. She married
Andrew Jackson Wood, and they moved to Texas.

THOMAS STOCKS (or Stockard) COFFEE, was born Juns 14, 1822,
He moved to Dade County, Missouri, and was said to have
gons to Califormia.

MARY JANE COFFES, was born June 12, 1824. On Jamuary 3,
1850, in Warrem County, Tennessee, she married Tennison J.

Wilson.
FRANKLIN B. (or Benjamin Franklin), was born October 14,
1826, and died September 20, 1846. He died in the Liexican

#ar, as a member of Company "D" from Tennessee. He was
gaid to have been the first man killed in the biexican War.

BROWN S. COFFZc, was boran October 16, 1829.
. FRANCIS McALLISTER HILL COFZEE, was borm October 6, 1832,
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. JOSHUA COFFEE, was the son of Poter Coffee. (See Page 1).
Joshua Coffee was born Jamuary 26, 1745, in Prince Edward
County, Virginia, and died September 8, 1797, in Ro
County, North Carolina. JIn Guiltord County, North Carolina
ithers 1s on record the will of Joahua Coffee, dated .ugust 1,
1797. 1o it he mentions his son, John Corfee, Mr. Harris,
his son-in-law, Polly (hiary) Harris, his daughter, and his
wife, Elizabeth. Rockingham end Guilford are adjacent counties
in North Carolina., O©On June 2, 1767 (or august 11, 1767), in
Hanover County, Virginia, Joshua Coffee married Elizebeth
Graves. She was born January 28, 1751, and died, probably, in
1804. They moved to Granville County, Noxrth Carolina, in
1775. Joshua Coffee served Irom Korth Carolina, as Captain
of .ounted Gunners, in the Granville Regiment of Lilitia. He
entered service in 1780, and Tor nine monthea saw service in
the South., at the close of the Revolution, he moved to
Rockingham County, North Carolina. dJoshua Coffee and Elizabeth
{Graves) Coffee had five ohildren: (1) William; (2) Thonmas
Graves; (3) =lijah; (4) John, and (5) Mery.

_E_._ WILLIAM COFFEE, was born in September 1768. He probably
died before 1797, as he is not mentioned in the will of
Joshua Coffee.

2, THOMAS GRAVES COFFES, was born September 4, 1769, in Prince
Edward County, Virginia, and he died in 1846, in Lauderdale
County, Alabema. On July 10, 1787, in Amelia County,

Virginia, he married MNar K.nisht. She was the daughter of

Charles Knight and Hary (Smith) Knight. Lary was born in

Virginia, and died august 27, 1832, in Lauderdale County,

Alabana., Both Thomas Graves and hary Coffee are sald to

ve buried in a Coffee Cemetery, sometimes ocnlled the rritts

Cemetery, in Lauderdale County, alabama., They have no

markers. They had at least eight, and probably nine,

children: (1) =lizabeth Vloodson; (2) nary "Polly" Knight;

i} Caroline Graves; (4) sichard Smith; (5) wisseniah C.;

6) John C.j (7) Prudence J., end (8) Joshua D,

rl_._ ZLIZABETH WOODSON COFFfEE, was born august 7, 1788, and
died way 10, 1852, un Jemary 25, 1808, in Prince
2dward County, Virginias, she married Stewart Jackson.

2, LARY "Pollg" KNIGHT COFFES, was born about 1789, On
[~ June 13, 1820, in Lauderdale County, Alabama, she married
Claiborn lisya. They had no children.

3. CARVLINE GRAVES COFrEE, died young and unmarrisd.
4

RICHARD SWITH COFFES, was born liarch 21, 1800, in
Virginia, and died August 21, 1879, in Lauderdale
County, Alabama. Un July 22, 1822, in Liadison County,
slabama, he married Sarah D, Fielder, She was the
daughter of Nimrod #ielder. Both Richard and Sarah are
buried in the Coffee (or Fritta) Cemetery. They had 12
children: (1) Claiborn liays; (2) wary E. és) John C.;
1.1{1-3; 5) fichard Newton; (6) Joel F. (7) Prudence

8) Himrod T.; (9) Josme D.,(10) s 3

Sarah S., and (12) slizabeth P,

(4)
Ann
(11}
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1y CLAIBORN MAYS COFFEE, Wae married on December 17, 1840,
in Lauderdale County, Alabame, to Cornelia Green, They

had at least three children: (1) Kiriam; (2) Linervus,

and (3) John E.

1, MIRIAM COPFEE,
2. MINERVUS COFFEE.
3. JOHN E, COFFEE, lived in Morgan County, Alabama.

He was & chaplain in the Confederate Army. He was
a minister of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church.

2, MARY B, COPFEE, on Jamuary 4, 1842, married Azel
[ Hyrick. They had no children.

3s JOHN C, COFFEE, was born about 1825, On November 1,

[~ 1851, he married Mrs. Rebecca C. Rogers. (Her maiden
name was probably: "Williams"). They had four children:
51; Mary Jane; (2) Prances E.; (3) Gustavia, end

4) RebeccB, John C. Coffee married, second, on
Jamary 5, 1860, lkrs. Elizabeth Patrick, She is

burled in the Patrick Graveyard, in Lauderdale County,
Algbama. dJohn C, married, third, Anna Hunter. She
outlived hin,

1. MARY JANE “Jennie" COFFEE, was born about 1853.
She married Park Grissom. They had five children.

FRANCES E. "Fannie" COPFEE, born about 1855, On
Jamary 10, 1874, she married Clint Campbell. They
(8! had four children.

LN

3

GUSTAVIA "Gus“ COFFEE, born about 1857, married as
the second wife, Clint Campbell. They had no
children.

3

REBECCA COFFEZ, was born about 1859, On January 10,
1875, she married Newton J. klcCain,

4, MYRA (or ifiriam) COFFEE, on April 25, 1847, in
Lauderdale County, Alebama, merried John Scott. They
lived in Athens, Alabama, and had four children.

5. RICHARD NEWTON COPFEE, was born October 4, 1828, and
died Jamuary 25, 1905. He married Ada B, Crenshaw,

who was born in 1840, and died August 7, 1928. Both

are buried at Florence, Alabama. They haed six

children: (1) Baby Son; 32) Richard Freeman;

(3) Williem Crenshaw; (4) Ada Vandalia; (5) Garvin,

and (6) John Critz.
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1, Baby Boy COFFEZ, born end died, Jamuary 1, 1862, He
is buried in the Cotfee/Fritte Cemetery.

2, RICHARD FREEZMAN COFFEE, was borm in April 1863, and

died January 17, 1933. He married Liamie larshall,

?latgy had at least two children: (1) Marshall, and
Oline.

1, MARSHALL COFIEE.
2. OLINE COFIEE,

A: WILLIAM CRENSHAW COFFZE, was born April 1864, and
died Jamuary 28, 1924, He is buried at Florence,
(s, Alabama, at Jackson, lilssissippi, he married Dora

Cudabec. She died in hMisesigsippi, iay 29, 1896,
They had one son: (1) Hiram Richard.

1. HIRAM RICHARD COFFEE, 1896-1937, is buried at
Florence, Alabana, He married Thompson,

4, ADA VANDALIA COFFEE, was born March 1, 1866, and
died in 1949. She was never married. She is buried
in Florence, Alabama, She was long identified with
the schools of Florence, Alabama, She served as the
firat principal of Brandon School, known as Sixth
Ward School, and later became principal of Patton
School, and served for more than fifty years.

5. GARVIN COFFEZ, was bora liay 24, 1869, and died

%. JOHN CRITZ COFFsd, was bormn September 30, 1879, and
died October 39, 1879.

6y JOEL F. COFFEE, wae killed in the Civil War, as a
member of the Confederate Armmy. He is buried at
Jarietta, Georgia,

7y PRUDENCE ANN COFFE=, on October 11, 1853, married
Joshua J. Crittenden. Joshua J, was the son of Thomas
Crittenden and Prudenoce (Coffee) Crittenden. Prudence
Ann was born liarch 23, 1833, and died larch 6, 1900,
She was married October 11, 1853. His mother, Prudence
Coffee, was the daughter o% Thomas Graves Coffee.
Joshua and Prudence had six children: (1) Thomas
Richard; (2) kollie; (3) Prudence Coffee; (4) Sarah
Elizabeth; (5) Luoy Estella, and (6) Joseph Joshua.

(_._ THOMAS RICHARD CRITTENDEN, was born in april 1857.
He married Wilmuth Thompson,

2., LOLLIE CRITTENDEN, died in infancy.

. PRUDENCE "Puss" COFFiZ CRITTENDEN, was born in 1859
— and died in 1908. She married James C, Phillips,
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E_: SARAH ELIZABETH CRITTENDEN, was born September 28,

1861, and died March 30, 1933. She married James
Watkins Cody.

$. LUCY £STELLA CRITTENDEN, was born October 6, 1864,
. and died December 31, 1912. She married Stephen D.
Haley.

LQ; JOSEPH JOSHUA CRITTENDEN, was born June 19, 1874. He
married Madeline o

8, NIMROD T, “Van" COFFEE, married Katherine "Kate"
Fowler. They had six children: (1) Thomas; (2) Mary
Fielder; (3) Katherine; (4) Queen; (5) Fowler, and
(6) Iuoy.

THOMAS COPFEE, was born in 1860,

MARY FIELDER COFFEE, was born about 1866.
KATHZRINE COFFEE, was born in 1870.

QUEEN COF:EL, was born about 1873. She married
wWalter Johnson.

FOWLER COPrEr, was born about 1876.

LUCY COFFEL, was born about 1878. She married kd
Harris,

OSHUA D. COPFEE, was born in 1839. He married, first,
Fannie Watkins. They had one son: (1) Lonnie.

Joshua D. married, secondly, lary L. "Liollie" cfastes.
They had four children: (2) Tellessie; (3) Sadie;

(4) Richard, and (5) hary.

LONNIE COFFEs, wes born about 1862,

TELLESSIE “Lessie" QOFFEE, was born in 1880. She
(8] married John Tanner,

}. SADIE COPFEE, died young.
rﬁ_. RICHARD COFFEE, died in 1932.

2
3 F O O
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MARY COFFEd.
10. COFIEE,

|21, SARAH S. COPIES, married Justin #illiams. They had no

children.

12, ELIZABETH F. COFFEc, married as the second wife,
N aristides F. Jackson.
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5. WISSENIAH C. COFFEZ, was born in Virginia. On September
21, 1879, in Lauderdals County, Alabame, she married
Robert Wells., They had two children: (1) Prudence, and
(2) william., Misseniash married, second,
hoseley. They had three dsughters: (3) Indias; (4) wenilla,
and (5) Agusta. After llissenish married Mr. Koseley, they
lived in Tennessee.

E_._.. PRUDENCE WELLS, married Bolivar Knight.

WILLIAL "Billy® WELLS.

. INDIA WOSELEY.

MANILLA MOSEu2Y, married Watterson.

AGUSTA “Gua" NOSELEY.

+ JOHN C., COFF¥EE,

PRUDENCE J. COFFiE, was born about 1805. On spril 20,
1820, in Lauderdale County, alabama, she narried Thomas N,
Crittenden. They had five children: (1) Thomas, Jr.;

(2) uisseniah; (3) Luoy; (4) Joshue, and wary.

rl. THOMAS CRITTcHDEN, Jr., was born December 17, 1822,
[~ and died in September 1886. lie married Elizabeth

Flannagan,
WISSENIAH CRITLEHDEN, married George Ingram.
JOSHUA CRITT=NDEN, was borm warch 30, 1829, and died

April 30, 1859. He married Prudence Coffee. Prudence
was & daughter of Rlochard Smith Coffee.

=
GRS

[<)

ISl

e

é_, WwARY CRITT=IDEN, married liose Ingram,

JOSHUA D. COFF:s, was born about 1808. On lLecember 10,
1633, in Lauderdale County, nlabama, he married Linerva O,
yreen, They had at least one daughter: (1) iLary.

1. ilARY COFigs, married Nance,

3, sLIJAH COFFSz, was born October 15, 1770. He must have died
" before 1797, as he is not mentioned in the will of Joshua
Coffee.
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4. JOHN COFFEE, was born June 2, 1772. Although it 1is
| geonerally atated that he was born in Prince tdwerd County,
Virginia, it is more lixely that he was bora in North
Carolina. He died July 7, 1833. He is buried in the
fanily cemetery, three miles north of Florence, Alabama,
after the death of his father, Joshua Coffee, in 1797,
during the month of april 1798, Jonn Coffee, along with his
mother, moved to Davidson County, Tennessee, where snhe died
in 1804. On October 3, 180%, John Coffee married Lary
Donelson, then sixteen years of age. She was a daughter
of John Donelson. The sister of John Donelson was Rachel
Donelson, who married Andrew Jackson. John Coffee was
engaged with Andrew Jackson, in the fight whichk occured
between the Jackson and Benton factions. Colonel John
Coffee raised a regiment of cavalry for the war of 1812.
He was soon promoted to Brigadier General. Coffee was with
Jackson at the Battle of ilew Orleans, in December 1814.
After this battle, Cofree was promoted to the rank of iiajor
General. In 1817 he wes appointed Surveyor-General of
Alabama, and moved to Huntsville, In 1819, he moved to
Florence, in Lauderdale County, ailabama., He died at his
femily home, known as “"Hickory Hill", and located norin of
Florence. John and wary Coffee had nine children, all of
whon were living, when their father died. The children
were: (1) Liary; (2) John Donelson; (3) Elizabeth;

4) Andrew J.; (5{ alexander Donelson; (6) Rachel Jackson;
7) Catherine; (8) william Donelson, and {9) Joshua.
v
1. MARY DONZLSOH COFFZE, born Sept. 24, 1812, and died
December 4, 1839. On August 14, 1833, she married
Andrew Jackson Hutchings, who died Jamary 15, 1841.
Both are buried in the Coffee Graveyard, near Florence,
Lauderdale County, Alabama, along with two babies. They
left no living children,

|2, JUHN DONELSON COFFEE, was born hlarch 15, 1815, and died

August 19, 1837. On February 3, 1836, he merried Mary
(4. darcissea Brahan (or Branham). She was born Hay 10,
1817, and died September 14, 1893, They had one child:
(1) John Donelson, Jr. °

JOHN DONELSON COFFEE, Jr., married Sallie Rufiin
Pucker. They had at least one child: (1) kery Percy.

6]1. MARY PERCY COFFEE, joined the D.A.R., in 1893.
Her D.A.R. umber is 3930,

3. ELIZABETH GRAVES COFFEE, was born Pebruary 24, 1817,
—— and died January 19, 1838. She was never married.
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4. ANDREY JACKSON COFFEE, was born ~ugust 28, 1819, and died
[ idarch 11, 1891. He died in Alamsda County, California.

On April 3, 1839, he married Elizabeth Atwood Hutohings.
She was born hlarch 20, 1822, and died in 1913. <They were
married in Madison County, Alabama, They had eight
children: (1) lary Elizabeth; (2) Kate; {3) John 84) Frank
Larned; (5) Susan Hays; (6) Andrew Jackson Jx.; 27 Posey,
and (8) liinnie.

C_: MARY SLIZABETH COFFic, was born april 27, 1839, and
died December 13, 1840, in Alabanma.

2. KATE COFEE, was born Junme 15, 1842. On iugust 22
=2 1866, she married Charles licDougald. '

JOHN COFFEE, was born in 1845 and died in 1916.

FRANK LARNED COFiEEZ, was born in 1848, in Louisana, and
died in 1912 in ca.‘l.iforn:l.a. He married, first, Posey
(5] Green. He married, second, Blanche k. E. Pitard.

5. SUSAN HAYS COFFEZ, was born in Alameda County, Cali-
fornia. She married louis Caes Heilner.

6, ANDREW JACKSON COPFEE, Jr., was bora in 1861, in
Oakland, Alameda County, California. He died December
17, 1928, He married, first, E£dith Hinton. He married
second, £lla wuffley.

. POSEY GREZN COPFFEE, was pora in California, and died as
an infant.

F i.INWIE COFFEE, was born in California, and died &s an
infant.

5., ALELANDER DONZLSON COFrBx, was born Juns 3, 1821, and died
— Jday 12, 1901. He wes born and died in Lauderdals County,
alabama. On Lay 16, 1844, he married, first, Ann Eliza
sloss., She was the deughter of fev. James L. and Letitia
Sloss., They had one daughter: (1) kary, On October 18,
1876. Alexander Donelson married. second, lirs. Camilla
Madding Jones. She was the daughter of Elisha and Eliza
Madding. Alexander and Camilla had one daughters

(2) Eliza Croom.

1, MARY COFFEE, was born July 26, 1852, and died October 31,
1930, She is buried in the Florence Cemetery. On
February 3, 1875, she married Zdward Asbury O'Neal.
Following his death, she married in 1887, william P,

Campbell.
2. ZLIZA CROOM COFFEs, was born August 18, 1879, and died

September 5, 1904, She is buried in the Coffee Cemetery.
Thg local h&apital, at Florence, Alabama is named in her

honor.

(")
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6. RACHEL JACKSON COFFEE, was born November 3, 1823, and died
September 18, 1892. On Uctober 23, 1856, she married Alex J.
?ygg, who was born October 15, 1815, and died February 3,
900,

7. CATHERINE HARRIET COFFEZ, was born September 24, 1826, and
[~ qQied November 9, 1881. She was never married.

8, EZMILY COFFEE, was born July 23, 1828, and died in August 1829,

9. WILLIAM DONELSOW, was born in 1830, and died in 1903. On
[ April 22, 1856, he married Virginia iialons,

%g. JOSHUA COFFEs, was born August 19, 1832, and died
January 25, 15?9. He wes never married.

5. HMARY COFFEE, was born auguet 1, 1774. She married Simpson
t— .I '
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One commonly quo

Jr., was the son ot Peter Coffee, 3r., (See Page 1).
ted date Tfor his birth is 1750, This date is likely

in error, as his father, Peter Coffes, transforred land to him

in 1755.
old boy.

It is very unlikely that land would be given to a f:h’re yoax
On November 14, 1773, in Graaville County, North Carclina,

he married Sarah Smith, & daughter of Guy Smith, He was amember of
Captain Ben Casey's Company, 12th Virginia Regiment, in the
hmerioan Revolution. He enii

discharged in 1779.
to September 23, 1789, when the "State of Geocrgia was debtor to

Peter Coffes, 1 gound. 10 ahillinga", (See Annala of Georgia,
Volume 1, Page 181, by Carolins Price Wilson.] 1m faot, ‘Eﬁoy
probably moved from Virginia to Georgia sbout 1780, where they
settled in Hancock County. They bad nine children: (1) Elizabeth;

B

2,

Georgia.

sted rFebruary 28, 1778, and was
They were living in the state of Georgla, prior

Nancy; (3) Susannah; (4) John; (5) Serah; (6) Joshua; (7) hary;
Cynthia, and (9) Martha
1. ELIZABETH COFFSE, waea born December 26, 1775, and died in 1832.

— Tn 1793 ahe married Charles Daniel(l), who was lkillad in
They had four, Or possib five, children. Their

s Or “Patsy".

ohildren were: (1) Smith Coffee; (2) Elizabeth; (3) hartha;
(4) Charity; (5) andrew Jackeon. They may have had William C.

TrEEI

COFric DANIELL, was born November 17, 1794, and died

e st cong
uly .
?la.nta.%ion, Claiborn COuntgésuiasiasippi. He married Priscilla

Skinner, who was bora in 1
least one eon, (1) Smith Coffee, Jr.

.

nis father.

He is buried in the Freeland Cemetery, Yindsor
and died in 1882. They had et

SMITH COFFEE DANIELL, Jr., was born October 10, 1826, and
died april 12, 1866. ie is buried in the same cemetery as

He marriad Catnerine rreeland. <(hey had at

least one child: (1) Smith baniell III.

@@:

SWITH COFAZ DANIEL III, was born uctober 16, 1861, and
died Septembar 17, 1904. He is buried in the gams
cemetery as is his father, and hise grandfather,

ELIZABZTH DANIELL.
LARTHA DANIELL.

CHARITY DANIELL.

ANDRSYW JACKSON DaNIELL.
WILLIAM C. DANIELL (possibly).

NANCY COFFEE, was born sugust 23, 1778. She married abram Heard,
who was born in 1769, and died in 1822. le was the son of
Thomas and £lizabeth Heard. asbram and Nancy lived in lLorgan

County, Georgia.

3

Julia Smith;
John Joseph.

They had five children: (1) Franklin Coffee;
(3) nbram asugustus; (4) Linerva ann, and

L]

~

]
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E.. FRANKLIN COFFEE HEARD, married ldathilde Bozeman, of

— uidlledgeville, Georgia. They had four children:
(1) Julia r; (2) Eliza Longstreet; (3) Ann
Bozeman, and (4) Kary Morgan.

r 4

1. JULIA HONGER HEARD, married James Blder, They had
. one child: (1) Ruth..

611. RUTH ELDER.

2, ELIZA LONGSTRE£T HEARD, married Douglass Vass.
["' They had one child: (15 Cornelia.

3. ANN BOZEWMAN HEARD, married Cary Butt, of Mobile,
Algbama. They had five children: (1) Clara Heard;
G (2) Julia Bdder; (3) Fannie; (4) Mary, and (5) Cary.
l. CLARA HEARD BUT?,
6 2, JULIA ELDER BUTT,
3. PANNIE BOTT.
HARY BUTT.
« CARY BUIT.

E_._ MARY KORGAN HEARD, married Thomas Lyons., They had
one child: (1) ann Butt.

(§|1. ANN BUTT LYONS,

2, JULIA SMITH HEARD, married Seaborn Saffold, of Nadison,
Georgia. i‘heg bad four children: (1) ann Heard;

{2) Thomas; (3) William abram, and (3) Isham,

ANN HEARD SAFFOLD, married Nathaniel Green Foster.

THOMAS SAPrOLD, married, first, Mary Thomas, of

Athens, Georgla. He married, second, Sally Reed,

of Eatonton, Georgia.

(5]

3, WILLIAM ABRAM SAFFOLD,

4 ISHAM SAFFOLD,

~

ko et

3. ABRAM AUGUSTUS HZARD, merried Harriet licGruder, of
Columbia Countir. Goeorgia, They had three children:
(1) virginia; (2) George Felix, and (3) Joahus Thomas.

1y VIRGINIA HEARD, married Dr. Foster, of Union
Springs, Alabama,

GEORGZ FELIX HEARD, married Emily Smith Trailor.
They had two children: (1) Thomas Smith, and
(2) George Franklin,

1, THOMAS SMITH HEARD, lived Caddo, Texas.
24 GEORGE FRANKLIN HEARD, lived Caddo, Texas,
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3. JOSHUA THOMAS HZARD, merried lartha i. Koger. They
had three children: (1) wary; (2) ann, and (3) Caroline,

1, IARY HEARD.
615, ANN HEARD.
3+ CAROLINE HeasRD,
4, MINERVA ANN HEARD, married Pryor Lee, of Texas. They had
four children: (15 Abram Heard; (2) Nannie Coffee;
(3) Julia Smith, and (4) Cynthia Ellen.
l, ABRAM HEARD LEE,
2, NANNIE COFFEE LEE, married lMMr. Dill, of Texas.
JULIA SLITH LES, married Alfred Wingfield.
4, CYNTHIA ELLEN LEE.
5. JOHN JOSZPH HEARD, was born in 1809, in Green County,
( Georgia. He married, first, Cynthie inn Beatty, grand-
daughter of Jesse Heard. He married, second, Ann T,
of Zatonton, Georgia, in 1851. He had nine children:
21) Susan Ann; (2? Julia; (3) William; (4) abram;
5) cynthia; (6) Hancy Coffee; (7) Serah; (8) rranklin,
and (9) iucy Harmon.

»
1, SUSAN AN HEARD, married Or. Hunter, in 1857.

(4) Julia, and (S) Fannie.
EDWARD HUNTZR.
JOHN HUNTER.
CYNTHIA HUNTER.
JULIA HUNTER.
PANNIZ HUNTER.
JULIA HEARD.
WILLIAl HEARD.
ABRAM HEARD,
CYNTHIA HEARD.
NANCY COFF¥E: HEARD.
SARAH HBARD,
FRANKLIN HEARD.
LUCY HARMON HEARD.,

N
0

SN

— They had five children: (1) =dward; (2) Jonn; (3) Cynthis;
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. SUSANNAH COFFEZ, was born august 30, 1870. She married
T. Randall. They had at least five children: (1) 3
(2) Lockington; {3) Sophronia; (4) Rosanna, and (57 Johnm S.

RaNDALL, merried dark A. Cooper. They had
c '

LOCKINGTON RANDALL.
SOPHRONIA RANDALL.
ROSANNA RANDaLL,

» JOHN S, RANDALL, married
Q. C. Lamar.

4. JOHN COFSE:, was born in Prince Edward County, Virginia,
December 3, 1782. He died September 25, 1836, near Jackson-
ville, Telrair County, Georgia. He was buried on his plant-
ation, near Jacksonville. HHe was general of the State wilitia
during the Creek War. He served in the U.S. Congress irom
1833 until his death. His body was removed to the liciae
Cemetery, licias, Georgia, in 1921, His will is recorded in
the Ordinary's Office, liciae, Yelfair County, Georgia. On
December 20, 1808, in Tatnall County, Georgia, he married
Ann Penelope Bryan, who was born September 23, 1784, in Jones
County, North Carolina, and died in 1865, in Tatnall County,
Georgia. Coffae County, Georgis, is named for this John
Coffee. dJohn and Penelope had nine children: (1) John Bryan I1;

2) Peter H.; (3) andrew J.; (4) Hill Bryan; (5) william;
6) Joshua; {7) Christopher C.; (8) Susan ~nn, and (9) Nancy.

E._. JOHN BiYAil COPre: I, was born Jamuary 8, 1815 (or 1814), in
Teliair County, Georgia. He died October 18, 1887, in
Dodge County, Georgia. He was married three times esnd had
eighteen children, He married firat, on .arch 15, 1835,
Rebecca Wilcox, who was born uctober 2, 1Bl7, in Telzair
County, Georgim, and died November 28, 1858, in rulaski
County, Georgia. They had eleven children: (1) John
Willcox; (2) wary ann; (3) kartha Elizabetn Heard;

4) Saran George; (5) wark Willcox; (6) ikitchell G.;

7) Clark \Willcox; (8) Rebecca Willecox; (9) Sidney 3mith;
(10) Jimmy De Lyon, and (1l) Joshua. John Bryan I, married,
second, in 1661, .arcella Grirfin., They had three children:
(4l (12) idssouri Price; (13) Lorene amanda, and (14) William.

o ryan I, married, rd, clizabet omack. ey

John 3B I ied, third, Elizabeth W k. They had
four children: (15) ; (16) 3
(17) , and (18} -

”
1. JOHN WILLCOL COF7Es, was born lerch 26, 1836, and died

September 3, 1899, near Rhine, Georgia. he wes a

Conrederate soldier in the 49th Georgia Regiment. He

was married twice. un February 10, 1857, he married
(5] Jane .ickay, who was born September 10, 15?8 and died

August 19, 1868. They had two children: (1) srchibald,

and (2) John Bryan 1I. John Willcox Corfee married,
secondly, on february 2, 1869, Isabel "Bell" ilcCrimmon.
She died September 15, 1906. They had two children:
(3) witchell, and (4) Sidney.

Lamar, a sister to Judge
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1. ARCHIBALD “"archie" COFsEE, was born November 8,

1857, and died iuarch 10, 1941, at Rhine, Georgia,
and is buried there. In February 1904, he
married kary Brown, who died about 1923. They
had no children.

{2. JOHN BRYAl COFfEc 1I, was born iugust 2354.1861, near

Rhine, Georgia. He died September 2, 1934, lodge
County, Georgia. On Larch 19, 1885, he married
Charlotte Burch, who was born Lkarch 11, 1870, and
died December 9, 1953, They had seven children:
21) arthur Lee; (2) srchie Thomas; (3) Infant Son;
4) Jonn Tenneth; (5) Louis litchell; (6) Janie
Pearl, and (7) Charlea Grady.

_G._. ARTHUR LEr COFrz, was born april 18, 1886, and
died in Jamuary 1967. On Decenmber 19, 1924, he
married Emma Black Lumpkin, of Lafayette, Georgia.

She was born October 2, 1895, at Lafayette,
Georgie, and died in august 1966. They lived
at bastman, Georgia. They had two children:
(1) Hugh lumpkin, and (2) Virginia Lee.

G.. HUGH LULPKIN COFEZ (i.D.), was born bay 20é
L]

— 1927, at castmen, Georgia., He died August
1966. On December 24, 1950, he married Dana
2ileen Skelton. They lived at Forsyth,
Georgis. They had two children: (1) Hugh

(8] Lumpkin, Jr., and (2) arthur Scott.

1. l]{'lglgk‘; 1ULPKIN COFFZE, Jr., was bora August 17,

2. igT‘:ﬂJR SCOTT COFfEc, was born September 7,

VIAGINIA LEE COP32z, was born Qctober 27, 1928,
at tastman, Georgia. On uctober 8, 1950, she
narried Willie liack Tribble, Jr., 8 ldetnodist
minister. He was born sovember 16, 1926,

They lived at Calhoun, Georgia, and had three
children: (1) Comner ldack; (2) Arthur lee,

and (3) Empie Virginia,

1. goxsmi‘.n L.ACi. TRIBBLE, was born December 28,
954.

2. ARTHUR LEx TRIBHuLE, was born January 2, 1960,

3. mén: VIRGINIA THIBSLE, was born November 25,
1964,

N
.

A




m

2.

==

Page 57

ARCHIE THOHMAS COFFEZ, was born July 14, 1889. He
was a soldier in vorld War I. OUmn December 24,
1519, in decree, Georgia, he married Leila
williams, who was born October 2, 1695. In 1964
they lived three miles SE of Zastman, Georgia.
They bad two children: (1) aArchie Thomas Jr., and
sa) Lawrence W.

1. ARCHIE THOMAS COFFEE, Jr. (i.D.) was bornm
July 13, 1921. On February 24, 1947, at

Lexington, North Carolina, he married Catherine
Wallace, who was born April 22, 1925. In the
1960s they lived at Charlotte, North Carolina.
They had four children: (1) Candace Gayle;

2) pary Catherine; (3) Constance Ann, and

4) Archie Thomas III.

8] ¢
& 1. CANDACE GAYLE CUFFEE, was born April 22,

1949, at Iowa City, lowa.

2, MARY CATHERINE COFFEL, was born way 9, 1953,
(9 at Charlotte, North Carolina.

3. CONSTANCE ANN COP:EE, was born September 19,
1956. (Twin)

é-_. ARCHIS THOMaS COFrE< III, was bornm
September 19, 1956, (.win)

2. LAWRENCE WILLIALS COPiEE, was born sugust 8,
S 1925. On November 5, 1954, he married Alice
Hulsey. They lived at fastman, Georgia. They
had two children: (1) Lawrence Williams, Jr.,
and (2) Bryan Haynes.

1. LAWRENCE WILLIAMS COFFEZ, Jr., was born
April 7, 1957.

2. BRYAN HAYNES COFFEs, was born April 27, 1962,

Infant Son CUFFEZ, was born in 1891, and was
dead at birth.

JOHN TENNETH COFFEE, was born July 8, 1893, He
was never married.

LOUIS MITCHELL COFFEE, was borm July 25, 1895,
and died June 5, 1958. On October 22, 1943, he
married Mary Brown Gunn, who was bora June 7,
1913, They lived at Zastman, Georgia. They had
two children: (1) Mary Patricia, and (2) Louis
liitchell.

1. WHARY PATRICIA COFFEE, was borm kiny 26, 1945.

2. gags MITCHELL COFFEE, Jr., was born July 27,
947.
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6, JANIE PEARL COFFEs, was born april 9, 1898. On
Ootober 18, 1916, she married George asubrey
Davenport, of Helena, Georgia, who was born
April 1, 1886, and died July 3, 1952. After
their marrisge they moved to Bexley, Georgia.
They had two children: (1) Charlotte Coffee,
and (2) Peggy Louise.

1. CHARLOTTE COPriZ DAVENPORT, was born april 20,
1921, at Helena, Georgia. On August 18, 1943,
at Baxley, Georgia, she married George Shirley
Rich. They lived at Birmingham, alabama, and
nad two children: (1) Don Allen, and (2) Barry.

1. DON ALLEN RICH, was born april 19, 1945, at
New York.

i 2. BARRY RICH, was born April 17, 1948, at
New York.

2, PEGGY LOUISZ DAVENPORT, was bora November 13,
S~ 1931, at Helena, Georgie. On April 17, 1954,
at Baxley, Georgia, she married William Thomas
Hammond. They lived in Birmingham, Alabama,
and had two children: (1) Patti Jane, and
{(2) william Thomas,

1, PATTI JANE HALLORD, was born December 5,
1955, at Birmingham, ilabana,

2., WILLIAM THOMAS HAlOND, was bora July 12,
1959, at Birmingham, Alabama,

7. CHARLES GRADY COFFZZ, was born September 24, 1909,
<~ Un Lecember 26, 1944, he married Larjorie Dykes, who
wae borm November 4, 1914, They lived at tastman,
Georgia, and hed one child: (1) John Bryan,

(_QE._. JOHN "Johnny" BRYAN COF¥Ec III, was born
lovember 1, 1946,

3. LITCHSLL COFFiz, wes bora July 15, 1870, and died
= isuguat 1, 1886, le was never married,

4, SIDNEY "Sipp"_ COFFEc, was born april 4, 1874. On
<" November 30, 1902, he married Jennie Holland, who
was born October 29, 1879. They bad one child:

1) John Wilcox.
JOHN WILCOX COFFZE, was born august 13, 1908, On
September 17, 1932, he married lkargaret Reaves.
They had three children: (1) Bessie Louisej
(2) John Wilcox, Jr., and (3) William Sidney.
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2. MARY AN COFFEr, was born April 20, 1838. 1In 1860,
she married Fletcher Williams. They had at least one
child: (1) Rebecca Coffee.

(é@_. REBECCA COFFEE WILLIAMS, was born in 1861. She
married Bussey.

3. MARTHA ELIZABETH HoaRD COFFEs, was born August 31, 1839,
and died in 1896. On February 4, 1858, in Telfair
County, she married Mathiss C, Adams. They lived in
dontgomery County, Georgia. They had eight children:

(1) ilathias; (2) battie; (3) cmma Jane; (4) John adams;

Robert; (6) iary Lee; (7) Victoria, and

Caroline.

MATHIAS ADANS, weas born in 1859, and died in 1889,
MATTIZ A. ADAuS, was born in 1863.

of{A JANE ADAMS, was born in 1867.

JOHN ADAuS, was born in 1870, and died in 1892.
ROBERY Lis ADANS, was born in 1872.

MARY LEr ADAWS, was born in 1875. She merried
Oscar Griffeth.

VICTORIA BEATRICE ADALS.

CAROLINE ADALS. In 1898 she married Vernon
Chavous.

4. SARAH GEORGEZ COFrFE:, was born April 6, 1841, and died
June 2, 1880; was never married.

5. BMARK WILLCOX COFfEg (L.D.), was bora August 21, 1843.
He was a Confederate soldier. In 1872 he married ary
ann Watgon. They had five children: (1) Wattie
Eugenia; (2) John Bryan 33) Thomas Mitchell;

(4) virginia Leal, and (5) Mark Key.

E. WMATTIE EUGENIa COP:Tc, was born in 1872,

2, JOHN BRYall COF7Zs, was born in 1875.

13, THOMAS MITCHELL COFFZE, was born in 1877.
4, VIRGINIA Leal COFsZE, was born in 1880,
?_. MARK KEY COP-Ti, was born in 1896.

6. MITCHELL G. COFFCE, was born December 23, 1844. e
married Zimlie Grirfiin,

7. CLARK WILICOX COPF:s, was born November 10, 1846, and
I died before 1850.

RPN
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9. SIDNEY SITH COPFEL, was bora , 10, 1851, and died
young.

10, JIMiY De LYON COFAii, was vorn liarch 15, 1853, and
married idr. Harris.

1l, JOSHUA COP:Zz, was bora October 12, 1857. He merried

r_ Cora Holland. They had at least two sons, both of
whom lived in atlanta, Georgia. Tne sons were:

1) iorris, and (2) William,

¢|rs WORAIS COF ZH.
2. WILLIAM COFrfEE,

wIS3O0URI PRICE COFrFEs, was born warch 1, 1862. She
merried Daniel Strober Broughton, who was borm April 25,
1846, and died itarch 28, 190_? ., They hed two children:
(1) Johnnie, and (2) wary Fredericl.

&: JOHNNI= BROUGHTON, was borm rebruary 1, 1892, in
dMontgomery County, Georgia, On Jamary 13, 5.917,
she narried Earle Bartow Brasswell. They lived at
Athens, Georgia. They had two children: (1) John
Cotfee, and (2) uary ann,
5._,_ JOHN COPFPZEE BRaASWELL, was born November 23, 1919,
(6] end died april 29, 1945, in an airplane accident.
e married Nellie Goldstein, of Grifiith, Georgia.
They had two children: (1) Johnny Cofiee, Jr.,
and {2) srances Lynn.

1. .{OHIINY COPscs BRaSWZELL, Jr., was borm iarch 9,

12,

2e i’RAlic:‘.S LYl SRASWELL, was born December 9,
942,

2, LARY ANN BRASWELL, was born March 15, 1327. On
A\, February 2, 1945, she married Col, £dwin P,
Cughmgm, of Boaton, Lgassachusetta.

2, luaHY FREDERICK BROUGHTON, was born uecember 3, 1899.
N\~ On July 28, 1942, she married Russel T. Hiobbs. They
had no children.

13, LORENZ "Neenie" ALiANDA COF:EL, was born in October
1865. She married George lewis ndems. They lived
1t. Vernon, iontgomery County, Georgia. They had
three children: (1) Lewis; (2, Zunice, and (3) \illie.

LawIS ADAWS, Jr.

2, EUNICE ADAWlS, married Henry Patille, of Warrenton,
Georgia. They lived in Baltimore, umaryland.

3. oIL.IE ababiS, married ix. Dyar, of atlantae,
Georgia.

(=)
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14, Col. WILLIAK COFFEt, married .amie Smith, of Eldorado,
[~ arkansas. They had no children.

15. COFFEE.
= 16. COFIES.
17, _____ COFrz&.
18, COF¥ZE.

—
2, PETER HARRIS COFFEs, was born September 28, 1813 (or 1816),
and died Auguat 21, 1884 (or 1887), in the lower part of
Dodge County, Georgia. In 1837(?) he married Susan Ann
Bailey Rodgers, who was born October 19, 1820, and died
in 1862, They had nine children: 7heir children were:

1) John A.; (2) Joshua; (3) Susan; (4) Peter Harris;

5) Christopher Columbus; (6) Sarah Minnie; (7) Penelope;

8) andrew Jackson, and (9) Ann Bailey. Feter Harris was
a Colonel in the Civil War. He married, second, kartha
Ann Sheldon. They had three children: (10) Willie;

(11) Irby, and (12) Idella.

1, JOHN A, COFFEZ, was born in 1838 (or 1839). On may 22,
1864, in Pulaski County, Georgie, he married Hebecca D.
Daniel. They had several children, one of whome was:

(1) Harry.
5 1, HARRY COFFEE, at one time lived in ldarshaiville,
georgia.

(-5-2. JOSHUA COFfit, was born January 6, 1840, in Pulaski

. County, Georgia, and died October 29, 1903, He was in
the Confederate army, Company "H", 20th Georgie Regiment,
He married Mary Daniel, who was bornm april 15, 1845, and
died October 27, 1920, They had at least seven children:
1) Ann Elizsa; (2) John Peter; (3) Margaret Rebecca;

4) Sudie; (55 Sally Elizabeth; (6) i:ary Belle, and

7) Lou letitia,

&.: ANN ELIZA COPFEE, was born in 1868, and om Juns 5,
1844, she married ilurdoch Bryan. They had two
children: (1) Thomas, and (2) Johnnie, She married,
second, John iderk Law. They had four children:
iJg Henry L.; (4) mary E.; (5) Jemes C., and
6) Della.
P

(& [1. THOMAS BRYAN, married liary Willcox, They lived
at Eastman, Georgia, and had three children:
a 1) Woodrow, (2) John, and (3) liartha.
l, WOODROW BRYAN.
8 2, JOHN BRYAN, married Josephine Ross.

3. lARTHA BERYAN, married "Pat* Kelley.
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2. JOHNNIE BRYAN, died in 1898, about age l2.
. HENRY L. LA/, was borm in 1896, and married
(1_' Sugie Jane Campbell,

4. MARY BE. Lai, waa born in 1898. oUn iay 4, 1919,
she married James Perry Campbell.

5. JAWMES C. LaiW, was born in 1899, and married
Legslie Yancey.

6, DELLA LAY, was born in 1902. She married The,
N D. Watts. They had no children.

2. JOHN PETER COFFEE, waa born in 1866, and died in

1938. On December 21, 1899, in Dodgs County,
Georgia, he married Mary J, Bowen. They had eight
children: (1) John Peter; (2) Joshua; (3) Ennis;
4; Annie Lou; (5) Amy; (6) Sarah; (7) Aubrey, and
8) Cooledge.

1. JOHN PETER COFFEE, was born about 1901, and
died in 1948. He was never married.

2, JOSHUA COFFEx, was born about 1906, and died in
1935. He lived at Abbeville, Georgia. He married
Lole sacane Smith. They had two children:

(1) llelton, and (2) Sylvia.

8 1, MELTON COFFES.
2. SYLVIA COFsEc.
3. =ZN&IS COFFEZ, was born sbout 1903. She married
 Will Campbell. They lived in Abbeville, Georgia.
They had two children: (1) Lonease, and
(2) Iillian,
1. LONEASE CAMPBELL.
2, LILLIAN CALPBELL.
4. ANNIE 1OU COFFE:, was born about 1910. She

married George Dowdy. They lived in Dodge
County, Georgia. They had no children.

5. AliY COFFEZ, was born about 1912, and died in
1933, She married Tom Daniel. They had oms
child: (1) Tommy.

(g{;. £OMMY DANIEL.

6, SARAH COFFE:Z, was born about 1915, She married
Johnnie Nix. They lived in Macon, Georgia.

They had two children: (1) Virland, and (2) Jaunita,
1. VIRLAND NIX.

2. JAUNITA NIX.
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7. AUBRZY COFFEE, was born about 1918, She married
[ Elwood E. Haynes., They lived at Macon, Georgla.
They had four children: (1) Elwocod, Jr.;

(7] (2) Johnnie; (3) Jackie, and (4) Maryelene.

« BLWOOD HAYNES, Jr.

« JACKIE HAYNES.
« MARYELENE HAYNES.

8, COOLEDGE COFFEE, was born about 1925. Ho was
\, killed in action, during World War 1I. He died
in June 1944, in France. He was never married.

3. MARGARET "Heggle" REBECCA COFFEE, married John K.
[ Willcox. They had two children: (1) Ethel, and
(2) Marguerite. ‘

1, ETHEL WILLCOX, married Jenavi "Navy" A, Williamson.
They had no children.

MARGUSRITE WILICOX, married J. Hardin.

4. SUDIE COFFEZ, married Fhilemon "Phil" Bohannon. Thoy
had four ohildren: (1) Willie; (2) Bertie; (3) Jim
PFrank, and (4) Annie Minnie,

G.. WILLIE MAE BOHANNON, was born in 1920,

=1

2. BERTIE BOHANNON, married J, B, Stutsill. Thoy
lived in Dodge County, Georgia, near Daniel's

Church, They had five children: (1) Emily;

(2) Ben; (3) L. F.; (4) Ruth, and (5) Edwin,

”
1, BMILY STUTSILL.
] 2. B2N STUTSILL, Jr.
&s. 1. r. s,
14, RUTH STUISILL.
o EDWIN STUTSILL.
3¢ JIM FRANK BOHANNON, died in 1945. Ho married Hina
fagnley. Atrter his death, she lived in Eastman,
Georgia. They had at least two children.
4. ANNIE MINNIE BOHANRON, married H. C. Justus, They
\ 1lived in Msoon, Georgia. They had one child:
(1) Hopee.
8

1. HOPE JUSTUS.
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5, SALLY ELIZABETH COFFEE, was bora March 16, 1870,
and died Dscember 11, 1938. She married Willie A.
Bowea. They lived in Dodge County, Georgia. They
hed two children: (1) John A., and (2) hary Lou.

E‘ JOHN A, BOWEN, married Flossie Cook. They had
five children [1) Hansford 32) Ruby;
(3) liadieon; (4( J.#., and (5) Leroy.

o HANSPORD BOWEN, was born about 1921.
RUBY BOWEN, was born about 1924,
LADISON BOWEN, was born about 1927.
J. W. BOWEN, was born about 1931.

. LEROY BOWEN.

\
2, MARY LOU BOWEN, married James Lancaster Campbell.
K They had one child: (1) Christine.

8/1. CHRISTINE CAMPBELL, was born about 1922. She
married lambert, of Temple, Georgia.

6. WARY EELLE COFFEZ, was born February 16, 1877. (m

fabruary 23, 1908, she married Wiley Morris Willianms,
who was born February 25, 1879, V¥Wiley was born in
Taelfair County, Georgia, and was the seventh child
of William Fletcher Williams, by hia second wife,
iary smanda Bussey. liary Belle and Wiley were
merried in Dodge County, Georgia. They had three
children bora in, or near, Rhine, Georgia. Their
children were: (1) Daughter; (2) William Coffee, and
(3) Dudley lorris.

Dmighter WILLIAIS, deed at birth. Born bMarch 16,
1910.

WILLIAL COPFSE WILLIAMS, was born august 18, 1911.
On august 31, 1946, ho married lucille Rues. He
was a veteran of iorld War II.

=\

&

1

w

DUDLEY MORRIS wILLIANS, was born January 15,

1814. In Telfair County, Georgia, he married
Tallie Christine warchant, who was born .ugust 25,
1916. She was the dsughter of George W. and
Beulah {Wells) harchant, Dudley and family

lived in MoRae, Georgis, in the 1960a. They had
two children: (1) wary Jacqueline, and (2) Nanoy
Virginia.

8 1 m.'-l{ JACQUELINE WILLIAMS, was bora July Y,
1941.

2 HAN(;Y VIRGINIA WILLIAUS, was born karch 28,
1945.
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. LOU LETITIA COFFEZ. married John Wadsworth. They
had four children: (1) Guesie; (2) Ennise;
(3) Nellie Mame, and (4) Son.
GUSSIE WADSWORTH.
2. ENNIS WADSWORTH. Never married. "Died Long Ago.”

3. RELLIE MAE WADSWORTH, married Elton J., Hatoher.
They had no children.

4. Son WADSWORTH, died in infancy.

b_: SUSAN COFFEE, was born in 1842 (or 1843). She married
Thomas Peter "Tom-Pete" Willcox. They had five

children: (1) Sallie; (2) Georgia; (3¥ Oscars

(4) Son, and (5) Bailey.

SALLIE WILICOX, married A. Pernando Peterson, They
hed children,

GEORGIA WILILCOX, married Ollie P, Peterson.
OSCAR WILLCOX, married Lizzie Carr.

Son WILLCOX, died when young.

BAILEY WILLCOX, married Bailey.

4., PETER HARRIS COPFEE, Jr., was born in 1843 (or 1844).
[ On December 28, 1889, in Pulaski County, Georgia, he

(5| @married Sarah B, Daniel., She was & sister to Rebecca

Daniel, who married John A. Coffee. Peter Coffee, Jr.,
and family lived in fochelle, Georgia. They hed three
children: (1) Lizzie; (2) Ida, and (3) Hay.

l, LIZLIE COFiEL, married, as the third wife, Dr,
Bussell.

2. IDA COFFEE, married, as the first wife, Dr. Bussell.
3. MAY COFFEi, married, as the second wife, Dr. Bussell.

5. CHRISTOPHER COLULBUS COFfEs, was born in July 1849. In
1884 he married Ella C., Ragsdale. (Goodaspeed gives his
wife as Blla C. Ragasdale, while Smallwood liste his
wife as iary Rogers, Perhaps he was married twice.)
They lived in lkieridian, kississippi, until the death
of his wife, when Christopher moved to wobile,

Alabama. They had at least one daughter: (1) Anna
Camile.

1. ANNA CAMILE COPEEsS, waa born about 1885, She
married and lived in New York in the 1960s.
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6, SARAH LINNIE COFFZc, died in Rochelle, Georgis. Un
March 15, 1876, she married Thomas V. weeks. The

y
mm.dm@tera: (1) Lena; (2) Clela, and (3) anna

1, LENA WEZKS, married Hamp Revier.
2., CLELA WicKS, married Hutohings.
3. aNlA KATHERINE WEEKS, married Corley Wells.

7. PENELOPE COFFi. On Larech 1, 1879, in Dodge County,
Georgia, married John T, les, & Baptist preacher. They
lived in Rochelle, Georgis.

s Taaki. Coungys Gserela ani Ses Degeaber. 30, 1915, et
oun eorgia 8 cember , 8

Rhine, Goorgig: un April 28, 1881, he married Caroline

Elizabeth Futch, who was born September 17, 1863, and

died Docember 24, 1935. They had four children:

(1) Buby; (2) Jennings Harrison; (3) William Peter,

and (4) Andrew Jackson.

1. RUBY COF&i, was borm liay 25, 18682, On Jamary 9,

1898, in Dodge County, Georgia, she married James
Varren Harrell. They lived in lLiacon, Georgia, and
had four children: (1) Rennse Irene; (2) VWarren
Lazar; (3) Glover Futch, and (4) Son.

E, RENNEE IRENE HARRELL, was bora Jamary 20, 1900.
un July 17, 1927, she parried Joseph Robert
lieese, who was born Ootober 2, 1836, They lived
in Lumber City, Georgia, and had two children:
(1) Robert lee, and {2) Corley Harrell.

1. ROBeHY Lacs NeaSE, was born November 7, 1932.

2 gg%ﬁ! HARAELL HEASE, was born Jamuary 28,

(& ]2s WARREN LALAR HARRZLL, waes born February 1, 1903.

In June 1928, he married Caroline hazelhurat,
(1] “They lived in Columbus, Georgia, and had one
child: (1) warren Lamar, Jr.

8h. WARREN LR HARRSLL, Jr., wee bora July3,
934,

3. GLOVER FUTCH HARRSLL, wes borm august 1, 1909.
— Om Junse 17, 1933, ho married Carolyn \’iiili.nghm
Lawton. They lived in Aacon, Georgia, and had

four children: (1) lary £lliott; (2) Daughter;

(3) Daughter, and (4) Caroiyn Coffes.

. WARY ELLIOIT HARRELL, was bora July 3, 1934.
Daughter Haerrell, stillborn.

Daughter naidsli, lived 24 hours.

: CAROLYN COFsEx HaRREZLL, was borm Jan. 26, 1945.
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+ Son HARREZLw, stillborn, July 1912.
2. JENJNINGS HARAISON COFsEc, was bornm Liarch 25, 1885,
He married Ruth Cawvey. They had four children:
&1) Ruby Zelyn; (2) Child; (3) Child, and
4) Bermard.
RUBY BALYN COFFE:, died about age 2.
2. Child COFFEE, died young.
Child COFi£Z, died young.
BERNARD COPr¥s.

WILLIAI PETER COPFEE (ii,D.) was born August 8, 1887,

. and died February 2, 1956. On sugust 6, 1914, at

£astman, Georgia, he married iary Elizabeth

"Besaie” Burch, who was born October 27, 1892. They
lived in Fitzgerald, Georgia, and had two children:
(1) Willowese, and (2) Mary Elizabeth.

1. WILLOWESS COF/EZ, was born Larch 17, 1618, and
died Jamuary 7, 1920.

2. MARY ELIZABETH COXFek, was born February 6, 1920.

ANDRZW JACKSON COPFEE, Jr., was borm October 18,
1830, He married Gertrude Gammage., They lived

in iacon, Georgia. They had two sons, both of whom
wore in World wWar II, The sons were: (1) Andrew
Gamzage, and (2) Robert Farl.

L. ANDREW GAIZIAGE CO¥ME:, was born Qotober 26, 1912.
g; ;as married and lived in Maoon, Georgia, in
47,

2: ROBERT "Bob" EARL COPFES. about 1945 he married
kaxry Francis Swafford.

B. ANN BAIZEY "Babe" COPiE:, was born august 10, 1862,
and died July 21, 1893. She married Loses John
Wiright Daniel.

WILLIE COFsEZ, lived in Palatka, Florids, was
married, and had one daughter: (l) kartha,

1. MARTHA COPZER,

IRBY COFFEZ, married Dr. Alexander bicRas, of
Rochelle, Georgia. They moved to Palatka, FL,

JDELLA COPFEE, married James Harley Hickenlooper.
They had two sons: (1) , and (2)

1. HICKENLOOPER.
2. _____ HICKENLOUPER.
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3, ANDREW JACKSON COFFict, married Sarah “Susan® Church,
daughter of Luoius Church (1800-1875) and his wife,
Eligabeth Jahe Nash. andrew and Susan moved to
kadison County, Florida.

4, HILL BRYAN COPFEZ, was born in 1827, and died in 1891. 1In
1841 he married Mary E. Church, who was born in 1828, and
died in 1902. after their marriage they moved to iladison
County, Florida. Hill Bryan Coffee enlisted on June 26,
1862, the "Xadison Grays'. They had at least one, and
robably two daughters. Their daughters were:
1) Elizabeth, and (2) Xamie.

1. ELIZABETH COFMSE, was born in 1849, and in 1870 married
Charles Alexander Sheldon. They had at least onse
daughter: (1) Edna.

1, EDNA SHELDOR, born in lkadison County, Florida,
n.arrif th:d sz‘ungeno Paul buneway, Sr. She was a member
0 .

2, MAMTE COPFERE (probably), married B. S, Paine, and once
\ lived in Jackeonville, Florida.

5, WILLIAM COPFEE. (No further record).

6, JOSHUA COFFER, married Emily Church, sister to sary and
Susan Church,

“_lg CHRISTOPHER COLUNBUS COPFFEs, married Katie Rogers, sister
to the first wife of Peter Harris Coffes. They lived in

Madigon County, Florida., Their children included:

(1) Gertrude; (2) Penelope ann, and (3) John.

&: GERTRUDE COPF2E, died in Florida December 12, 1923,

2. PENELOPE ANN COFFEE, married Hr. Kirkpatrick, and died
in Green Cove Springs, Florida, October 24, 1924.

They had at least one daughter: (1) zaster,

611, EASTER KIRKPATRICK, married M. D. Willcox.

o JOHN COFFEE.

8, SUSAN ELIZABETH COFFEE (probably the oldest) was born
day 24, 1810, and died august 3, 1872. She married Gen.

liark ¥illoox, who was born in 1799, and died April 25,

1852, Age: 52 years, 1l months, 22 days. They had eleven

(2

?4; ary) Rebaccaj (6
8) Eligabeth Louisa; (9) Thomas Peter; (10
and (11) Virginis,

EL, JOHN COPFZE WILICOX, was born November 23, 1828,

124 JANE PARRANORE WILLCOX, was bora Janwary 8, 1830, and
married Wright Collina.

andrew Jackson; 87(}08&2:16 Anng
orgia amn,

children: g.; John coffees (2) Jane Parramore; (3) Susan C.;
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3, SUSAN C. WILICOX, was born May 11, 1831. She married
#illiam E. .
4. MARY M, WILLCOX, was born kay 18, 1833, 8he married,

first, in 1853, Benjamin Bright Baker. She married,
second, in 1861, Thomas Bytler Adama.

REBECCA WILICOX, married Yancy Redding Griffin.

ANDREW JACKSON WILLCOX, was born January 18, 1836. He
married Gertrude Rogers.

SALLIE ANN WILICOX, was born March 4, 1839. She
married Seaborm Wesley Burch,

ELIZABETH LOUISA WILLCOX, was born December 31, 1841.
She married George W. Adams.

. THOMAS PETER WILICOX, was borm October 10, 1844,  He
= married, first, on December 12, 1864, Susan A. Coffee. .

&
Sl

2

B
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(4 In 1901, he married, second, Lula i. Crittenden.

10, GEORGIA ARN WILLCOX, was born in 1845, and married
Allen Dean.

11, VIRGINIA WILLCOX, was born February 23, 1848. She
[ married Hudson wright Carswell.

Lg_. NANCY COPFEZ, married John Bryan, of Florida.

5. SARAH COFFE:, was born Ootober 21, 1774, and died November 23,
= 1807. On auguat 25, 1803, in Hancook County, Georgia, she

married William Harris. He was borm Jure 2, 1774, in New
Bern, North Carolina, and moved to Hencock County, Georgia,
avout 1800, They had one son: (1) Peter Coffee,

1. PETER COFFEZ HARRIS, was born hay 21, 1807, and died
in 1856, in Puskeges, Alabama. In October 1827, he
parried Narcisea A. Hookas, of lontgomery, Alabama, They
had at least four children: (1) sarah;rfz) wWilliem;
(3) Charles Hooks, and (4) Peter.

. SARAH HARRIS.
WILLIAM HARRIS.

CHARLES HOOKS HARRIS, wae bora February 22, 1835, at

(5] Tuskegee, Alabama. He married hargarst aAnn Konks.
They had ten children: (1) James Coffee; (2) Narcissa
ann; (3) Margaret Prairie; (4) rseter Charles; .

(5) william Juliua; (6) Seale; (7) Sallie Hookej

(8) Mary Adela; (9) Hunter, and (10) Elizabeth Beok,

T
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JAMES COFFEE HARRIS, was borm april 28, 1858, at
Kagnolia, North Carolina.

NARCISSA ANN HARRIS, was bora February 11, 1860, at
hagnolia, North Oarolina.

MARGARET PRaIRIE HARRIS, was born September 15, 1862,
at Tuskegee, alabama.

P3TER CHARLES HARRIS, was born November 10, 1865,
near Kingston, Georgige

WILLIAN JULIUS HARRIS, was born February 3, 1860 (?),

= at Cedartown, Georgia. He wag & U.S. Congressnan from

Georgi&.

SEALE HARAIS, was bora uarch 13, 1870, Cedartown, Georgia.
SALLIE HOOKS HARRIS, was born February 1, 1872, at
Cedartown, Georgia.

BARY ADELA HARRIS, was borm July 21, 1874, Cedertown,
?oigig. She married Garrett, who died prior
o 1948,

HUNTER HARAIS, was born april 21, 1877, Cedartown, GA.

10, ZLIZABETH BECK HARRIS, was borm Lay 18, 1882, at

Cedartown, Georgia.

4. PSTER HARRIS.
—

6, JOSHUA COPY¥ii, was borm Decsuber 27, 1786, at Darien, Georgia.
He was never married.

MiRY COFA:, was born hiarch 5, 1789, She married Hemnry Gibson.

8. gmgﬁh& CO?#Es, was born rsebruary 5, 1791. She married Thomas
tooka.

9, LARTHA “Patsy" COPfEs, was born .ay 9, 1793, She married
&~ George ieard, who was born in 1765, and died 1858, George was

They lived in Green County, Georgis.

a brother to abram lieard, who married Elizabeth Corllee,
George and wartha lived and died in La Grange, Georgia, They
bad six children: (1) antionette; (2) George Cofiese; (3)
NMarths Falkner; (4) Cynthia ann; (5) reter ibram, and
Henry Thomas.

2

f

1, ANTIONSTTE HuARD,

GEORGE COFFEE HEaRD.
HAHRTHA PALKGEER HiaRD.

4, CYNTHIA ANN HEARD,
5, PETER ABRaM HEARD.
é"‘ HE:RY THOMAS HEARD.
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The FETER COFFEE PAMILY
APFERDIX

?“Kj.]l.%gooreo County, Virgimis; County Court Orders:

in the case of action of debt between Johm Murdock Pet. samd
Mosen Webb doft. beimg oalled amd mot appearisg judgemeat is
granted the plun, vs the deft. Peter Coffee his security for
what of the sum sued for———

King George County, Virgimia; County Court Orders:
24 April 1731

Petor Coffee being bourd for his appearamce at this court
for abusizg his servaat wonan maxmed Jans Lewis & appearing to
the court to be & persom of ill bshavior, It is ordered that
he remain in ocustody of the sheriff till he give bomd amd
socurity for his good behavior. ’

Peter Coffse and Johm Triplett oame into court and eatered
hto recognizance & promised to pay to our Sovereiga Lord the

== 30 lbs curreat momey —— t0 be levied as aforeneationmed

1! Petor Coffes be 0of good beshavior for a year and & day.

Westmoreland Oouaty, Virgimis; (a certaia piece of lamd);
Deeds and Wills #1:

25 Sept 1695. Wheress Johm Mamming's pateat btoumded by
¥illiam Sexon's =« Framois Wright's —-- Randsll Davespert’s ——

25 May 1698, Johm Namning sold te George White (sanme
desoription) Book # 6.

1713 Goorge White of Richmoad County to Thomas Drummond ef
Hamover Parish, Richmend County —— same lsad, beunded by -
#¥illian Saxtoa, eto.

Doeed Book # '10: 1 Dec 1747. Thenas Dremnam -=— County ef
Primce William, and Peter Coffey ef the County ef Azelis ===
to Johm Bailey of Washimgtom Parish, Westmore Count;
land in Westmoreland Couaty -—— bounded by Wm. Saxoa's -—
Randeolph Davemport's lamd «——

Thonas Druzmon and his wife Elizabeth of Primce Willima
County and Potor Coffee nd Sussanah his wife of Amelias
Couaty, Buckimghea Parish =—

Patont to Joha um:l.-g dated 1697, Drummea and Peter
Coffe and wife Sussansh have mow in thezselves a good full
pure absolute -— estate ef Inheritamce in fee simple im the
sforementioned land —
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will of Peter Coffee, Page 1l

Prom: Princo Edward Coun Vir,
oo 88 aad By, ourw ginie, ¥ill Book 1, 1754-1785,

In the name of God Amen this thirty firast of J

ons thousand seven hundred & seventy onse. D%’Peternggggo

of the County of Prince Edward & Parish of St. Patrick

being in a very siok and low Condition but of perfect mind
and memory Blessed be god for his mercies toward me and
Calling to mind the uncertainty of this Transitory life and
that all flesh must yield unto Death whenever it shall pleaso
God to oall Do make ordain constitute & appoint this my last
will and Testanont in manner and form following And firet I
commit my soul into the hands of Almighty God my saviour and
Redeszer nothing doubting but what I shall receive the samo
again with joy & gladneys by the mighty power of God at tho
Resurrootion and my body I commit to the earth from whenoe it
was teken to be buried in a decent Christisn like manner at
the Discretion of my Exeoutor hereafter named and as touching
ny worldly Estats wherewith it hath pleasad God far above my
deserta to bostow upon me I do give and disposo of the same
in manner and form following. Item I will that all those
Debts which I in justice owo to any person Or persons whatever
ve paid as soon s conveniently they can after my Decease by
my Exeoutors. Item I do lend unto my Beloved wife Susanna
Ooffes The land end plantation whereon I now 1live together
with the sevsral stock of Horses Cattle Hogs and sheep now
belonging to me and all other movable Bffeots during her
widow-hood as well mansgeing of tho same but in case that she
should prove ceerless or waelstfull of the said Effeocts to then
my Executor hereafter named o dispose of thei.! Effects as
they shall think proper for the benafit of my ving
ohildren. Notwithstanding the lega-oies which I shall hereafter
mention I will that she shall pay aa she in her Disoretion
shall think proper the legates hereafter mentioned. Item I
give to my asocn ¥illlam Coffee ons hundred and fifiy acres of
land lying on Vaughans Creek in the County aforesaid to be
1aid off agreeable with the oourae now begun & to run for
complement & being the same tract he has already obtained
dead for only with some additional alterations. Item I give
to my son Poter Coffee Five Shillings Sterling Item I_give
to my son Joshua Coffee Five Shillings Sterling Item I give
to my Daughter Cathrina Thomas Five Shill pterling Item
I give to my Daughter Mary Kendal Five 8 Sterling
Item I give to ay dsu%gtar Hannah Weakley Ten Pounds st my
Daughter Bettie's death. Iten I give to my Daughter Lydia
Coffes fifteen pounds ourrent money at my Daughter Botties
death Item I give to my ter Elizabeth Coffee the land
& Plantation whereon I now live at her Hothers Decease During
her natural 1ife and at her Deceaas to bo sold and all my
Legacies paid there with both these before mentioned & those
I shall hereafter mention and if there is any thing remaining
aftor the sale of the said land and Movables at my wife's &
Daughters deoccase such sum over to be equally divided amongst
all my Grandchildren then 1iving And I do appoint my wife &
son William Coffee to be executor and Executrix of this my
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will ratifying this and none else to be my last will and
Testament utterly disanmulling all other wills and Bequests
by me heretofore made
Signed Sealed Published pronounced

and Declared by the saild Peter Coffee as Peter Coffeo (meal)
his last will and Testament in Presence

of us

Thomas Brooks
James :eakloy

or
Hannah X Weakley
mark

At a Court held for Prince Edward County September 16th 1771.
This last will and Testament of Poter Coffoe decessed was
presented in hand and proved by Thomas Brooks & James Weakley
and Ordered to be Recorded. On the Motion of Susannah Coffee
and Williaem Coffee the Exeocutors therein named who gave bond
and took the Oath required by Law, Certificate for obtaining
a8 probat thereof in due form granted tgen%

egte.
? Wetkins JC

(Erd of Will of Potor Coffee)

Prom: Prince Edward Co., Virginia Court Order Book # S,
August Court 1771,

ve Joshua Coffee & Andrew Prench —— defendents had
legal notice and not appeared

Last will and testament of Peter Coffeo dec'd presented
by Thomas Brooks & James Weskley.
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Poeter Coffee Family
Joshua M. Coffee's Bible (kept by the Wilson family of
Tennessee. Kary Jano Coffee married Tennison Wilson, and after
Josha M. died, Jane Trousdals Cotrtee lived with the Wilsons
until sho aied).

Abner Coffee =———--= born
Dise Coffee — born

Hov. 24. 1768
Rov. 13, 1770

David Coffee =———=- born -— 7eb. 06, 1775 (this is a
Zady Coffee -- born -— Aug. 26, 1778 lipt of
Tildy Coffee vorn -— s8b. 12, 1780 JJi.'s

Agnes Coffee - born -— Nov, 29, 1782 brothers
Pleasant B. Coffee born -— Mar. 22, 1785 and sisters.)

Joshua M. Coffee =- born -—— Sep. 29, 1789
J. li. Coffee and Jinnie Trousdale married Jan. 10, 1810,
william —==——e——=== born --- Dec. 6, 1812 (Where only initials

Nanoy born ilove 17, 1814 are used, not alwaye
John T. - born Dec. 14, 1816 sure of the name,
Jamea E. born July 06, 1820 »Tv ig probably
Lucindas M. Apr. 11, 1818 Trousdale. Thomas

]
June 14, 1822 was either Stocks
Mary Jang ==———-—- boran June 12, 1824 or Stockard. This
Franklin 3. Cot. 14, 1826 branch used both.
Brown S, Oot. 16, 1829
Francis MoAllister rfranklin B. was
Hill born Oct. 06, 1832 DBenjamin Franilin
when he died,)

Thomas Stocks, ——=-= born

g
:
ERRRRRN

Mary Jane Coffee married Tennison J. Wilson, Warren County, Tean.,
Jan, 3, 1850.

Joshua M, Coffee died 1842.
Jinnie Trousdale died 1865.

(This date for Jinnie may be in doubt. In the interrments for
the City Cemetery, Nashville, Tennessse, there ig ==—--
#76 Coftee, Jans 25 June 1864.

Marriages, Prince Edward County, Virginia:

20 July 1791: Abner Coffee - Christiana Kelley, dau., John Kelley
04 Nov. 1801: David Coffee - Sytha Keadows
30 Aug. 1806: Pleasant B, Coffee - Judith lieadows, Parenta:
Joel and Liary lLisadowa.
25 Jan, 1808: Stewart Jackson - Elizabeth W. {vioodson) Coffee.
She was deughter of Thomas Graves Coffee., He was the aon ot
Joshua and Elizabeth Graves Coffea.

Marriages, Amelia County, Virginia:

10 July 1767: Thomas Coffee — hary Xnight, daughter of Charles
Knight, This was Thomas Graves Coffee. The mother of liary

knight was iary Smith,
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Biographical and Historical lMemoirs of Mississippi, Vol. I.

Gous

CMOBSOO e e o

“ec Coltm, l!nmlian, Mimn, is ono of. tho reprowcatative Irsxinoms men of Moridian,

Mira, and tho fullowing apsse will Lo dovoted (o & Uriof skeich of his enrosr. Ho was
bora in the siate of Goeorgin in tho terrilory now includod in Dodgo ty,in July, 1840,
and ia tho soventh of a family of twolve cliiliron. Hin parrmts, Poler H. and Busan Ann
{Ttogevm) Colfer, wore born and reared, marrind and died, in Goorgin. Tho mother parsed
away in 1802, anil tho fathor was morriodd, 8 soccnnd Litne, 1o Miss Martba Ann Shelden; thoy
haro throo chilileon. Poter H. Coffoo was a plain, practical farmor, with firm cenvictions
of right and wroog, sod doep inlegrity of charactor. Ho was a member of tha Mothodist
Epircopal clmrch and bolongod to the Masonis featernity. Ho died in 1888. ©. C. Coffeo
biegan lifo for himaolf at tha ago of eighloca yearn, sad evahiarked in tio mereantilo buxinre
at Hawkinarille, Gn. Ho remained Ihoro thrro years, nnd thica sold out, engaging in the
wholanl factnra of puropa st Momphis, Teon.  Tho conosrn wos known as the Keno. ©
anw Manafacturing wmpaay. and ho waa vmv idlont af the corportion; tho
failesd and due honght sl o stock, snid mdnelul tho utxinows alone wntil !88& wlwn Iw
eame to Moridian; he thea purelased the carringe and bugygy worka fnclory at that place,
which ke aperatedl until 1889,  In that yoae ho elored sut Lio businesn, and at tho presont
timo in diwuling hix timn to the real rslato buninow,  Ho ownn atock in the dummy lino and
Borurtto Pusk company, anid in cue of tho moni progrewive, pushing men of the plaen
Ha laa made many friends, and by hin fair, honomublo dealing han establisked a reputation, that
woukl bn a enslit to any mnin.  In 1884 b won marrind 4o Miva Ella C. Ragminlo, and thoy
have onn dunghter, Annn C., aged six yones Mrs. Coffoe in a eorsiatont mombnr of tho
Proabylerion chireh,

Biographical Directory .

COFFEE, llarry Bufington, a Reprosentstive fram Nebrasks;
bora neat [farrison, Slouz County, Nebr., March 36, 1590;
altended the publle sehools at Chedron, Nebr., and was gradu-
sted from the Univerelty of Nebraska at Lincoln in 1913;
enpaged {n tho real estate and insurance buciness in Chadlron,
Nebr., 1014-1939; during the Firat World War served as u
socond licutenant in the Aly Scrvice In 1917 end 1918; organized
tke Coffro Catile Co., Jue,, in (018 with extensive ranch holdings
o smux Ccunty, Nebr,, nnd lms scrnd as pmldenl -(m-e its

sho d la age tocted a9 &

Democrat 10 the Beventr-lnanh and to the thne siteceeding

Congresses (Jonuary 3, 1938-January 3, 1913); was mot a

eandidate for renominstion In 1042, but wss an uasuccessful

didate for the D atic tnation for Unlted Hiates

Renatar; president of 8 stockyard company and also of & terminal
nailany company since 1943; is & resident of Omaha, Nebr. -

COFFEE. Jobn, a Represenistive frem Georgis; bom in
Pricce Edward County, Va., Decomber 3, [582; received n
gocd sehocling; moved with his father to a planiation near
Poweltos, Haacoek County, Ca., In mou mllcd in Tel(.!t
Counly in 1607 and e d in H { of
the Btate milltia durlna the Creek W' sr; eut n road through the
Btets of Georgla (called Coffes Noad) to carey inunitions of war
to Florida Territory to fight tha Indlans; member of the State
senato 1519-1827; elected as & Dcmmt to the Tuenty-third
snd Tnnt)-!omh Congresses and served (rom March 4, 1833,
untit his death; was reelccted to the Twenty-8fth Congress on
October 3, 1838, auuwneemeut of his death not having been
reccivod; died oo his loen near Jack o, Teifals
County, Ga., on b 28, 18306; int i on his planta.
tlon near Jucluauv!lle Ga.; reinterment in McRas Cemctery,
3cRae, Os., In 1921.
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From: History of Lauderdale County, Ala.; by Jill Knight
GEﬁ‘—.%, 54; page J 5._.!' !

ADa VAIDALIA COFFEE--born 1£67, died 1949, burled in Florence Cemctery. She was
dsughter cf R, N, Coffeo (1£26-100S) and his wife Ado Cronshaw (1840-1928), Miss
Coffco was long identified with the Floronce schools, She served g3 the first
principal of Drandon School, kncwm as the Sixth Ward School. She later becamo
principol of Patten School and served for 50 years. She organized a sories of
rothers? maetings, which vere the forerunnor cf the FTA in Laudordale County,

n,b, She was the great-grandaughter of Thomas G. Coffee who
parried Mary Knight,

‘Prom: History of Leuderdale County, Ala,; by Jill Knight
G'arr_f'ga s 195%; ppd 195 » 2383 Y &

ALEXANDER DONET.SQM CCEFEE--buern June 3, 1821, dicd Hay 12, 1901, .scn of Genoral
John Coffoe and Mary Lonelsun. He was educated at the Lorance School of Floronce
and the Univarsity of Nnshville. In 1049 he entered into o cctton mill business
vith Martin and Weakley. He served with Company C, 15th ilsbama, until he was
forced to retire due to 111 health., Coffee Hizh Schucl was named in his honor,
An ofdl portrait of Captain Cceffee was in the guditorium of the old high school
tuilding, On May 15, 1644, at Florence, he marricd Ann Eliza Sloss, born about
1£25, daughter of Janmes Long Sloss and Letitia Van Dyke Campbell, Ho was seccndly
rarricd on October 18, 1876, at Leighton, tc Mrs. Camilla Madding Jones, daughtor
of Elisha Madding and Ellza Crocm, He is buried in the Coffee Cemetory on the
"Barnett fam, ) ’

Child by first marriaspe:

1. Mary, born July 26, 1852, died October 31, 1930, buried at Florenco Cemotery,
She married Februory 3, 1075, to Eccard Asbury OtNeal. Following his death,
she married in 1227 to William P." Camptell.

Shild by second marriage:
3. Eliza Croom Coffce, c¢iod 19504, Tho local hospdtal was named in her horor,

'Japtain Coffec and his second wifo made their heme at Ardcynoe, the Hutchings
‘wome, locatad five miles cut on the.Gunwaleforcd Road.
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From: ilstory of Lauderdale County, AL; by Jill
anight Garrett, 1964; pps 195-197.

GeWERAL JOH CORFEE —— borm June 2, 1772, Prince Edward
County, Virginia, and died July 7, 1833, buried in the Coffee
Cemetery on the Cloverdale Road., He was the son of Joshua
Coffee {born 1745, died 1797) and £lizabeth Graves (borm 1751,
married 1767.) Joshua Coffee served as captain of mounted
gunners during the american Revolution. In April 1798 John
Coffee and his mother settled on the Cumberland River, a few
miles above Nashville. It was here that the strong friend-
ship between him and andrew Jackson developed. This friendship
wag to continue, unimpaired, until Jackson's death. He formed
a partnership with Jackson in a mercantile business which was
not guccessful, Coffee withdrew from this venture in 1807 and
devoted himself to surveying,

He was considered the most even-tempered and least selfish of
Jackson's lifelong friends. He waa described as a big awkward
man, careless of dress, slow of speech, but kindly, tactful
and wise. He did at one time challenge Nathaniel a. koNairy
for publishing derogatory statements about Jackson. During
the course of the duel, leNairy unintentionally fired before
the word, wounding Coffee in the thigh. In reparation, licNairy
offered to lay down his piatol and give Coffee an extra shot.
The weapons used in the duel were later used in the celebrated
Jackson-pickinson duel.

When Aaron Burr came to Nashville, Jackson pald Burr a stiff
call, taking Coffee along as his witness. aAnother time he was
aecond with Jackson in & duel with Jesse Benton, after Jackson
was wounded, Benton was preparing to fire again. Corfee strecde
in, firinf at Benton and missing. He then clubbed Benton with
the pistol.

After the house of Jackson and Hutchings failed, with Coffee as
a silent partner, Coffee gave Jackson his note for his share of
the debts. When Coffee married liary Donelson on October 3,

1809, Jackson opened his iron strongbox and gave Coffee's notes
to the bride. Her father Captain John Donelson gave her a fdarm
on Stones River in Rutherford County, near 0ld Jefferson, and
they lived there throughout hig military career, until they

went to Lauderdale County in 1819, While living at old Jefferson
Coffee was elected court clerk of Rutherford County.

His first military experience was with the Natchez Zxpedition of
1812. 1In that expedition he commanded the cavalry nunbering
670, who assembled at sranklin, Tennessee, and proceeded to their
destination. He was Jackson's main dependence in the Creek Var,
During the Battle of Tallushatchee with the Red Stiocks, on
November 3, 1813, the encmy was completely destroyed. Corifee
lost only five men, with 41 wounded. Davy Crockett who fought
wrote, "“We shot them like dogs, and the town was wiped frem the
face of the earth." During the Creek expedition, when the
volunteers deserted Jackson because there were no supplies,
Coffee's volunteer cavalry voted to stay with Jackson.
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Some of the most wistful letters from Coffes to his wife came
from this period. He wrote from rort ¥Williams, Talladega
County, on April 1, 1614:

I hope to enjoy the remainder of my life with you in quiet.

On 4pril 18, 1814, writing from the Jjunction of 'Coosey and
Tallapoosey!'s

«sesl 8hall be able to return home and remain in quiet with
you, and enjoy the blessings of private and social life,
the remainder of my life.

On October 22, 1814, from Camp Gaines, loocated 15 miles below
St. Stephen, he wrote:

I look forward with solicitude to the time of discharge
when I can return home, and join you in the sweet enjoy-
ment of domestic life, The more I experience of public
life, the less I apprise it, and the more 1 appreciate the
enjoyment of a quiet fireside in society of an affectionate
wife and darling child, and I think I can with propriety
say, this will be the last campaign I shall ever make,

he satisfied my anxiety when I relieved this country.

Before he was to return to his quiet hearthside, Coffee was to
win for himself a place in history, as a hero of the Battle of
New Orleans, He was promoted from Drigadier General to liajor
General. Andrew Jackson was 10 say of him, "He is a great
goeneral, but he doean't know it."

On May 19, 1815, he crossed the Tennessee River by ferry on

the trip back to Nashville. Ile wes appointed surveyor of public
lands in liarch 1817 and moved to Huntsville that year. He
became one of the founders of the Cypress Land Company and pur-
chased land on Coxes Creek about itwo miles north of Florence.

On this land he built a one-room log house. Llater a more
spacious and comfortable home was built around the original
cabin. idis home was named Hiockory Hills.

Portraits of General Cof.ese and his wife kary are at the
Hdermitage in Nashville &s well as aswords and other mementoes

given by his son A. D, Coffee.

In 1833 he went to Washington to testify in defense of treaties
with Chickasaw and Choctaw Indians. JFrom the long and arduous

journey, Coffee took a severe cold and died July 7. He is buried

near the site of his old home.

Andrew Jackson wrote the remarkable epitath placed on Coffee's
tombstone. It is a great tribute of a great man to & man but
little less great:

Sacred to the liemory of General John Coffee

Who departed this life 7th day of July 1833
aged 61 years

3
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48 a husband, parent and friend, he was affectionate, tender
and sincere. He was.brave, prompt, and skillful general;
a distinguished and sagacious patriot; an unpretending,
just and honest men. To complete his character, religion
mingled with these virtues her serene and gentle influence,
and gave him that solid distinction among men which
detraction cannot sully, nor the grave aonceal. Death
could not do more than to remove so excellent a being from
the theater ne 80 much adorned in this world, to the bosom
of God who created him, and who alone haa the power to
reward the immortal spirit with exhaustleas bliss,

His wife ilary Donelson was the daughter of John Donelson II,

born 1775, died 1830, and his wife wary Purnell. She was the
niece of Rachel Donelson Jackson. She was 16 at the time of

her marriage to Coffee in 1803, Their children wers:

llary Donelson Coffee married Andrew Jaeckson Hutchings

John Donelaon Coffee K

Elizabeth Donelson Coffee

andrew Jackson Coffee

Alexander Donelson Coffee, born 1821

Rachel Jackson Coffee, born about 1826, merried Dyas
Catherine Coffee, born about 1828 -
“illiam Donelson Coffee, born about 1830

Joshua Coffee, born about 1831

Jackson's sword given to him by the citizens of New Orleans
was begueather to .andrew Jackaon Cofrfee and later presented
to the Hermitage by A. D. Corfee,
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Fron the Dyas Collection of the Coffee Family
covaring Gen. John Coffee in the Tennesses
State Library and Archives, Nashville, Tenn.

Gen. John Coffee was born June 2, 1772 and Bied July 7, 1833.
He married October 3, 1809 Mary Polly Donelson daughter of
Capt. John Donelson. Polly Donelson was born July 13, 1793
and died Des. 7, 1831. The children of this marriage were
idary Donslson Coffee born Sept. 24, 1812 and died Dec, 4, 1839,
She married Andrew Jackson Hutchings who died Jam. 15, 1341.
They wers married on Aug. 14, 1833. The second child was John
Donelson Coffee born Mar. 15, 1815 and died Aug. 19, 1837. He
married Feb, 3, 1836 lary Narcissa Brahan born May 10, 1817
and died Sept. 14, 1893. Their third child was Elizabeth
Graves Coffee born Pedb, 24, 1817 and died Jan. 19, 1838. She
never married, The next ghild was Andrew Jackson Coffee born
Aug. 28, 1319 and died Mar. 11, 1891. He married on Apre. 3,
1839 Elizabeth Atwood Hutchings born Har., 20, 1822, The next
child was Alexander Donelgon Coffee born June 3, 1321 and
died May 12, 1901 married May 16, 1844 to (1) Ann Bliza Sloss
and (2) Mrs. Carmella Madding Jones daughter o¢f Elisha and
¥liza ladding. The next zhild was Rachel -Jackson Coffee born
Nov. 3, 1823 and died Sept, 18, 1892 married Oct. 23, 1856
to Alex J. Dyas born Oct. 15, 1815 and died Feb. 3, 1900,
Eatherine Lorn 1826 died 1881, Emily born 1828 and died in
1829, William born 1830 and died in 1903, He murried Virginia
Walone., Joshuas bern in 1832 and died in 14879, )
Andrew Jackson Coffee was an officer in the lextééan Var.
Alexander Donelson Coffee was an officer in the C~onfederate

Armye

Dictated ate the Tennesse State Library and Archives in Nashville
Tenn. on Oct, 11, 1973 and trunscribed at Oxford, Miss. on Jan. 2,

1974 by Valker Jackson Coffey
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In the files of the Tennesase State Library and Archives
at Nashville, Temn., the Draper M88 16VV1520 contains
the following information on Gen. John Coffee

Gen. John Coffes ancestry in Tennesses - May 11, 1871 ealled on
Mary Domelson Coffee 3 miles from Florence, Ala., widow of Gen.
John Coffes and daughter of John Donelson JT. un& grand daughtsr
of Col, John Donelaon, the pioneer of the Cumberland Country.
From the opinions of fion T.E.D. Bumter of SC and Nrs. Annie ¥,
Bate, I had supposed Gen. Coffee's nother was a daughter of
Patience Sumter, sister of Gen, Thomas Sumter by her marriage
with John Pranklin but Mrs. Coffee's knowledge of the family
history, confirmed by her sons Alex. D, and W. Coffes, it is
clearly a mistake. Gen. Coffee oftes spoke of his ancestry

and a sister of his was partioularly acoustomsd to speak to
yrs, Coffes on the subjeot and they said that their mother's
malden name was Blizabeth Graves., That she was no widow and
hence could not have been a daughter of John and Patience
®ranklin. There are none of the names of the Sumter family
among the Coffees barelt excepting W. Coffee and that nanme is too
common to supposs that it could have been psrpetuated to come
memorats any Sumter comnnection, Gen. Coffee's father was Joshua
Coffee of Prince Edward Coubty, Va. in which acounty Mra. Coffee
is very confident Gen, Coffee was born in 1772, month not re-
membered. Joshua Coffee and a brother Peter, the latter the
oldest, Joshua Coffee when the latter was about 3 years old

in 1730 removed to Rockingham County, N.C. and was a Captain
there and served in the latter part of the Revolution, There
Gen. Coffes was reared and educated and kn about 1800 re-

moved to Davidson County, Tenn. locating on ths Cumberland
River at Haysboro where he engaged in mercahndising and sur-
veying. Ee married Mary Donelaon in 1809, She ia now in her
77th. year. Her mother, Mra. Mary Donelson, wkom I visited in-
1844 died that year at age 82 or 83, Her brother, Capt. Stockley
Donelson, son of John Donelson and Mary above is younger than
Mrs, John Coffee and yet resides near the Hermltage, not cer-
tain there is a post office nearer than Nashvilla. Gen. Coffes
moved to where his widow now lives with her son Joshua Coffee
with the family in 1819 having been appointed Surveyor General
of Alabama, office first at Huntsville and subsequently nmoved
to Florence for his accomodation. He was a Gormissioner to hold
treaties with the Indians, holding 2 treaties with the Choctaws,
one with the Chickasaws, ran boundary lines between Tenn. and
Ala, and Miss, and Ala. and determined the boundaries not by
survey bstween the Creeks, Cherokees, Chickaswms and Choctaws
by taking evidence of their oldest and most reliable men to fix
their respective rights to conflicting claims so the governzment
could tell their relative amounts of pay for ceded lands and

he did this with a sincere and earnest purpose to render to each
party its just dues and rights. About 1331 he was sent as a
Coznissioner by Gen. Jackson to adjust the controveray between
Georgia and the Creeks and accomplished the objective in a
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satisfactory mannsr. Gen. Coffee when pressed to be a candidate

for Congress and for Gdvernor of Tennesasee juat after the peace

of 1315, deelined. Ee had no ambition for such offices of honor i
in civii 1ife. He died July 7, 1833 at age 61, He i3 buried at

the family burial ground on hls o0ld homestead, the graveyard

being thio¥ly studded by a row of fine evergreens on avery side.

He was 6 f%. 3 {nohes tall, weighed 250 pounds and was a wan of fine

and commandigg presencs. The protrait of him is the same ap- ™~
pareatly -as that from whioch Loasing took hia copy for his history

of the War of 1812, Nrs. Coffee and son, A.D. Coffee, think he

must have taken it from a portrait at the Hermitage. Gen. John

Coffee's uncle, Peter Coffee, early removed south perhaps to

Georgia and ha& a son John Coffees, who served witk’n some distinction e
in the Creek War and was afterwards a member of Congross and died ’
in Washington soms 40 years ago. He was a cousin of Gen. John

Coffeo and visited him at Plorence. Who his father Peter Coffee

married is not known perhaps Elizabeth Pranklin, If so the 2

Gen. Coffees bteing of the same name and in the Cresek War accoubts

for the mistake of attributing to the Tenn. one, the more dig- ™
tinguisked of the two, the family descent that really belonged

to Gen, Coffee's family of Georgia. Alex D. Coffee says ke thinks

Gen. Coffes of Georgia resided at or near Macan and had a dau-

ghter married to a proainent physician of Savannah whose name

hs cannot now recall, A.D. Coffee says he has a memo written g
by his fathsr relative to his birth eto. of which he will send !

me & 00pY.

Dictated at the Tennessee State Library and Archives at Nashville,
Tenn. Oct. 12, 1973 and transcribed at Oxford, Miss. Jan. 4, 1974 rm
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s Volume I, # 2, June 1942, pps

y Suvannah, GA, by Gene Brewington, Okla City

The Life and Activities of
General John Coffee

By Gonoon T. CaarpriyL

Although it is generally recognized that in the opening and de-
velopment of any new country different types of men must be
represented, the interest of the historian has usually been centered
on a few individuals who seem to stand cut as leaders in publio
affairs. It is obvious that no frontier enterprise could be a success
without the dependable, intelligent, publis spirited individual who
could contribute in a subatantial way without sssuming political
leadership; and yet comparatively little attention has been given
to such men, either becauss of scarcity of definite information or
because their careers do not seem spectacular. While they are
sometimes more important than individuals who are better known,
they are usually submerged in the masses and classified as the
“average man.”

Among those individuals who have heretofore been considered
“average men" is to be found General John Cofice, who spent the
most active years of his life in the frontier region of Tennessee
aad North Alabama. He was at various times frontier merchant,
Iand agent and locator, Indian fighter, surveyor, and land spectt-
lator; and then closed his career as an outstanding planter in the
North Alabama region which his earlier work hed helped to opéa
for settlement. Thus his life and many activities may be said to
congtitute an exemplification of the westward movement as pic-
tured by Frederick Jackson Turner.

That Coffee’s career has never received more than incidental
Botice may be due in part to the fact that his business sctivities
were closely allied with those of his intimate friend, Andrew Jack-
son, whose public career made him such an outstanding figure that
his associates who did ot enter public life were more ar less over-
looked, although, as in Coffee’s case, they were often influential
in determining Jackson's action. It is possible, also, that Coffee’s
Place in the larger picture has not been understood because o
tdequate study has yet been made of the operaticn of the land
Syster in the Old Southwest, in connection with which he spent
% many of his best yearsasa surveyor and land speculator. Until
this systeam as he knew it and used it has been clearly underatood,
the work of such men as Coffes will continue to be overlooked and
the study of the westward movement will remain incomplete. A
final reason for the neglect of Coffee by the historian may bs found
in the fact that only in recent years have the family papers become
readily accessible.? *

John Coffee was the grandson of Peter and Savannah Coffes,
who migrated from Ireland to Prince Edward County, Virginia,
in 1750, and the son of Joshua Coffes, who was five years old when
the family reached Virginia® Joshua grew to manhood in Prince

Edward County and chcse a wife from the neighboring Hanover
County in 1767. In 1772 their son, John, wras born, and five years
Inter Joshua, caught in the movement down the Piedmont, moved
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his family to Granville County, North Caroline. Here he worked
as a “farmer or planter” until his participation as leader of & com-
pany of mounted riflemen in the Revolutionary War interrupted
these activities, Upon his return from fighting he moved his fam-
ily to Rockingham County, North Carolina.*

It was in Rockingham County that John grew to manhood and
tock up duties along with his father, assisting about the farm in
raising and marketing cotton, tobacco, and ginseng root and in
buying and selling slavea® Through this practical experience he
learned methods which later stood him in good stead. That he also
received some formal education is indicated by his handwriting,
his use of language, and his unusually accurate epelling.

In 1797 Joshua Coffee died, and in compliance with the terms
of hig will, which specified that slaves were to be sold and land
purchased with the proceeds, John sold slaves to men in Davidson
County, Tennessee,® and purchased a 640-acre tract of land border-
ing on the Cumberland River in Davidson County.” In April,
1788, John moved his mother to the new region in which he had
purchased land® The community in which the Coffees settled
was the richest section in the neighborhood of Nashville and in
addition to offering many economic opportunities in agriculture,
commerce, and land speculation, it enabled them to establish direet
association with a group of families whose names were to become
among the most important in Tennesses.

In this frontier community Coffee turned first to farming and
later to mercantile enterprise when his farm no longer required
his undivided attention. He saw the poesibilities of large profits
in the transportation of salt by flat boat from the “Salines” in
Ilinoia® The success of this venture led him to extend his ac-
tivities, and by 1801 he was shipping such commodities as salt-
petre, pork, corn, cotton, tobacco, and slaves to New Orleans!®
Slaves and cotton constituted a large part of the later cargoes.
When his acumen as a business man became known he was called
upon to transact business in ports at which he touched for men
unable to attend to affairs there personally.’* On the basis of
thege services he seems to have begun to ship goods for other men
along with his own, and in 1802 he sent a cargo of cotton direct
from Nashville to Liverpool.'®

The river boat business soon reached such proportions that in
1801 William Carvin was taken in as partner, and the partners
built a store in Nashville in which to house their businesa.!® This
partnership was of short duration, however, as poor prices for their
goods caused heavy loases in one of their firat ventures and brought
sbout a dissolution of the firm in March, 1802.%¢

In the following June Coffee opened a store at Haysborough,
near Nashville,!* and to purchase the stock of goods for this new
store be made a trip to Philadelphia in 1802 and another to Phila-
delphia and Baltimore in 1803. His itemized expense account
for the second trip shows an expendituse of $623.16%%, while the
invoices show that he purchased the varied stock typical of the
frontier merchant to the amount of approximately seven thousand
dollars.’® In conjunction with the store he owned and operated
one of the few cotton gins in Davidson County,’ and continued
to earry on his river boat business. At the same time he was also
interested in occasional ventures in real estate.'®
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The low markets of 1803 and 1804, oceasioned by the effects of
the Napoleonic Wars, caused fnancial reverses, which Coffee tried
to stave off by attempting to purchase or lease the Illinois “Sa-
lines” in partnership with Andrew Jackson, his neighbor and inti-
mate friend. This venture did not succeed because the initial outlay
of capital necessary for the operation of the “Salines” far exceeded
the $40,000 which the partners were able to raise.’®

Upon failure to complete this transaction Coffeo entered into
8 mercantile partnership with Jackson and John Hutchings at
Clover Bottom, near Nashville, in which the stock of merchandise
in his store at Haysborough was combined with a new stock pur-
chased by Jackson in Philadelphia in the spring of 1804.* The
establishment at Clover Bottom included not only the store, but
also a boat yard, a tavern, and a race track. The boat yard, man-
aged by Coffee, filled many contracts for the government and for
private individuals. It was here that boats were constructed for
Aaron Burt’s expedition in 18051 }

This seemingly prosperous business scon felt the effects of the
hard times brought on by the European wars and the embargo of

1807, which dealt a blow to commercial and planting interests in
Tennessee. As a result of the heavy losses suffered by the partner-
ship, Coffee turned to surveying in the unoceupied lands of Middle
Tennessee to recover his fortune and pay his debts. Thus the very
thing which contributed most to his downfall as a merchant at
the same time created the apportunity by which be might improve
his financial condition by serving as surveyor and locator of lands,
for as a result of the depressed conditions following the embargo
a disposition to migrate seemed to pervade the whole eastern sec-
tion of the United States.®

In Tennessee the way had been prepared for the new tide of
immigrants by an act of Congress of April 18, 1806, which settled
the long-standing triangular dispute between Tennessee, North
Caroling, and the Federal Government over lands lying within the
bounds of Tennesses and established the permanent basis of the
state's land system.® When the passage of this act threw open to
settlement large areas of Middle Tennessee, land companies and
partnerships were quickly formed by speculators who could obtain
warrants for unoccupied lands. Within a month one such partner-
ship, consisting of William P. Anderson and John Strother, began
to advertise that it was in possession of the correct surveys, and
that anyone claiming lands in the newly opened areas of the Elk
and Duck river valleys might “on proper application, be accom-
modated by the subscribers, either in the character of agents inter-
ested in the clajma, or disinterested, or by special contract.”s*

In order to carry on such g business surveyors and locators were
essential. To meet this need, Anderson and Strother entered into
an agreement with John Coffee and John Drake in April, 1807,
whereby the latter were to “assist them in locating sundry war-
rants by them undertaken to locate and enter for several persons.”
The compensation for such work was to be one-half of whatever
cash ar lands Anderson and Strother might receive, while the ex-
pense incurred was to be shared equally by the two groups and
Coffee and Drake were to give up half of such private surveys
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and locations as they might make®® Anderson estimated that
within the bounds in which Coffee and Drake were to work they
should be able to locate at least three hundred thousand acres of
good vacant land, and that “peoples prepared as we ahall be will
be the only persons who can locate—we will have the command
of all the warrants we wish for and raust get rich.”*

During the next five years Coffee continued his association with
Anderson and Strother, while ke and Drake also formed an inde-
pendent partnership of their own under the name of John Drake
and Company,” with the result that it becomes virtually impos-
sible to determine the auspices under which a large part of his
transactions were being made. The situation was still further
complicated by the fact that as his reputation as a surveyor and
locator grew many of the leading men of the state began to eall
vpon him for advice aed assistance in their own transactions. In
July, 1808, for example, he became the agent of George W. Camp-
bell, then a member of Congress from Tennesaee, for the handling
of Camphbell's land business, # while his earrespondence shows that
he also served in a similar capacity from time to time for Andrew
Jackson, John Overton, Hugh Lawsen White, and others,

Because of the complex nature of these activities there seems
to be no way of determining the amount of Coffee’s returns; but
it is not difficult to accept his own conservative statement, made
later, that the business “proved profitable” because of his great
exertions and unremitting attention. “In the course of two years,”
he said, “I was thereby enabled to pay the arrearages of my mer-
cantile debt, amounting to six thousand dollars, besides reserving
to myself several valuable tracts of land.”®

In October, 1809, the bond existing between Coffee and Andrew
Jackson was substantislly strengthened through Coffee’s marriage
to Mary Donelson, niece of Mrs. Jackson. As a wedding gift from
her father, Mary received a plantation located at Jefferson Springs
on Stene’s River, not far from Haysborough, and for a time Coffee
undertook to turn to planting as an cccupation. He built a plan-
tation home, “Sugar Tree Forest,” at a cost of nearly fifteen hun-
dred dollars, planted an orchard, Iaid off his fields, and construsted
quarters for his slaves, but the continuation of his connection
with the land business prevented him from giving his undivided
attention to this enterprise. His eflorts to settle his affairs with
bis associates in the locating of Middle Tennesseo lands were com-
plicated by the extension of their interest to the newly opened
lands of North Alsbama shertly before his marriage. During 1810,
therefore, he acted aa the agent of Anderson and others in survey-
ing and laying off the townsite for Huntaville, Alabama, and in
lobbying with the officials of the territorial government to have
that town selected as the county seat of Madison County3

With the successful completion of this work in 1811, followed
by the adjustment of his accounts with Drake, Anderson, and
Strother in 1812, he secemed at last to be in a position to devote
his full attention to the development of Sugar Tree Forest. If he
bad such plans, however, they were destined to remain unfulfilled,
because he was soon called to military service in defense of the
frontier against the British and their Indian allies.

Immediately after the declaration of war against England in
1812, Coffee had raised a cavalry company as part of Jackson's
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force of Tennessee volunteers, and when this force received orders
in November, 1812, to reinforce General James Wilkinson at New
Orleans, he was advanced to the rank of colonel and placed in
command of the regiment of cavalry with orders to march over-
land to Natches where he was to join the main army under Jack-
gon, which made the trip by beat. Although this proved to be an
abortive expedition, it gave such officers as Coffee, who had no
previous military experience, an opportunity to prepare for the
campaigns which followed. His regiment reached Natches in good
condition on February 16, 1813, and after more than a month of
inactivity in camp was marched back to Nashville where it was
disbanded on May 22.% .

These volunteers had hardly resumed peaceful pursuits, how-
ever, when the Creek Indians opened hostilities againat the whites
-with the massacre at Fort Mims in southern Alabama on August
30, 1813, and they were again called to defend the frontier. Colonel

- Coffee immediately returned to his cavalry command and early in
the campaign was promoted to the rank of brigadier-general. His
energy and resourcefulness in this new capacity and his ability to
work in close accord with General Jackson played an important
part in the defeats administered to the Indians at Tallushatchee,
Talledega, and Tohopeka (Horseshoe Bend)®* As soon as it was
clear that the last of this series of victories, cn March 27, 1814,
bad brought the end of the Creek resistance and had removed the
Indians as a menace to the southern frontier, the Tennessee volun-
teers lost no time in beginning their horneward march.

Again Coffee’s return to his Stone’s River plantation was of
short duration. With the appearance of the British in the Gulf
of Mexico early in the summer of 1814, General Jackson, who was
now in command of the southwestern military district, called upon
the volunteers to come to his assistance, and requested that Coffee
be put in command of those from Tennessee? The response to
this call was prompt, and on October 5 Coffee left Fayetteville
with about twenty-six hundred mounted riflemen.’® This force
joined Jackson at Mobile in time to participate in the capture of
Pensacola early in November, and was then sent to Baton Rouge
with instructions to cover the northern approach to New Orleans
and to collect supplies in anticipation of a British move against
that place.”* The British moved more rapidly than had been ex-
pected, however, and before Coffee had completed the recondition-
ing of his force he received an urgent order from Jackson to move
at once to New Orleans.® Covering a distance of nearly one hun-
dred and fifty miles in a little more than three days, he reached
New Orleans on Decermnber 20 and was soon assigned to the com-
mand of the left wing of the army, which was stationed below the
city in a position extending northeastward from the Mississippi
River to the cypress swamps around Lake Borgne. Despite the fact
that it had to operate in a position which “literally lay in a swamp,
knee deep in mud and water,” his command played a leading part
throughout the series of engagements which began on December
23 and culminated in the decisive defeat of the British on January
8, 1815.

Although the withdrawal of the British troops from Louisiana
on January 18 made it evident that the campaign for New Orleans
was concluded, Jackson felt that it would be unwise to disband
the volunteers immediately. Consequently, it was not until after
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news of the treaty of Ghent reached New Orleans on March 13
that Coffee and his men were permitted to withdraw from the
army. After an overland march of twenty-six days they were mus-
tered out at Nashville on April 27 amid the enthusiastic acclaim
of their friends,® and with this act Coffee’s military career came
to an end.

For many of his fellow-officers the return to civil'im life seemed
to offer an opportunity to use their military service a3 a means
of obtaining political preferment, but to Caffee it mgnt an oppor-
tunity to extend his land interests into 8 new region.** During
the course of the Creek campaign he had noted the value of the
lands over which his cavalry command moved, and at the close
of that campaign be had written to_his former client, George W.
Campbell, that “the tract of land acquired by this congquest will
be extensive and valuable,” and had offered his services as sur-
veyer if such an appointment was made.* The cession made by
the defeated Creeks in the treaty of Fort Jackson, on August 9,
1814, confirmed this prediction of an extensive acquisition of land,
but governmental action concerning it was delayed until after the
conclusion of the New Orleans campaign. In October, 1815, how-
ever, the President appointed Coffee to serve as one of the com-
missioners to ascertain and survey the boundary of this cession,**
as a necessary preliminary step toward opening it for settlement.

Anxious to get this preliminary work finished, Coffec proceeded
to Fort Strother on the Coosa River where he expected to meet
the other commissioners about the middle of January, 1816. After
waiting eight days for them to arrive, he became impatient and
on January 22 began the running of an experimental line in a
northwestward direction to Fort Deposit on the Tennessee River,
from which point it was to follow “down the Tennessee River to
the Chickasaw lands.”** Acting upon Jackson's advice, he con-
tinued this survey without waiting for the other commissioners
and informed them of his action.* In the meantime they had
met at Fort Mitchell, but had been prevented from joining bim
because of illness; and although they later indicated their approval
of his survey, the fact that he had proceeded alone caused the War
Department to question the validity of the work.*®

The situation was further complicated by the fact that Coffee’s
work brought protests from the Cherokee Indians, who claimed
parts of the area which his survey showed as having been included
in the Creek cession. When the War Department confirmed their
claims, Coffee returned to his home with the feeling that bis work
had been repudiated, but in July he received instructions to join
William Barnett, one of the other commissioners, in surveying the
line specified in the Cherokee agreement.® Upon beginning this
work, the two commissioners found that the Chickasaws and Choe-
taws claimed part of the land that had been awarded to the Cher-
okees, and as a resylt they abandoned the survey and recommended
that an intertribal conference be held to consider the confBicting
claima. Such a conference was held at the Chickasaw council bouse
on September @, 1816, with Coffee attending as a commissioner to
negotiate with the Choctawa and with General Jackson serving
as one of the commissioners to treat with the Cherokees and Chick-
asawa. Through this conference and the series of treaties which
followed, the commissioners obtained the relinquishment of all
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the Indian claims to lands within the ares of the Creek cession,
and Coffee returned to the completion of the boundary survey
convinced that his earlier work had now been vindicated.*

Long before the commissioners finished the marking of the
boundary line in January, 1817, prospective settlers and land
speculators had begun to exert pressure upon the government to
open these lands as soon as possible. But before they could be
offered for sale they must be surveyed; and in order to expedite
the survey Jackson wrote to Secretary of State James Moarce,
suggesting that a new land district be established for the northern
part of Mississippi Territory, and that Coffes be appointed sur-
veyor for the proposed district.® The extent of the pressure is
perhaps indicated by the promptness with which the government
took cognizance of this suggestion. On March 3, 1817, Congress
provided for the appointient of a surveyor general for “that part
of the Mississippi Territory lying north of an east and west line,
to be drawn from the river Mississippi, through Fort Williams,
to the western boundary of Georgia,” and on March 17 Coffee was
appointed to the coveted position. The detailed instryctions which
were immediately sent to him specified that the first townships to
be surveyed were to be in the region between the Tennessee River
and the southern boundary of the state of Tennessee, beginning
at the western boundary of Madison County and extending far
enough to include fifty townships, and that another tract of fifty
townships was to be laid off south of the Tennessee River. In the
closing sentence of these instructions he was told that, “Consider-
ing the solicitude that exists on the part of the Govern't as well
as with Individuals wishing to remove to that territory, to bring
the public Lands in that district as early as possible into the mar-
ket, the President expects that every exertion will be made by
the Surveyor of the public Lands to effect that object.”**

For Coffee the stage was now set for a repetition on a larger
scale of the procedure of his old Anderson-Strother-Drake partner-
ship, with the important difference that he had become the prin-
cipal instead of the agent and that in this case Revolutionary land
warrants did not enter into the plot. As news of his appointment
spread, letters of congratulation began to pour in upon him from
land speculators in all parts of the country, most of which also
contained requests for his assistance in selecting desirable tracts
of land or applications for the appointment of either the writer or
some relative or intimate friend as deputy surveyor. Ove corre-
spondent, writing from Charlottesville, Virginia, was somewhat
more frank than most of the others in explaining that he planned
to invest in the lands of the region and desired to become ac-
quainted with someone who could be depended upon for infor-
mation; but he probably expressed the general spirit of the
movement when he said: “I suppose that the Surveyors will be
the best judges where the best sections of the country will lay
and by getting acquainted with them it will promote the object.
But I shall more particularly depend on you after you have served
yourself and sore of your most particular friends (provided I am
not ranked in the number) for every particular information."

Coffee quickly chose bis force of clerks, deputy surveyors, and
necessary workers, and on May 10, 1817, surveying was begun at
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the northwest corner of Madison County. As the work proceeded
he moved from one group o another to check on their progress,
and in doing so made note of choice plots of land which he hoped
to purchase, or in which his friends were interested.® When the
field work for the region north of the Tennessee River was com-
pleted, early in November, he established an office at Huntsville
where the necessary plats and deseriptions were prepared for use
in the opening sale, which had been scheduled to take place in
February, 1818. As this phase of the work progressed and the re-

- quests from prospective investors for information increased, Coffee

entered into an agreement with the clerks in his office whereby
they were to pay him one-half of any land, money, or other coasid-
eration which they might receive for purchasing, locating, or giving
information to any other persons enabling them to purchase lands
within the surveyed district®® That such use of the priceless field
notes and plats as a source of profit for the officials was taken for
granted as a part of the perquisites of their office is indicated
not only by the correspondence of the time but also by the follow-
ing matter-of-fact advertisement which these elerks inserted in
the local newspaper a few days later:

We the undersigned, lately deputy surveyors in the country north of
Tennessee River, which is about to be offered for aale, and now acting
as cletks in the Surveyor's Office at Huatsville, haviog bad a free use
of the field notes of the Office; and baving been epabled to oblain a
general, as well as a particular knowledge of the whale, bave now opened
an office at the house lately occupied by Me. Clay as an attorzey's office,
where one of us will always be found ready to give any information to
people wishing to purchase to an edvantage, for a liberal per centum,
we would also do business on commission, and receive in pay either a
port of the Land purchased; or money, which shall be optisnary with
the purchaser. To those persans wishing to purchase to a great advaa-
tage and who have not a good knowledge of the Country, would do well
to give us a eall. Signed John S. Doxey, James W. Exum, James H.
Weakley.®

When the first sales of the newly surveyed land were begun
at Huntsville, speculating companies, individual speculators, and
prospective settlers all stood ready to pay down one-twentieth
of the purchase price with the understanding that unless this sum
was supplemented within forty days to one-fourth, the land would
again be offered for sale. Although the minimum price was fixed
by the government at two dollars an acre, 0 keen was the compe-

tition that the lands in the first four ranges sold at prices ranging
from twenty dollars to seventy-eight dollars per acre, with the re-
sult that individual purchasers bad to give way before the organized
companies, As one of these individual| purchasers, Coffee announced
his decision to wait unti) the moneyed group of speculators had
exhausted their funds and those lands in regions pot so well known
were offered in a later gale.™

That he did not wait passively, however, is indicated by the
fact that before the next sale began, in March, he had ridden over
much of the land to be so0ld and had made notes on desirable tracts
for himself and his friends, and had formed a partnership with
James Jackson for the purchase of land for themselves and Gen.
eral Andrew Jackson,® He seems to have sérved also as purchas-
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ing egent for other groups and individuals as the sales progressed,
with the result that it is difficult to determine the exact amount
of his own purchases; but a study of the land books in which the
sales are recorded shows that during the period fram March 3 to
December 17, 1818, he entered in his own name eighty-three tracts
of land varying in size from half-acre town lots to six hundred
and forty acres. The total number of acres bought was 16,201.97,
and the cne-fourth down payment amounted to $18,976.57, while
the total value of the land was stated as $75,906.28.* These pur-
chases marked the beginning of an extensive land business in which
Coffee continued for the rest of his life to buy from the government
and then sell to settlers on terms that they could meet. This prac-
tice became especially important after the change from the credit
to the cash plan of selling government lands in 1820, when many
newcorers in Alabama who did not have available cash were able
to purchase from him on long term credit armangements.”” [n this
way, of course, he was not only making a profit for himself ay a
speculator, but was also making a substantial contribution toward
8 more rapid development of the frontier region in which he oper-
ated.

A more important aspect of Coffee’s speculating activities dur.
ing this period, however, was his participation in the organization
and direction of joint stock companies for the promotion of pros-
pective townsites in the North Alabama region. As this srea was
opened for settlement it was the belief of many farsighted individ-
ualy that a great commercial emporium would quickly develop at
& spot near Muscle Shoals, which marked the head of navigation
of the Tennessee River, and in an effort to locate this prospective
city at least a dozen town companies were organized. The usyal
procedure was for the owners of the sections of land s¢ some sup-
posedly strategic point to form a company by combining their
holdings and issuing stock to themselves in proportion to the value
of the land deposited. The company would then proceed to sell
other shares of stock to individual purchasers and to lay off the
Proposed towasite into lots, which would be sold at auction on an
appointed day. The average life of such companies was about five
years, at the end of which time the profits were divided propor.
ticnately among the stockholders.

While Coffee seems to bave become a stockholder in most of
these companies, either through the deposit of land or the pur-
chage of stock, two of them were to octupy an important part of
bis attention throughout the remainder of his life. The first of
these had been organized in anticipation of the land sales of Feb-
fuary, 1818, and during thoss sales it bought o quarter-section of
land on Limestone Creek about a mile above its junction with the
Tennesseo River. Here Coffes immediately Iaid off the town of
Cattonport by dividing the tract into town lots, and the company
advertised that these lots would be sold at public auction on March
16 Ninety-eight lots were sold at this auotion at prices ranging
from $161 to $3,008 each, the total amounting to $70,813.** The
Ppurchasers were allowed eighteen months in which to make their
Ppayments, but beesuse of the panis of 1819 raany of thess were
Bever completed. Although the panic also caused o decline in the
sale value of the Jand, Caffee retained his faith in the success of
the venture and continued to purchase the holdings of others until

the company ceased to operate as an active concern in 1825, ¢ was
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not until a few months before his death that he finally sold out
his holdings for the sum of $5,000.%

The second company in which Coffee manifested a sustained
interest was in reality a competitor of the Cottonport company,
and in the end it proved far mare successful. Four days before the
public auction of the Cottonport town lots was held, he joined
another group of associates in organising the Cypress Land Com-
pany for the purpose of founding the town of Florence at the lower
end of the Musele Shoals. The individual associates agreed to turn
over to the company all lands which they had bought at or near
the proposed townsite, amounting to 5,515.77 acres at a total price
of $85,235.23, The lands and eapital stock were divided into 408
shares and each associate was given shares in proportion to the
lands contributed; and at the end of five years the company was
to be dissolved and its assets distributed among the stockholders.®
The sale of lots, which was set for July 22, 1818, was widely ad-
vertised throughout Alabama and Tennessee, and in the meantime
shares of stock were being sold at $53.75 each. In June, Coffee
surveyed and laid off the town on sa elaborate scale, making pro-
vigion {or 415 lots of approximately a balf-acre each, and setting
aside some of the squares for public buildings, parks, schools, and
churches. .

. The results of the sale must have astonished even the stock-
holders. The first ifty-two lots brought a total of 385,500, or more
than enough to pay for the original purchase. One lot sold for
$14,600, while several brought as much as $10,000, and the totsl
amaunt from the lots sold was $226,000. Among the buyers were
ex-President James Madison, General Andrew Jackson, Judge John
MecKinley, later an associate justice of the United States Supreme
Court, and numerous others who were to become prominent in
state and naticnal politics. The company at once began the con-
struction of the promised public buildings, and the prediction was
made that Florence would “in a few years become the New York

of the South."® With this auspicious beginaing, the company was
not sericusly affected by the panic of 1819, and by the end of the
EBve-year time limit the value of its stock had risen from the initiat
$53.75 to $500 per share. Throughout the period of its existence,
Coffee served as its general manager with Florence as his head-
quarters, and by 1823 he found the werk taking up 8o much of
his time that he moved the federal land office from Huntsville 1o
Florence in order that he might not have to divide his time betweea
the two places. The dissolution of the cormmpany in 1823 did not
end his responsibilities, however, and much of his time for the rest
of his life was devoted to the clearing up of its complicated aflairs,

In trying to follow Coffee through this maze of speculation one
almost loses sight of the fact that he was also surveyor general of
the federal lands throughout the period from 1817 to his death in
1833. His original appointment had been for the northern district
of Mississippi Tetritory, and after the creation of Alabama Ter-
ritory later in 1817 his jurisdiction was changed to conform to the
new political unit. That his activities as a speculator were not
construed by the federal authorities as inconsistent with his offi.
cial duties as surveyor general is indicated by the fact that after
Alabama beeame 3 state he was reappointed to the position by each
Successive presidential administration from Monroe to Jackson.*
In addition to the surveying of new tracts of land preparatory 1o
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sale and settlement and the keeping of the records of such sales,
be was occasionally called upon by the government to undertake
some special assignment. In 1820, for example, be was desx;n:fteq
to direct the surveying and marking of the Alabama-Mississippi
state line from the Teanestee boundary to the Gulf of Mexico, a
task which kept him occupied in the field almast continuously
from May 26 until the end of August.®*

None of these activities, however, seemed to bring Coﬂ'ge the
same degree of satisfaction that he derived from the operation of
the Alabama plantation on which he established his family in 1819.
Brought up in close association with his father in the manageraent
of their substantial North Carolina farm, he apparently acquired
through that experience an interest in the cultivation of the soll
which would not permit itself to become completely submerged
by the press of other activities. During the first few years of his
residence in Tennessee his activity as a farmer had been more or
less incidental to his mercantile business, and his later efforts to
develop the Sugar Tree Forest plantation on Stone's River were
repeatedly interrupted by his military service and his surveying
snd speculating interests. His letters to his wife and his father-
in-law during bis absences show, however, that he was always con-
cerned about the wellare of this plantation and that he frequently
gave detailed instructions for its operation. But by the close of
1817 he bad decided to move to Alabama, and with this in view
he purchased a choice tract of 1,280 acres of river bottom land near
the present site of Florence, on which he immediately began the
construction of the first unit of a plantation house® When this
was corapleted, in Janvary, 1819, he leased the Sugar Tree Forest
plantation and moved his family, hausehold goods, and alaves to
the new home,

In this new home, which he named Hickory Hill, operations in
many respects similar to those which had been carried on at his
former plantation in Tennessee were soon under way. The same
crops of cotton, corn, and wheat were grown in Alabama, Exten-
sive orchards were planted which within a few years gained a wide
reputation for quality of plants and fruit. Slaves for the eulti-
vation of these cropa and orchards were purchased from Maryland
and Virginia. These slaves were managed by an overseer who had
instructions to see that they had the best of physical care. The
same doctor attended the planter's family and slaves alike.*” The
export product of this slave labor—cotton—was shipped to New
Orleans where it was consigned to a factor, who had almost com-
Plets freedom in arranging its sale, This same factor served as
purchasing agent for almost all the supplies of the household. The
customary commission of two and one-half per cent was paid on
all these transactions.® Operations at Hickory Hill were always
kept up-to-date as far as modern equipment was concerned and at
the time of Coffee’s death in 1833 it was considered one of the
most perfect plantations in North Alnbama.

The shifting of his major interests to this plantatian as his sur-
veying and speculating activities became less important enabled
Coffee to realize his ambition to settls down comfortably with his
family and to give more attenticn to bis friends. Throughout his
career he seems to have displayed physical and mental qualities
which made other men instinctively trust him ang turmn to him
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for advice and assistance. Agoin and again he was given power of
attarney to transact personal business for others, while the numer-
ous members of his wife's family seem to have depended upon
him for advice on everything from the purchase or sale of property
to the smoothing out of family misunderstandings. When. fqr
example, President Jackson found himself too busy with public
duties to give adequate attention to the affairs of his ward, Andxgw
Jackson Hutchings, he placed the youth under Coffee’s care vynh
the admonition that "Gen'l. Coffce will advise you in all things
a3 a father, and you will always do well by adhering to it, and on
all occasions of doubt, or diffculty, I advise you to consult the
Gen’-l’“

It was also to Coffee that membera of the family turned when
the Peggy Eaton affair threatened to create a break between Jack-
son and his relatives in 1830, and in response he hurried to Nash-
ville, whers he scon brought about a reconciliation.™ Having suc-
ceeded in reuniting the family, he next persusded Eaton to resign,™
and when Andrew Jockson Donelson and his wife resumed their
posts in Washington he advised Donelson to “make it o point not
to mingle or associate with anyone, whom the Genl. believed, was
either personally or politically unfriendly to him, aithough he may
have unfounded jealousies agninst individuals on that subject.”™

With such qualities combined with his extensive business aqd
family connections, Coffee might bave played a leading part in
the political activities of his period, had he chosen to do so. He
persistently declined, however, to becoms a candidate for an elec-
tive office on the grounds that open conpection with politics re-
moved one from the peace and comfort of home life and brought
about the degradation of the character of the individual “The
more ] see of public men,” he wrote to his wife from Washington
in 1833, “the more I am disgusted with public life. I have seen
more corruption since here, than I ever wish to see again.”™ Never-
theless he frequently took an active silent part in furthering the
political ambitions of his friends, and particularly those of Jackson.
In 18323, when John H. Eaton began the publicaticn of a series of
pro-Jackson articles in the Philadelphia Columbian Observer, Cof-
fee was ane of the four financial backers of the project, and his
advice on the composition of the articles was closely followed by
their author.™ Later, be contributed funds toward the establish-
ment of the United States Telegraph, paid the expense of the
printing of campaign pamphlets, and made personal Ipans to Jack-
son during the course of the long campaign for the 1828 presidential
election,™

Not once during this campaign did he participate in & public
political meeting, although on one cceasion he reluctantly agreed
1o appear, with the protest that “I myself have no pleasure in
those parades, but notwithstanding if it is thought advisable by
the Genl. and my friends that I should go, T will submit to their
better judgment,” and then found it impossible to attend.’™ Twice,
however, he came to the defense of Jackson by preparing state-
ments for publication in answer to the charges of collusion with
Asron Burr and of a deliberate massacre of the Indians at Horse-
shoe Bend.™ But perbaps his most important contribution to the
success of the eampaign was made through the restraining influence
which he exerted upon Jackson himself to prevent him from no-
ticing these charges. He tactfully explained to the angry General
that
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The dye i3 cast, and the present rulers see it, and hence wg course
Instly adopted, to endeavour by stratagem to arcuse your passions and
get you to notice them in some way, in any way, they care not bow, all
they wish i to get in collision with you, they have all to gaia agd noth-
ing to lose, and you bave all to lose and nothing to grin—therefore I
bope and trust that you will be apd remain yourself, that you will not
notice them, vor any of them in any manner or way whatever—this js
the earnest wish of your real friends, and 1 hope it meets with your
views also.™

That Jackson followed this advice and continued to depend upon
"Coffee after assuming the presidency would seem to justify the
statement made to Coffee in 1830 that “You have more influence
over the Genl. than all the balance of his friends.”™ It was only
natural, therefore, that an effort should be made to draw bim into
the service of the administration in connection with the develop-
ment of the President’s Indian policy, and that he should find it
difficult to decline. In the summer and fall of 1830 he served with
Eaton and others in negotiating treaties with the Chickasaw and
Choctaw Indians for their removal to lands west of the Mississippi
River, and in 1832 he obtained a supplementary treaty with the
Chickasaws.® Ag was to be expected, however, these treaties be-
came involved in the intense political conflict of the period, and
when the anti-administration forces threatened to prevent their
approval by the Senate, Jackson urged Coffee to come to Washing-
ton and appear before that body in their defense® In response
to this request, he made the arduous overland journey from Flor-
ence to Washington in mid-winter, arriving early in January, 1833,
and remaining until final action on the treaties was taken in
March.®

This proved to be the last service that Coffee rendered in either
a public or a private capacity. On the way to Washington he con-
tracted a severe cold which grew steadily worse during the two
montha of his stay, and by the time he reached home his illness had
developed serious complications which caused his death on July
6, 1833. He was given a military funeral, and, as Jackson later
eaid, “The vast concourse of people who attended . . . shew how
firmly he was fixed in the affections of his fellow citizens.™s [n
attempting to give definite expression of the esteem of his own
community for him, the city authorities of Florence drew up reso-
l!mons stating “a due sense of his general moral worth, feeling a
lively gratitude for his public services ang revering him for his
upright work as a private citizen, [who gained] by his kindness
and‘benevolce the love of the poor, and by his honesty and in-
tl.egnt.{. the respect and confidence of every class of the Commuy-
nity.”

The significance of these resolutions would seem to lie in the
fact that in their effort to bonor Coffee, his fellow citizens were
il} reality paying tribute to the process which was personified in
his successful career as frontiersman, soldier, surveyor, promoter,
and planter. To them, he was the man whose energy, initiative,
and unofficial enterprise had hastened their own emergence from
frontier conditions without asking for political preferment in re-
turn. Thus they cherished him for what he had accomplished
rather than for any offices he had beld, while for later generations
the fact that he did not hold public office has caused his real con-
tfibutior'n to be overlooked.
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! & i lised unt of the eurveyor’s work ia cther pars of
tbo{;:it‘:d ‘guta.m.'e'gw"h‘ht L‘::w. *The Governmeat Land Surveyor aa &
Picoeer,” in Misisnipps Vollsy Historical Review, XXVIII (1941-1042), 369-382.
While miny of the experieces described would also -dpt;ly is Coflet’s caso, the

¢ & § orisciples & imp '
.”'l}::uup:‘w:.' which were losg io the pomemion of members of the family, sre
oow locsted in Lhe Alsbama Stata Archi ud}hu’l‘ e ﬂ:u Soalvy
Archives. The collectico has been divided ding to Coffea’s in these
two states. Those papers desling with bis youth and :ll.l? bis life bofore he moved
to Alabama in 1819 aro in the Ten Histo ] y Aschives, while those
covering the period from 1819 o bis desth ate in the Alsbaca Archives. lo citing
documents in the Calec Papers, the st :I \b:‘ dqmazry '1":. ‘l;::uvn only in
those where no daty appears to provide a clue to thoir .

'Jot:uc'. K-:'il. TM.Pmcnd and Family History of CAarles Hooks and Alergorst
Mounk Homis (Privately printed, 1911), 59. .

‘Avhl:io":-nhiul Sketch of Joha Golfee, io Cofies Papers, Teunemee Hintorieal
Society Archives, .

*This statement is baved ful study of Joshus CoSeo's busivess papers,

tuding rees ‘bi‘l'ls of uk‘:n eranty deeds, sad other malerials, in Coffec Papers.

*Bill of salo of slaves to Joha Overton, November 30, 1797; Boods of Negroes
to be cbisined for Willia T. Lewis, December 1, 1797, idid.

"Davidson County Records, Deed Book D, 308 (Recorded February 9, 1788).
This traet included the present site of Old Hickory.

*Autchicgraphical Sketeh of Jobn Coffes, in Collee P_weu

"Receipt for duty paid on mlt, November 11, 1788, idid.

*Bill of lading of the boss *Cbild,” March 2, 1608, sbid.

9Cofles memoranduta to M. Giriard, Mareb 23, 1500; Thomas Sloe to Coffee,
October 4, 1500; Joha Trwin to Celles, May 29, m!'.'.b'd‘ . .

“Bif} of of eotten shi t to Liverp P 27, 1802, sind.

“Cootract between Jobn Coffec, William Carvio, James Saryeat, sod Jawmes
Woodrugl, February 1, 1501, ibid. )

“Carvin to Collee, Aprit 20 and July 10, 1501; Agreement between Willnm
Carvin sad Jehn Coffce, March 22, 1502, ibid.

“Items of espense far building the store, June 26, 1802, 1wbid

*The expense account is in Coffee’s Memorandum Book, March 30 to Juce 3,
180, in Coffee Papers. Tbe invaices are in the same coilection.

YAgreement between Levi Oliver and Jobo Coflee to run Coflee’s gin st Hays-
borough, December 21, 1802, dnd.

“Davidson County Records, Deed Book F, 285, February 18, 1802; ibid, 225
October ), 1504,

»Aodrew Jsckson to Coffee, Januaty 7, 1804 ;Etimate of expenditure in camying
6o ralt business, oo date, in Coflee Papens.

*“Jackecn to Colee, March 4, April 13, May 6 aud 13, 1804, bid. The goods
purchssed by Jackson were scnt by wagon from Pbiladelphia to Pittsburgh and
from there by boat to the mouth of the Cumberiand, where they were piched up
by Coffee and brought to Clover Bottom by kee! beat. For the bill of ladiog and
¢ost of \ransporiation, sec John 8. Bastett, ed., Correspondencs of Andrew Jack
(Washiogron, 1926-1935), 1, 62-04.

"Jackscn 10 Coffee, April 28, 1804, in Coee Papers; Cofee’s testimaoy belore
the Nashville C j ¥ igating Jackson-Burr Relaticoship, in Nasbville
Republican and Siate Gorette, August 28, 1828. ’

*"Retury J. Meigs to James Robertson, June 23, 1809, in “Correspondence of Gen-
ere) James Rlobertsan,” Amencan Historical Maganine, V (1900), 261-262,

*The act is in Amenicon State Papers, Public Lands, 1, 384-386. For a briel dis-
cussion of the dispute, sec Thomaa P. Abersethy, From Frontier to Plantation
™ Z‘,W'“.'.“E,NP‘ !:3 ::m): l?’!-llﬂ..’

v (Nashvifle), May 17, 1508.

“Williazs P. Azderson to Caffee, April 30 and Msy 15, 1807, in Coffes Papers.
The exact terms of the sgreement were apparently got put ioto writing uoti) the
time arrived for s fioal setilement of their affairs. See Articles of Agreement bew
:;l';.ib‘; P. Aoderton, Jobn Strotber, John Coffee, sad John Drake, Jaguary §,

:M 1o Coffes, May 13, 1607, ibid.

mpart vewo and Cumberland R itory, July 23, 1807; Articl Agree-
ment between Joha Cofiee and Jobo Drake. Apnl'za. 1812, in Caffee ;E:p’eros'. )
‘Articles af Agreerent beiween George W. Campbell 30d John Coffee, July 1S,
1608; Campbell 10 Colfee, September 25, 1508, ibid. Sce also, Nashville Democratic
Clanion and Tennsssse Gorette, Jaavery 19, 1910,

“Autobiographical Sketeh of Joha Caffee, in Coffes Papers.

:s'nmu in (Ecﬂn'- 'Mmmndum Bock, 1503-1810, wbid.

-uercus letiers from Andersoa to Codee, written i 1810, ibid. See

E Canar. ed. The Ternion ted States (Warpai
W06, V. 002; VI, 03, @7, Taemgr e of the Uniked States (Wesbiagtoa,
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"The fullest treatment of this expedition is in James Parton, Life of Andrew
Jackeon (New York, 1880), [, 360-388, fram which most subsequent sceovots have
dmms libenally. For Coffec’s letters to his wile concering its progress, see Tennares
Hitorical Maganing, IT (1916), 267-274.

"Inssmuch 2o Caffee’s two years of military service have received mare attestion
from historiags thaa sll the rest of his career combined, only esough of the main
evepts o establish the costinuity of his sctivity seeds to be preseated hm For
e details of his part in the lodisn campaign, see Henry 8. Halbert and Timothy
H. Ball, The Creek War of 1818 and 1834 (Montgomery, 1893); and for both this
and the New Orlesns campaign, Mrs. Dusbar Rowland, Andrew Jackson's Camp y
Agcinst the British, 1813-1815 (New York, 1926). Good genersl secounts sre in
Parton, Life of Andrew Jackiom, 1, 401-$49, and Marquis Jemes, Andrew Jaglufm.
tho Border Captain (lndiszapoliz, 1933), 163-270. Coﬂc(:" !l!‘hl'.l .(‘o bis _vi!cl;lu;n:

™~ .

this and the New Orleans ign are in T Hist. y
293; those to his father-in-law, Joba Dacelsco, sto in American Histoncol Magarina,
V1 (1901), 17¢.100. The originsls of thene letters, together with other maouscript
material, are in the Coflee Papers. . L

“Jackson to Coffee, July 17, 1814, in Bassett, ed, Ci d of
Jacksom, 11, 16-17; Jackscn o Robert Butler, August 27, 1814, did, 11, 31.3.

*Cofice to Jackson, October 4 and October I4, 1814, ibid, I, 68, 74-75. .

“Jackson to James Mooroe, November 20, 1814, and Jacksen to Coflee, D
11, 1814, did,, 11, 102-103, 112-133,

“Jackson to Coffee, December 14, 1814, aad Cofles to Jackscn, Decsmber 17,
1814, lad, 11, 117.

*Jacksca to Willie Blount, Jaguary 27, 1813, ia Nashville WAig, February 14,
1815. Io eddition to the general relerences previously cited, Joba 9, Bamatt, Life
of Andrew Jackson (New Yark, 1911), L, 161.207, gives an excellent cuncise secount
of this campaign.

*Nashville Whig, April 18. May 32, and Masy 23, 1515,

“Maoy yesrs later Mrs. Coflee stated lh:‘ a4 the closo of the wer ks was urged

b A :

didate for the gov hip or for C: from
bis district. Notes on an interview betwees Lymas C. Drper and Mrs, Coffee,
May 1), 1870, in Coflec Papers, T Historical Soeiety Archives,

“Coffee to Campbell, May 8, 1814, did. Campbell bad recently resigned his
i':“"" _I‘Jnite-li‘SE.am' ater from T to by y of the treasyry
1

“The commitzicn, dated Gectcber 24, 1815, b in the Coffee Papers. Tho other
aommuimzm were Willism Barnett, Benjamin Bawkins, and Gezeral Edmutd P.

aines.

“Coffee to Jackson, Jaousry 21, 1818, and Statement of Creek Chiefs aad Hesd
Mes, Janusry 22, 1816, io Basett, «d, C d of Andrew Jackean, 11, 228
228. The diary which Cofer kept while running this line is in the Coffee Papers.

"h;::u;gl ;o(Ccﬂela. Fcl;m.arynf.aww..r goﬂn Papers; Jacksos ta Cofee, Feb-
roary 13, two letters), ia t, ed, Corrtspondonce of Andrew Jackeon, II,
220-233; Coflee to the Commizsiogers, February 17, 1818, in Coffes Papers.
h‘;&:nundcl’: Gaiges wgonCoﬂea Eé“bmq‘m lBMnd March 30, 1819, azd copy of

rem Gaines to William H. wicrd, March 30, 1818, in Coffee P. :
Crawford to Cofice, March 14, 1818, cbid. s o0 Tapen

“Cnwlord to Jeckson, Mareh 8, 1818, in B t, ed., C de
Jackion, 11, 233; Crawford to Colfee, Sune 18, 1818, and Coffee’s Disry o
the fodian Boundary Lice, in Coffee Pagens.

“For car d lating to the istions, swe American State Papers,
{adian Aflairs, 11, 92.123. Coflee’s reactiocs are expresaed in & letter to Mry. Codee,
October 75, 1816, in Coffee Papers, and io his Diary while ruaniog the fodian Boug.
dary Line. For s decidedly unfavorable view of the work of Coffee sad Jackson, see
Aazic H, Abel, “Bistory of Eveats Resultiog in ladian Coouolidation West of the
Mun:appl," io American giuoritzl Associstan, Annwal Report, 1909, [, 277.281.

“Jack to M . mber 12, 1818, i N
Andreis Jockson, 1, 280,284, % i Battt, ed, Comerpondence of

“Josish Meigs to Cofles, March vlz udeuch 18, 1817, fn Carter, od, Tem.
torial Papers of the United States, T78-781.

“Jarges L.’:{l to Cefee, April 10, 1817, in Coffee Papers. This collection containa
scares of similar letters to Coffee, written dunng April, May, and June, 1817; and as
the flocd of requesta increased Colles wrota to his wife cn May 21 that overybody
seemed to be "trying to get sich by the purchase of lands in this tract of covntry”

*Coffea to Mrs. Coffee, May 21, I817; Jackson to Cofleo, June 21, August 12,
azd September 28, 1817; Johs Davelsca to Cades, August 28, 1817, ig Coffen Papers.
SArticles of Agreement between Coffee snd biy elerks, Juauary 10, 1818, eid.

“Huntsvilla Republican, Jeavary 21, 1818.

“Coffee ta Jackaoo, February 12, 1818, in B od, Correrpondence of And:
Jackson, 11, 353354,

“Ccfles 10 Mrs. Cofles, February 14 and Fobruary 22, 1818, ia Coffee Papers;
Coffeo’s dum of James Jack bip, idrd.
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i Archives. This is
Reco Huotsvills Laod Office, 1818, in Alsbams State ot
a:ollh?.f:nﬁwudwnmdlutdmdm&nhnd Office fire

Floreoee in 1627, . . win records ad notes

“The C:‘!: Papers in the A‘hbma.m‘ St'n'u_ Ar:hve;‘er:m vy _d"";'e::ﬁ:
r:ldn:::; sftar s careful m;iutian of tbo deed recards of the individus!

in which the sales wern mede, Lemors

i bruary 20, 1818, and Coffes to Joba C. McLemoars,

e G Mo, B isment o Nasbvile Whig, Febroay 2,

llrﬂla J°h:l‘l{s}§ in od., D tary History o] American J::uﬁ Es:fl:yy-

(Cleveiaod, 1910-1911), 11, 263267, priate ibe sasie sdvertizement ‘

'“'ic’é‘:‘.f.“ﬁﬁmﬁ".. the Sale, in Coflee Papars; Nasbville Whip, April

N e Ceoliee to Bnjamin Pope, N

Memonsadum Book; ] 3 ;

ls.-l%::;“ m‘fﬂ’; li:c: by Coflee Lo James Tucker, September 21, 1832, in

Caffec Pagers. ia Cofen

i Associsti Cyprems Lend Company, Mareh 12, 1818, in

P amiliuu&" '.J.eoltb_a i _thcufiﬁtinollhoeqmpny_ appears

i;f;:‘.mmdpt record of tho case of James Irviae 1. John McKigly, in Chas-
cary Court Records of Lauderdale Caunty, Alabama, Bock C, 1841, s,

SHuntsville Republican, July 23, 1813; Nashville WAip, August 1,

irmicgbam News, D b ﬂ.lm.fnr.futumnﬁﬁhbywuﬂ.

Bn?:. ::Jdcd "Flona:eml.ud Boom of 1823 [sic] Rivaled Fltmdu_m:(h of 1925."

“Tte officis) sotificaticns of these pai neats, dated, resp ly, February
17, 1823, Jazuary 10, 1837, and July 9, 1631, are m]h_c Colcc qu:. .
“Caflec'’s Disry whils Runniog the Alabarma-M| pi State Line, chid,

“Coflee to Mrs. Coflee, July 10 and Saptember 18 and 24, 1818, Fid.

"Coflec's Memorandum Boaks, 1819-1833, and other ds snd
for the same period, in Coffee Papers, Alabams State Archi The M di
Bocks show that Coffes owned 48 slgves in 1823, and 85 in 1B33.

“Maunsel White to Colles, October 11, 1834, acd September 10, 1828, Bid.

L1 %) wn.‘ J,B.L'rlmz.mhﬁ —,d.." )
9f Andree Jackion, V. 104108, See sho, Jobo H, DeWiu, “Agdrew Jacksca acd
bis Ward, Asdrew Jackson Hutchings” In 7 Histarical Mogarine, Series I,
Val. [ (1631), 83-108. Butchiags was the aca of Jobo Hutehings, the former busi
Beu astotiste of Jacksca aod Coffee in the Clover Bosom veature.

"Jackson to Coffee, July 9, 1530, aad Jobs C. McLemore to Cofee, July 16,
1830, ia Colfee Papers; Jacksea to Joha H, Eaton, August 3, 1830, in Basxcte, ed,
Cormrespandence of Andrew Jackson, IV, 163-169.

"Eatcn to Coflee, September 5, I811, ia Cofee Papers; Jacksca to Colice, Oc-
tober 3, 1831, in Bamett, ed., Co: d ol Andrew> Jacksom, IV,

Coffee ta Aodrew J. Dosclsca, August 8, 1831, ia Codee Pspers.

"Celies to Mru. Coffee, Februsry 17, 1833, ibid.
“Eston to Coffes, Novomber 1), 1823, ibid,

"Jackscn to Coffes, January 8, Jasuary 23, and February 19, 1625, is Bassett,
ed,, Corespondencs of Andrew Jacksom, 11, 278 224-275, 271278 Jackson to Coflee,
Mareh 2, 1825; Estoa to Caffes, March 30, 1825; and Epbnaim H. Foster 10 Coffes,
March 14, 1828, in Cafiee Pa
"Ccﬂgo to Joha Overton, October 24, 1822, in the Joho Overton Papers, Teo-
.;me Histarica) Se Archives; Juckson to Coes, December 22, 1827, in Coffee
apers.

"Coﬂeg to Ssm Houston, Apri) 28, 1828, in Caoflee Papers; Collee's Statement
to Nashvilla Commilte, ip Nashvitle Republican ond State Gasette, August 23,
528, reprioted in United States Telegraph, Octeber 11, 1828, See also, te, ed,
"-cd ¢ of Andi Jocksen, 111, 429-431.

t¢ 1o Jackson, Pebruary 8, 128, in Collee Papers
:.lahn C Mcl.gmpn to Collee, July 18, 1830, ibid.
Jld._-m to Williaza B. Lewis, August 31, 1830, acd Coffee to Jackson, September
5‘.#2‘5.&?; b secsag Chrrtasen o nchac vo a0 Prelimiaury
oa w treaty are in Jacksen to Cofes,
A2d October 2, l?l.h:cd February 19, llhm. ﬁfd-. 1V, 350, mmmmg: :
fuller trent of ¢ istioas with the dians, see G F 'ndicn
3‘::’0-4:1 mcrmou&, 1532), 1930, 193-20s, et Formua
[ ee, November 8 s2d Decem u, .
Mhau', t;‘ﬂdnwaé“ At ber 14, 1832, in Bassets, od., Corre.

“Ccflee 10 M, C: ..hnuuyﬂudzo.udl?brm 12,32, L &
Cofiea Papers; Jeckson to Coflee, March 17, 1833, 1o oo b od, Comermansin
of Andrew Jackson, v, 3132,

“Jacksan to Msnia Van Buren, duly 24, 1833, Bid, V, 141143, A dewai
couat of his death acd fuceral appeared in the Flareoca Gazette, Juty l‘.'.. II‘EII: ;;:
Was repnated in the Nashville Republican and Star Gazette,

July 15, .
*W. . Gerrard 10 Mps. Cofles, July 7, 1823, i Coflee mp.".: 3. 1533
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*JOHN COFFEE was born {n Prince
Edward County, Va, on June 2, 1772, llis
fathor, Joshua Coffee, wns born in the same gounty
Jenasry 26,1743, His mother, Elizaboth Graves,
was born in Mlanover County, Va., Janusry 28,
1751. They were married June 2, 1767,

Joshua Coffes was n tobacco.planter, and after
his marrisge continued to reside iu Prince Edwurd
County until 1375, when he mnoch to Gnm.-
ville County, N. C., whoro be remoined until
the closo of the Resolutionary War, when he
romoved to the County of 1ockingham, Ilere he
continaed to reside until his Jesth, which
occurred September 8, 1797, Doaring 1780 he
cominanded & company of monnted gun-men.

During the month of April, 1793, Johin Coflce

removed with his mothor to Davidson County,:

Tean., where sha died iu 1804,

Mr. Coflee engayed in morchandise and con.
tinued in it until 1807, and (to use his ouwn words)
“from some accidents aml lnsses, and from
bad management,” it proved to be s losing buele
ness. He engaged in survering in the then new.rly
scquired conntry on Dnck and Elk Rirers, which
business, by bis great ‘exartions, and nnremitied
attentlon, proved to be profitable. In the conrzo
of two years thereby ho was enabled to pay the
ile debit, amonting to six
3 resorving to himself sev-
cral valuable tracts of Jard.

Oa Octobier 8, 1803, he married Mary Donolsan,
then sixteon years of age, o native of Tenncasce,
and a daughter of John Donelson, who carried the
wives aud children of tho party, who went in ad-
vanco with Gen, James Robertson to Nashritlo in
1770 to build houses.  The voyago was parformed
in boats from East Tonuessee, down the Tonnes-
%00 Riverand up the Catnberland through a nation
of lostile Indians. RNachel, the eldost sister of

-
ar 5os ol his mor
th a Jdall besid

Mary Donelson (not then Gorn), wonld somatimes

fearlessly take the helm, whon the boats wero -

attacked, to enable her father to take nshot at the
coemy. This Rachel becamo the wife of Gen,
Andrew Jackson, and whon Johs Coffes married
Mary Donoleon, this family anion da
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brothor of Thomas H. Doston, aftervard the dis-
tinguished senator from Missonri. In o few
months the feud was at saend betweon the prin-
cfjal partics, and the latter was sctively ongaged
ia making specches to raies volanteers to ssrve
under Goneral Jackson; took d ss colonel
of one of the regiments rsised, and was the conf-
dential pertanal and politieal friend of Jackson
sver alterward, But Jems Benton nover made
friends with any of the aber party; and, it is
&aid, never apoke to his beother Thomas after-
ward, e was a little volcxso which was always
in a stuto of eruption, ’ .
Coffee was not oaly s tincero, but a fearless
friend. An amasing illutrstion of this is given
by Judge Guild. Jackeon was very foud of tho
tarf; had the Suest horees, and for somo years
wus the rulor ofit. At kemgth bis competitors
bronght in a cliestau Glly, amed Haynice Maria,
that ran away {rom evory borsa entored azainst
her. This workod up' Jackeon to o lively ro-
solvo that sho should bo busten.’ He canvassed
Virginia and qavo Lis fricnds carés Sanchs to buy
for him the fastest hors in that or any other
State. o fnally bought Pacolet' of Wm. B.
Johnson, at a fabulous prico, with which be
made & race agaimt Maria The appointed
day anl hour came. Monksy Simon, who rods
Maris, had orders to pull the mare st the end
of cach quartor and fall back, their object being
to got bots.  This ondor was strictly careied cut.
Jackeou wus thus led to belisve that Maria wosld
uot win, nnd proposed to bet 610,000 that she
would Lo beaton. Elliott mid ho would take tho
bot. Gonernl Cofloo, who wasa giant in statove,
endeavored to dissuade Jacksen from betting, but,
not succeeding, ho stepped bohind him, lifted
him on his shoulders and carried him cat of the
arowd, kicking and onring, and never put him
on the ground agaln until doakey Simen spplied
the whip and won the race.

Tho war-of 1812 was nshered iu with so man:
revorzes in the northern part of the Unioz
that tho Sery Tennesseans found vont for their en-
ergies by engaging sealously in the contest. Gon-
oral Jockson and his friends raised o brigada of

friendship which had oxisted botweon them for
some years before, and continued during their
Joint lives. About this timo Mr. Coffeo was
elected Clerk of the County Court of Ratherford,
a position lis was holding at the outbreak of the
Creok War, .

General Coflea was ongaged with Goneral Jack-
son in the bloedy ght which occurred between
the Jackson sad Benton factions, jast before the
Creck War of 1813; an unfortunate affair, which
was brought about by the mshness of Jesse, o

*The steteh of Goversl Cofito was writirs by Col Jemes £
Senoders. :

; ono regiment of cavalry was com-
manded by Colonel Qoffes, one of infantry by
Col. Thomas II. Bonton, and another of the same

"by Colonel Ilall, The infantry detcended the

viver in boats, nnder the immediate command of
G ! Jack: » to Natchos, and the cavalry,
ander Colonel Coffee, marched. by the overland
route to the same place, where they were ordered
into o cantonment in the little town of Woshing-
ton, Miss., and romained for several months. At
length an order-cams to Goneral Jackson, from
the War Dopartment, **to consider hia force dis-
missed from sarvice, and to take measures for the
delivery of all nrticles of the public property in
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bis posscsaion to General Wilkinson,” xho was &
brigadier-general in tho regular army...
Tho offect of this disgraceful order would have

been to havo turned theso patriotic men looss,

hundrods of iniles trom home, withont supplics or
transportation, to make their way home as best
they could, through the torritorics of two Indian
tribes, whore subsistence was rlways seant. Gen.
oral Jack J the responsibility of discbey-
iug tho order, and marched thom back into Tonne
ess00.  In this movomont ho was firmly sustained
by Calanel Coffee, and his attitnde was remem-
bored gratefully; for in the full, when Lo called his
men to fight the Oreck Indians, two regimeonts in-
staad of ons, catno to his standard,

This -call occurred in Soptemhor, 1813, The
manacre at Fort Mime on ths 30th of August
sent & thrill of horror through the bosoms of the
brave Tenncssecans, bat it was succeeded by s
Jeaction as poworfnl. As slowlyus nows was thes
transmitted, a strong volunteer force came to ren-
desvous at Fayottevillo on the 34 of October. On
tho 4th, Geueral Jackson dispatelied G t Col-
feo with a largo dotachmoent to funtaville, Als.,
to keop an evo ot the Croek warriors, und shoetly
aftezward followed with his whole command, Ite
failed to get the supplies ho expectaldl down the

“Tennsssco Nirer. In this emergency ho doter-
miged to forage upon the cnomy, and moved his
{orcs into the Indian conntry.

On the 2d of Novembor he issaed an order to
Coffes, now promoted to the rank of Brigadier, to
take 1,000 men and proceed to the town of Tal-
lasesbatcbe, thirteen miles distant from tho eamp,
sad dostroy it. Lo aurrounded the town abont
sourise, and was fiercely mot by the sarages, with
war-whoopsand thesouuding of drums, the proph-
ota being in sdvanca, The troops churged thewn,
with groat slaughter,  After o short bat terrible
sction abont two handred warriors laydend on the
field. Not s solitary one begged for his lilo.
Late in the svening of the samo day Ceffeo ro-
crossed the Coosa, and returned to headquarters.

Tallsdegs was the noxt battle floaght by General
Jackson iz persen. llere was o emall fort, in
which & namber of friendly Indiany bod taken
refoge, and were cloaely surroanded by the hos.
tils. They were oot of f00d and water in the
gusrison, whers a noted chief envelopod himselt
in & hogukin, aud went rooting and granting

sroatd, until he made his way through the lines, '

snd, as flect as the wind, reacked the camp of
Qenersl Jackson. o implored the Genera! to
march immediataly to the rescue of his friends,
which, midnight as it was, ho did. 1l forded the
Cooss, here GO0 yards wide, with s rocky, uneven
bottem, Easch b carried behind bim a
foot-man unti) the whols army was over., o eo-
camped in the evening within six miles of the
fort. Atfouro’slock nezt moring hesurrounded
the snemy, nombering 1,100 warricrs.  After &
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sharp but decisive action, he defested them,
They left 298 warricrs dcad on the field. ¢+ This
brilliant victory exerted a powertu) infinonce on
tho enomy aa well the country, Genorat Coffee,
with his lorco of 1,000 mounted voluntears, pare
ticipated in this Lattls, and contributed largely
to the victory achieved on that hotly conteated
fiold.» Ifo was s ginnt in etature, finely propor-

. tioned, tacitumm, with nothing of the bragmrt or

protender sbout him. While he was deier-
mined to do his duty, he wss wholly uucon.
ccraed as to who should reap the glory, IHe
wus the first in the Geld, and had been in the sad-
dlo for 3 month, leuding his brave soldivrs up and
down the country, keeping the enemy frum the
frontiers, which thoy were watching Jike a wolf
ready to pounce on the flock.  Ilis prescnco on
tho (rontier dispulicl the alurm of tho citizens,
whilo hisswift moveinonts indicatod that he meant
basineas, and modo him a terror to the Indisns,
e and Gen, William Carroll were the right srm
of tiencral Jackeen, and fuithfully they performed
the dutics entrusted to them.”

After this battle General Jaekson marched bis
emal) army, which was ont of provisions, beck aa
rapidly as pesible to Fort Strother. Arriviug
there, he was deeply mortified to find that no pro-
visiona had arrived ot that point. The men wers
hungry, and there was great dimatisfuction in the
camp. lonaparto was asked ouce, what were the
two things most essential Lo a soldier, and his re-
ply was, *“ A full belly and astrong pair of shoes.”
Tho men who had behaved so well in battle were
impationt of hanger, and took ap their line of
morch for Tennessee. 1le throw himsel!l aliead
of the men who were moving off, and, with
General Coffes, Carroll, und & few Lrave felluws,
be formed & line in front of them, scized o
musket from one of his men and declared
that he would shoot the st man who dared to
march. They only saw his flashing eye aml de-
termined look, and the power of numbers quailed
Lefore this iron will—tlo moml greatness of oue
man. He, howaver, promited the men, that if in
a reasonable timo provisions did not arrive, they
might go, a3 their time of servics was abeut tu
ezpire. .

Iie kept his word, and in a few dugs lie was lef
in & savage land, with only one hundred nien
But they wero choice apirits, with gallantry enong!
to leven a snsl) armmy, us will Le seen in tho tw
following battles, Iz which there were feats ¢
valer, not excelied in the pages of rumance.

At length two regiments arrited. nunberin
about 850 mon, which had only been enlisted i
sixty days. As their tivie was short he employs
ro deill-master: detersnined to drill them
sctual battle, e marched them ncross the Coor
war joinmd by 200 Cherokeea and friendly Creeks,
awl sought tho cnemyat Emuckiaw, Besides thess
there was o company composxd of eflicers antirely,
whose command had returned lLome, forty-five
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in nuinber, amongst them General Coflee, Inspeoc-
tor-ficneral Carroll, and Adjutant-Genera! Sitter,
* When the alarm was given the whole ling was Jed
to the charge by General Coffee, and the Indians
were furced to abandon the gronnd in a mpid
manner.  Khortly afterward a body of the enemy
boldly ndvanced and attacked the right wing of
Juckson’sencampment. Cofl¢e again charged, but,
through some mistake,only fosty-fivemen followed,

posing hizx own pany of solunteor officors;
but the friendly Indians were sent by Jackson to
his snpport. Dismounting his men he s0on pare
suedt tho ¢ Red Sticks * to the awamy of & creek,
Jackson had ordered his loft fiank to remnin firm,
and now the Indians came rushing with yoils
againstit: but they were repelied by a charge made
Ly the impetnons Carroll. In the meantime,
Coffeo kept tho enemy at bay, who had now re-
turned vpon him from the swamp, until General
Jacksontrengthened him with o ro-enf t
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rallying the men 5 and when Jacksoa with sakprise’
aaw his tall form, pale from the lows of blood and
swathed in whito Landages, the apparition was so
uncasthly, that ho exclaimed, * Wo'll whip ‘em, *
boys, we'll whip ‘om — even the dead havo risen
from their graves, to help us.” -
Tohopek (or tho Ilorso Shos) waa the closing
¢cono of the Creek War. Abont fre miles from
the battle gronnd of Emuckfan {s the great bend
of the Tallapoosa, where tho warriors of the
nation, nearly 1,000 strong, hod concentrated
their forees for a last desperate struggle.  Across
& narrow neck of Jand, or isthmus, the Indians.
had erectod a breast-work of logs, from five to
oight feet high, with doublo port.holes, arrunged
with no littlo skill and ingenuity. This was the
eatrance to the great bend of about one huudred
acres of land. The center was high ground, aad
on the river botiom at the lower oxtremity of the

" of one hundred friendly warriors. Coffea again

charged, when the Indians once more gave way;
and the pursnit was continuned for threo miles,
.with the loss of 43 savages,” The brave Crecks
had now heen repulsed on every attempt, but
they eshibited s ferocity and dering which
commanded the serious conaideration of Gen.

erul Jackson. Iehad no forage for his horses, ,

and very few rations for his men, and hia force

was weaker thau he desired. e determined:

to return to Fort Strother, with all possible dis.
mch. In this battle Alexander Donelson aido-
tle-camp of (iencral Coffue, and cldest brother of
hin wife, was killed. Next morning tho army
cntumenced its retrogrado movement, bearing tlio
wenndul in litters, construeted of tho lides of the
sladn itirves.  In one of these Jay General Coffee,
who, at the conclusion of the third charge, was
wounded, as it was thought, mortally,

Heofore night Jackson encamped near tho ford
of the Enotorhopeo, which they had crossed in
marching down, and fortified himeolf, Tho Indians
were prowling around, but refrained from an at.
tick  Dreading an onset at the ford of the creck,
which had great fucilities for ambuscades, ho
sclecied another erening six hundred yards lower
down.

Nest morning the mareh was begun, Tho
front-guard with the wounded had passed the
creek, and the artillery was in tho creok, whea an

alarm gun was heard which was sueceeded by o
fierco attack of the savuges on the rear-guard,
The new regiments, siezed by a saudden panie, fled
without fring o gun. A scene of wonderfu) con.
fusion provailed for awhils. The six pounder was
broughit on the hill, Uns in the confusion the ram-
rod was lost and Constantine Perkine rmamuied
down tho charge with his nusket, and Craven
Jacksons pickoed the touch-hele with his sam.rod, -
While Csrroll was searcoly holding the rear with &
fe brave mon, Gen. Coffee leaped from his littor,
monnted his hiorse and dashed forward to assist fn

poninsnla was tho Indian village.

Early on the inorning of this batile, General
Cofles with his brignde of cavaley, the friendly
Indiana under d of Col. Gideon Morgan,
and Caplain Russell’s company of spies, was de-
tached by Gonoral Jackson, with instructions to
cross tho rivor two miles below the bend, aud
take possession of the ligh grounds on the oppo-
site tank, 60 as to cut off all chance of cseapa
in that quartor, General Jackson then marched
the remainder of Lis forcea to a position In front
ol the breut-work, whero ho hialted his men untit
tho pro-arranged algnal announced that General
Cofleo hait deawn a condon of soldiers around the
olovated gronnd overlooking the tiver pnd the
hostilo town and fortifications, Tho main column
immediately moved forward,  Tho two pieces of
artillery, a six and a threo ponnder, woro planted
on a hill, and about 10 o'alock in the forencon the
sction commenced. The 8ring on the Amcrican
sido was moatly confined to the artillery.®

. For two hours the firo of tho artillery was kept
op without doing any material damage to the
strong log wall. Alcanwhile, General Coffes sant
"somie of his expert swimmers ameng the friondiy ;
Indinns saroxs the river, who cut looso and.broaght
away thocanoes of the beleaguered Creoks, in which
he transported n portion of his force, under com-
mand of Colonel Morgan, to tho side of the river
ocenpied by the Indians, landing in the rearof
where the Bght was going on. They reached the
town and wrapped it in flames, .

“This had tho effect of distracting the attentlon
of the Indians. The troops had besy clamoring
for some time for pormission to chargs, Lut Jack.
son wailed antil his operatiorsin the rear liod boon
porfected, and when the smoke of the baming
village rese to the beavens, ho ordored the charge.
Sarrounded us they wore, the watriors fought with
desparation, and, It Js compated, that thoy were ail
killed except about two hundred. Thus was the
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powsr of this brave people effectually broken, and
they saed for pesce.  Evory reflecting resdar will
ses bow skillfally Geners} Coffee performed big
pert of th plan of this battls.

Florida was thon a possession of Spain. The

* Governor reaiding at Pensacols had made this
place & harbor for our encmies. It was tho home
of the Dritish Aect on the Gulf. One of their war
vessals had brought in a supply of srms which
were pat into the hande of the Indians. Them
savages were openly drilled by a British officer in
the strests of Pensacols, under the syes of its Gov-
erncr. When the massacro occurred ot Fort
Mims, British ageots booght the ccalpe ot Ave dol-
Iars apiece openly, there, and its perfidions Gove
oenor had writton s letter to the chief Weather-
fard, congratulating him on the msssucre. Qen-
oral Jackson boiled with indignation and waited
impatiently for his reinforcemonts.

At length General Cofleo arrived with the Ten-
nessee Mounted Volunteers at the cut-off above
Mobile. e was ordored to take oze thovssnd
of his men, and, with two thousand more
of other commands, General Jackson marched
directly on Pensacola. He arrived there on the
6th of November, 1814. Next morning he sant a
fiag of troes which was fired apon, whken ho took
the place by storm. Tho Spanish Governor re-

ceivod & most vigorans lecture, the porcration of -

whieh was: * And now Sir, yon must behavg yoor-
self hereafter, or by the Eternal I will return and
hang you vpon the firet tree which may bo ti.e mest
convepient™ ¢ Old lickory” was terribly in
carnest, and the Governor asid alterward, that ki
would rather encountor a Bengal Tiger, than
Genera! Jacksen.

On the 24 of D ber, 1814, G ) Jackion
coterednNow Orleans, without an arny and
stiended only by the members of hisatafl, Why
hzd be delayod so long? An oxpeditien of 0
great atrength bad been planned so skilifully
and ssocuted 30 eccrotly that it was not known
where the blow wonld fall, A squadron, huving
on bean! & strong infantry force, salled from Jiy.
moath, in England, and another from the Chesa-
peake, for 8 rendesvous in Jamasica, Loth giving
ons that thoy ware bound for Ilslifux and setting
out In thet direction, and then changing their
courss far their destination. Not more than threo
officers of the fleet knew (antil they were at sea)
the object of the expodition, which wos tho cap-
ture of Now Orleans. They united in Jumaica
is the harbor of Negeil on the 24th of Novem-
ber, and had a genera) review of the ships and
trocps which Great Hritzin hed so marvelonsly
sazembled ip this remoto quarter of the Globe.
Two largo squadrons had beon combined, thiose of
Cochran and Malcolm. Rarely, if over, had Great
Britaln collected s braver or more powerful tleet.
It was commanded by chiefs whose valor ind Luiit
wp for Bngland those impregnable wooden walls,
which enablod her to dofy the Congueror of Europe.
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There wore st least fifty wil, carrsing more
than eae thousasd guns. Why was it that Great
Britain could afford to cend such on expedition
across the Atlantic? It wes becnase Donaparte
the Conquercr had been conguered, and was in
prison boond.

This grest ficet, carrying ag army of renowned
soldiors (of whom we ghall apeakas tho regiments,
respoctivaly, como into action), cust anchor in
lake Dorgne, on the 9th of Decembor. Ou the
14th, thoy destroyed the American guliboals off
Pass-Christian, altor o Llvady ection. In tho

imo, New Orloans was galvanized into life
Uy General Jsckson. e orgunized the fighting
mon of the city into regiments and companies,
and horried on bis reinfy ts by speciul mes.
ssngers.

+* Caffee’s brignde, which had performed a long
and tedious march, from Fort Juckson on the
Alabams, aroand Lake Poutchartmin to the iss-
Issipp} Wiver, which they reached by the old Span.
ish rozd, at Sandy Creck, a few miles bolow Maton
Ronge. Hastening to this 1own, he found o mes-
senger from Juckson, directing him to pnsb for-
ward with all repidity, leaving the sick and bag-
gageat Baton Nonge. Coffee immediataly telect-
ed all his strong mon and horses, and with them
started for New Orleans in a brisk trot. In two
durs hie reached the snburbs of the city, having in
that time marched one hundred and 8lty miles
with men and animals who had just performed &
wearisome jonrnoy of eight hundred milesthrough
& wilderness. Thero is no march to equal thie in
1be history of meodern warfare. Encamiping just
ubove the city, he rode to town to yeport to Gen-
oral Jatkson. It was 8 warm meeting botween
these two gallunt soldiers, who had shared a0
many perils and hardships together.” General
Carroll’s Lrigade, which came in boats down
the Mississippi River, arrived on the eveniog of
the 228 December, .

Major-General Keane, who commanded the
Uritish Army, was o young officer, gallant and
ambitions. Te had been colonel of the celobm-
ted fizhting segiment, the Twenty-Seventh, or
Euniskillens. After carcful reconnoissances he
selected un obscure bnyou leading into tho Mis.
aouri at General Villero's planiation, twelve miles

below Now Orsleans, and started his ndvance of -

three segiments under Colonel Thornton, a most
active and most enterprising officer, whe arzived
at duybreak on the 2:}d of Docember.

General Juckson was engaged the same day, at
half pass one o'clock », x., whon his attention
was drawn from cortain documents he was perus-
ing. by the sonnil of horses galloping rapidly, and
suddenly stopping before his headquarters. Threo
Fresich gontlemen who lived on tho coast Lelow,
cume in, ** What news do you bring, gentlamen?”
cugerly inquired the Generul.  ** fmportant
o British have fanded bolaw,””  Governor Clai-
berne, who wun present, inquired into all the facts,
and when the colloquy came to a full stop, General
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Jurkson who had been listening with his head
down, raised it firmly and said to the members of
his sall: *“Gentlemen, wo will fight them before
midnight,” Orders wore sant for the mareh to
commencent 3 r. ¥. ‘The rendexvons was old
Fort St. Charles, now the site of the United
States Mint. Mr. Walker montious each com-
mand as they passed in review before Genoral

Juckeon, and says, **Then followed, moving ina
_rapid trot, the long line of Coffes’s monnted gnn-

men. Their appearance, however, was not very
military. In their woolen hunting-shirts and
copperas-dyed pantaloons; with slonched wool
biots, or caps made of the skins of raccoons or
fotes; with belts of nntanned deer-skin, ia which
wete stuck their hunting knives ; but they were
admirmble eoldiers, remarkable for enduranco and
potsessing that admirable quality in soldicrs, of
taking care of themselves. At their head,. rode
their gallant leader, & man of noble sspect, tall
and herculean in frame, yet not destitute of pat-
nral dignity and ease of manner. * Iis appear-
ance, mountod upon a fine Tennesses thorough-
bred, was stately and impressive.’

Jackson’s plan of the battle was vory simpls.
The **Carolina,” undoer Commoilore Patterson, was
ordered to drop down and anchor abrenst of the
British camp, and open her batteries on them at
half past sevon o'clock. The right division of
his army, under Jockeon himsell, st this signal
was to sttack the enemy’s camp near the river,
gnided by Major Villere. Whilst thoy were thus
engnged with tho left division, Coffes (guided by
Colonel Do La Ronde, whosa plantdition was nesr)
was orlered with his Hrigade, with Ilind’s Dra-
goons an:d Beale’s Rifles, to scont tho edgo of the
swamp, and, cdvancing as far as was sale, to
ondeavor to cat off tho communications of the
onemy with their flect, and thna hem in and, it
possible, captura or destroy him. And what reg-
iments were theso which theso nndisciplined
Americans, with no advantage in numbors, are
seeking to surround? They were the Fourth, the
Eighty.6fth and the Nincty-fifth Rifles, all tried
Peoninsular soldiers; whilst other Regiments
wero on the way, which. might arrive at any
moment during the battlo on the flank or rear of
Coffee’s division. ~

Abont acvon o'clock a vessel was stealing-slowly
down the rviver, and, lotting go her uuchor, sho
swung hor Lrondsido to tho Britieh camp.  Sho
was hailed bat rotarned no answer. At longth, o
tond voico wna heard, ** Give thia for tho honor
of America.” Tho words wero followed by a per-
fect tormado of grapo-shot and musket-bails, which
swept tho lovoo and the British camps.  The havoo
was tho more torriblo for its suddenness, and the
enemy was struck with constornution. It wnsthe
“Caroiina,” undor Commodore Patterson, which
had dropped down so suddenly to perform her part
in the dark tragedy. Tho enemy sheltered under

the lovee. Prosontly a blaze of fire seomed to °
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eucirels the camp, and it was evident that thoy
ware snrrounded. They wore soon cngaged in
one of tho fiercest and moat svonly contested
night batties which ever occnrred.

(ieneral Cofles, in charga of the left division,
bod, before the eignal, taken the position assigned
him. When ho belioved be had gained tho
enemy’s right, ho wheeled his column and ed-
vanced with front faco to ‘the river. Dealo’s
Rifles on his left, extended in cpen order, pene-
trated to the center of their camp. Socon the
Dritish Eighty-ifth rushed forward, and the two
lines becamo warmly ongaged.” Coffes seemed to
be in evory part of his extended lines at the same
time. Cool and self-possessed, ke kept his men
well togethier, and restrained, within the bounds of
prudence, the natural impetuoaity of the frontier-
fighter, whieh is continually pashing him on to
fght “on his own Look.” A fog settled over
them and tho batile stiil roged florcely, but it
was not of much order or system. Frionds conld
not be distinguished from foes, .The British Rifles
smong Lacoste’s negro cabins, kopt np a ranning
fire on Coffec’s right companies. The Teanesio-
ans, howerver, learnod to distingnish the crack of
their rifles, and directed their particnlar attention
to them. Concealing themselves behind the huts,
the British waited nntil they got into the midst
of them, Thon they ruslied forward and engaged
them hand to hand. Neither party having ony

* bagonots, they were forced to clud their guas.
But the more caatious of the T prefere
‘rod their long knivres and tomshawke. The
Ninoty-fifth Riftes fell back befors Colfee’s tleady
adeance, milying, lhowover, whensver they re-
ceived fresh reinforcementa. At last they gained
the old levee, and took refuge behind It on the
river side, prefarring to stand the artillery of the
"Carolins to the rifles, knives and tomahawks of
their assailants.  This potiticn, Caffes thought,
was too strong o be asmilnd, snd, moreover, his
men were oxposed to the fire of the *¢ Carclina.”
Accordingly, he sent a dispateh toGeneral Juckson,
seqeainting him with the position, and rocoired
in return an order to join the right division. As
the Ninety-third Highlanders were expected every
moment to reach the fletd, Major Mitcholl, who
commended in the fog the Ninoty-fifth Riftes,
about this time thoaght he zaw the Highlanders
ooming. Bat he mistook the hunting-shirt lor
‘8eotch, and was made prisoner. This wes s great

‘mortification to that rising offiter, who had won

great distinction in besding the storming party
of Ciwled TRodrigo, and In other actions in tho
Peninsala, The 1lightanders did arrive on the
fald & few moments afterwnrd, cuptured a large
proportion of Leale's Niftes, and they wore onlertd
by Keena to push forward with bayonets on Cul-
fee’s divition, Lot they did not succeed in reach-
ing it.  Coffeo, after delivering s heary fire,
oontinihd . to obligue until he jeined .Jacksvn's
division, Beven hondred British toldicrs were in
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this action st the close—niore than commencedl it
[The abovais s condsnsed account of the lattle of
the 23 of Decsber, taken from the yoges of
Walker’s Life'of Generul Jackson. The author
of it (s journallst of high order) resided in New
Orleans, and bed interccurse, for many vears, with
with the most intalligent iurvivors of the cumpaign
of New Orleans, snd’ his book is one of great
wmerit.] .

. A few dayu after this battle Goneral Keane was
saperseded in his command by Lien.-tGen. Ifon.

JOHN COFfg

28th Decomber the foarless Colonel Rennie (who
lost hie life on the 8th of Junuary in scaling &
redoubt) entered the swamp and camo vory near
turning our left.  Aftor that General Jackson had
Colleo’s men constantly omployed in extending
the ditch aod works into’ the swamp ; but atill
the condition of this flank rested unessily upon
his mind, ’

In tho final struggle Letween the two armics on
January §, 1813, che Dritish advanced in two col-
anng, one near the River and the other near the
Swamp, and the engag t d. *The

Sir Edward Paskenham, the liero of Kul

" He waoathobrother-in-law of the Duks of Welling-
ton; bot he did not owe his promotion to his
‘soble birth or to his frisnds. e had fonght Lis
way up throogh every grade. For every graide he
had & scar; and ero he had pesched his mieridian
his body was all scrolled over with snck insignia
of his gallantry. In the Penineuln ho was in con-
stant sorvice by the side of the Duke of Welling-
ten, and was brigadisr of that impetnous Welsh.
man; Goneral Picton. Since the death of Wel-
lington and the publication of his papers, it hos
come to light that in the British Cabinet the
profoct was seripualy considered of placing him
in command of the expedition to New Orleana.
Ho did not, from his letters, seem to be navilling
to take the commaud; and .expressed the cpinion
that tho troops then being emblarked for America
must be vory badly handled it not victors in
any contest in which thoy might be engaged.
What would have Leon the resnlt upon the Jes-
tinies of Eorope if the Duke hud accepted the
command and shared the fate of Iuckenham?
Waterloo would then have been fonght without o
Wellington!

Packenham for the Grst time found himself at
the head of an independent command. Flo hrought
with him s reinforcements the Sotentl Fusilicrs
(PackenLam’s ** Own ™) and the Forty-third, Loth
ander the command of lujor-tiensrul Lambert, o
Soung but promising ofticer. Vackenbam ran his
oye over Lho listof Lis regiments with pride. Thoy

isted of ten th d of the best soldiers in
the world, all veterans under Wellington, excopt
the Ninery-third, which had gained distinction in
Alricn. and was the strongest one i the army,
numlering 1,050 Tlighlanders. His second .in
command was Mafor-(ienoral Samuel (;ibbe, a very
uctive officor who liad greatly distinguished him.
sell at the storming of Fort Cornelins, on the
leland of Juva, and in the Peuinsols War.
ticneral Juckson made the most effeotive pre-
pamtivns to meot the enemy. Geuera) Coflee ho
placed in command of his extromo left. It way
nat esactly *“iu the air,” or on tho earth, Lut tor-
minated in a swamp. At frst, sueh awful tules
were told to the British about men who had vepe
tared into it, having sunk down, gone out of
sight, and never oen seon any moro, that thay

regarded it as o barrier equal to tne Mississippi”

Liver on the other flank. Bat in the affair of the

roar of cannen, the hissing of shells, the cruck of
the rifles, the wild scream of the rockets, the
whizsing of theronnd shot, and the crash of grapo
formedl o liorrid concert.” There wore not more
than fifieen bundred pieces brought to bear on the
Britivh columns, bus in the hands of the Tennes-
seans and Kentackions, they were made us effect-
iveas ten times the number fired Ly the regulars
in the hest armics of Enrope.  Whilst the terrible
slughter was going on upon the right and
left of tho American lines, the center remained
innctive, * L
It is n rare thing in Lattlo that martial music
can be mintained thronghout the action; but the
moment the British camo into viow and their sig.
nal rocket picrced the sky with its fery train,
the bund of the Battalion 1'Orleans struck up
* Yankoe Nocdle,” and thencefarward during tho
action it did not ceaus todiscourse all the Nationa)
sud military airs, in which it had been instructed.
About one-lislf of Coffeo’s Irigade wore in the
open field, and united with Carroll’smen, in repol-
ling the attack of the Writish right column, Bug
Coflee's left wero denied the luxury of firing into
the solid column, and, through the leafless trees of
the forest, had an indistinet viow of the magnifi-
cent spoctacle. They wore mad with vexation,
whon they reflected that for two weoks they had
beon ditehing in the mud of days, and sleeping
on boat gunnels and logs at night; without oven
clean waler enough to wash their faces, A detach.
meut, however, under Licutenunt-Colonel Jones,
composed mostly of black troops, from the West
Indies,wassontin to turn Colfee’s loft. They came
gnito near his line, whon the leader bocamo tired
und was killed, und most of the white soldiers who
ware with him, and tho rest wero captured by the
Tenn , who astonished the British by the
squirrel-like agility with which they leaped from
log to log. *'The pritoners wore mostly black,
and were greatly comforted in their forlorn condi.
tion by the iuea that they were captives of their
own colorand raes; deceived by the appearance of
the Tounesseans. The unforsunato red.coated

Africans soon discoversd their orror, when they

wero required, by their facotious captors, to *“danco
juba,” in mod s foot desp.

The legislature of Louisiana passed a resolu-
tion of thanks to Goneral Coflee for theservices ho
had rendored dJuring this campaign. lle modestly
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answercd that the splendid victories they had
achieved were chielly duo to his commander, Gen-
oral Juckson.

Goneral Coffes was made Major-Goneral aftor
the Lattle of Now Orleans. Ha was several times
associsted with General Juckeon as Commissioner
to treat with the Indian tribes.

In 1817 he was appointed Snrvosor-General of
Alabama, and mosed to Iinntaville. In 1819 he
moved to Landerdale County, and the Land office
for his diatriet was remored to Florence. e held
tho office of Surveyor-General during the remain.
der of hia life. If he had been ambitions hecould
have had from tho peoplo of Alabama the highest
ofice within their gift. . )

General ColTee was a rebust man, six fect two.

inches tall, weighed two hnndred pounds, rather
dark ckin, with brilliant black cyes. A handsomo
steol plate engraving of him ombellishes this chap.
ter, and is copied from an oil painting, the work
of tho colebrated Xarle. who lived 'in Gonerdl

Jackson’s family and wos intimately acqnainted

. with the subject.

QGeneral Coflee lies buried in the Hittle family
cometery at his old home, threo miles north of

‘Florence. Upon the large grmy stone, which

mnrks his resting place, is the following epitaph
written by General Jockson:
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~Hecred 10 Mewmory
of

OzxzaaL Joux Corves,

who Departed this Life
Tih Day of July 1833

Aged 81 yearn.

As s husband, parent and friend, be was affee-
tionate, tender and sincers. Ils was & brave,
prompt ‘and skillful general, s distingnished and
sagacicus patriot, an unprotending just and henest
man. Tocomplete his character, religion mingled
with thesa victaes Lerserenae and gentle infinence,
and gave him that solid distinetion among men
which detraction can not sully, ner the grave con.
ceal. Death conld do no more than to remove g0
sxcellent s bLeing from tho theatro hs s0 much
sdornad in this world, to the besom of tho God who
created him; and who nlone has tlhe power to re.
wanl the immortal apirit with exlmastlew Ulise.”

The children of Geners! Coffeo arc: Mrs, Mary

"Hotehings, Johin Donel Coffce, Elizabeth

Cofles, Androw J. Coffes, Alexander Douelson
Coffce, MMrs. Rechel Jsckson Dyas, Catherino
Coftee, William Danelson Coffee, Joshua Coffes.
Those were all living when their fathor died.

e VETIENA
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ACUFF
Barbare - 22

ADAUS
Caroline - 59
Elizabeth Louisa - 69
Emma Jans - 59
Bunice - 60
George lewis - 60
George W. — 69
John - 59
Lewis - 60
Lewis, Jr. - 60
Lorene -
Idathiaa O. - 59
Marthe Elizabath Heard - 59

Mettie A. -~ 59

Robert Lee - 59
Thomas Bytler - 69
Victoria Beatrice - 59
Willie - 60
AIKER

Danny - 28

David Enos - 29
Gip - 28

Gary Russell - 29
Ida Faith - 28, 29
Ida Lou - 29
Joeeph Wing - 28, 29
Joy - 28

Louvells - 28, 29
Mapy Joe - 29

liay - 28

Nancy Ola - 28
Ora Lee ~ 28, 23
Ray Gip - 28
Samuel Gip - 29
Ula Lae - 28
ALLEN

Dan Lowell - 20

Dan Lowell, Jr. - 20
ANDERSON

George Reed - 16
Gloria Ann - 34

Kate -~ 16

Wahala Cumi - 16
Ollie Katherine ~ 16
#illjam P, - 85, 86
ANKER

- 12
ARRATA
David - 13
Thomas Ventura - 13
B8aGLEY
Joan - 31

INDEX

BAILEY
James Robert - 19
Reba Jean - 19
Thomas Glenn - 19
Tomny Re. ~ 19
John - 71
BAKER
Benjamin Bright - 69
wary li. - 69
BalLARD

Gay - 24
BaRNSTT
william - 88
BARRETT

Laura A. - 37

BARRY

Jackie Ruth -26
T.P, 1II - 26
BATE

Cynthia ann - 54
B2LEN

wartha Virginia - 28
2SilETT

naurene Rhea--_34
wollie EZlizabeth - 34
"Rad" - j4

William Irbin - 34
BzZNTOA

Jesse - 77, 99
Thomas H. - 99

BEARY

Virgil - 12
BILLIRGSLEA
andrew - 31

»llene Laydell - 31
Setty wmaydell - 31
Joris Lea - 31
borothy Louise - 3l
setelle Irene - 31
James sandrew - 11
Joan - 31

werie Virginia - 31
warjorie Jane - 31
BuaNTON

wary Lou -~ 35
BUHAN:ON

annie iinnie - o3
sertie - 63

Jim srank - 63
“Fhil" - 63
Philemon - 63

Sudie ~ 63

Willie .80 - 63
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Clara Etta - 14
Blvis Richardson - 14
Harold =. - 14
Jim - 14

Lois Nadene - 14
Snirley - 14
BOOTH

Betnh - 30
BOURNZ

Dora George - 30
BOJEN

Flossie - 64
Hansford - 64
John A. - 64

J. W, - 64

Leroy - 64
uwadison ~ 64

biary Je. - 62

lhary Lou - 64
Ruby - 64

Sally Blizabeth - 64
Willie A. - 64
BOWLIN

Faye - 25
BOYD

Ciheryl Ann - 21
BOZE..All

iKathilde - 53
BRADFOI

Lula ~ 41

Lum -~ 41
BraaN

uWary Narcissa - 49, 80
BRANAL

wary Jarcissa - 49
BRASSWSLL

sarle Barton - 60
frances Lyan - 60
John Cofree - 60
John Coffee, Jr. - 60

Johnnie - 60
Nellie - 60
BRATCH=R

Betty .aydell - 31
Vernon B, - 31
3RISTO

Alta Bell - 28
Clovis - 28
Daniel Gene - 28
Lary Zugene - 28
88lly ann liildred - 28
B8ROCK

Paula Jean - 24
Willard ~ 24
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BROOKS
Charles A, - 9, 10
Dorothy 2. - 9, 10

Eunice - 9
Srences i, - 9
dev. Jo, = 9

Josephine - 9, 10
Leonard arthur - 9, 10
Louis C, - 9, 10
Lula Katharyn - 9, 10
Ruth E. - 9, 10
Thonas - 73

BROUGIITON

Daniel Strober - 60
Johnnie - 60

Lery Frederick - 60
Misgouri Price - 60
BROWN

Barbie - 17

Christine - 17

Lois - 17
Lorena - 30

famela - 17
fuby Lee - 22
rusty - 17
BdUcE
betty Ann - 27
i.ildred Pauline - 27
Rebecca Sue - 27
nobert Tunnell - 27
BRYAN
ann sliza - 61
ann :enelopa - 55
John - 61,
Johnnie - ol,'62
Josephine - 61
martna - 61
Wdary - 61
lurdoch - 61
Hancy - 69
Thomes — 61
voodrow - 61
BURCH
vseasie” - 67
Charlotte - 56
Lary clizabath - 67
Sallie Ann - 69
Seaborn Wesley - 69
Susen C., - 69
uilliam E. - 69
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BURNZTT CARTRIGHT
James 3Bradley - 21 Clinton - 24
James Cevil - 21 Paula Jean ~ 24
Jerry Ray = 21 CARVIN
3URNS William - 84
Jan - 27 CaS2Y
Lightner -~ 33 Bean ~ 52
Samnie ¥illie ~ 33 CASTLE
BURR KKay Larie - 21
Aaron - 77, 85, 95 Stephen Neil - 21
BURTON CAWVEY
wadeline - 3 futh - &7
BUSSZLL CHAVOUS
y Dre - 65 Caroline - 59
Ida - 65 Vernon - 59
Lizzie - 65 CHAPIGAN
liay - 65 Surah -~ 6
ZusseY Tora - 6
uary amands - 64 CHALBERS
Rebecca Coffee - 59 Chriatine - 17
BITT Christina Lahela - 17
Ann Bozeman - 53 iois - 17, 18
Cary - 53 Robvert Edward - 17
Clara Heard - 53 Richard Herris - 17, 18
Fannie - 53 CHUHCH
Mary ~ 53 £lizabeth Jane - 67
YRNZ Znily -
Da.n Roy - 20 Iucius - 68
Dan Roy, Jr. ~ 20 wary B, - 68
Donnie 5ane - 20 lLiary Helen ~ 37
Kim £laine - 20 Sarah -~ 68
William Robert - 20 “Susan” - 68
CAJPRCLL CLaliTON
Christine - 64 wary Oletha -~ 21
Clint - 45 CLaRK
Zonis - 62 Shirley - 14
Frances E. - 45 CLIFTUN
Gustavia - 45 Betty Ray Hall - 26
Jemes Perry - 62 cLOW
Jazmes Lancaster - 64 Lkary Belle - 15
Lillian -~ 62 Ora 7. - 15
Lonease - 62 [He))) ¢
Letitia Van Dyxe - 76 James VWatkins - 47
Hary Lou - 64 Sarah Zlizabeth - 47
Sugie Jane -~ 62 COLE
William B. - 50, 76 Blaine €, - 19
Willie - 62 juary £lizebeth - 19
CARSY [S10F 3750 ¢
aartha - 26 aponexr - 5, 14
CARSVELL A, D, - 79
Hudson wWright - 69 nde - 76
Virginia ~ 69 ade B, - 45
CarTER ada £llen - 15
velina - 37 Ada wyrtle -~ 36
Jamee - 14 Ada Vandalia - 25, 46, 76

Jurushu - 14 adrea Diane - 2
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Agnes - g. 74

Alexander Donelson - 49, 50,

16, 19, 80, 81, 82, 105

Alfonso James - 16, 35
Alfred Jefferson - 7, 13, 14
Alice - 30’ 57

Alice Lois - 30

Alonzo J. - 36

Allene idaydell - 30, 31
Anelia - 35

Amy - 62

Andrew Gammage ~ 67
Andrew J. - 11, 55

Andrew Jackson - 49, 50, 61,

66, 68, 79, 80, 105

Andrew Jackson, Jr. - 50, 67
Ann ~ 45

anna Camile -~ 65

Ann Bailey - 61, 67

Anne iargaret - 30

Ann Eliza - 76

Ann Blizabeth - 6

annie C. ~ 75

Annie Lou - 62

Ann Penelope -~ 55
Archibald -~ 55, 56
Il‘wcniell - 55

Archie Lee -~ 56

Arcnie Thomas ~ 56, 57
Archie Thomas, Jr. - 56
Ardyth Zstella - 12
Arline aAve - 36

Arthur B. - 40, 41
Arthur Lee - Sé

Arthur Scott - 56

Aubrey - 62, 63

Ava - 6

"Babe" - 67

Babdby Boy - 30, 31, 33
Baby Son - 45, 46

Bancroft - 37

Banniater - §

Barbara Ann - 33, 34
"Bellll - 55

Benjamin - 1

Benjamin Franklin - 43, 74
Beryl Irene - 12

“Bessle" - 67
Betty Ray Hall - 26
Bernaxrd - 67

Bessie Louise - 58
Billie - 34

3
Blanche weClain - 41
Blanche i, 3. - 50
Bob - 6, 67
Bob ililton ~ 26
Brown S. - 40, 43, 74
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COFFss
Bryan Haynes - 57
California Sarah - 37
Camille Lane - 24
Candace Gayle - 57
Cara lizabeth -~ 34
Caroline Deraltha -~ 16, 36
Caroline Gravesa - 44
Cary lax -« 26
Catherine - 57, 79, 80, 105
Catherine Harriet - 49
Catherine Jane - 40, 4i
Cathrina - 1
C. C. - 75
Celina E, - 5
Celina Jane - 24
Charles Franklin - 40, 41
Charles rfranklin, Jr. - 41
Charles Franklin III - 4}
Charles Creed ~ 24
Charles Grady - 56, 58
Charles Stockard - 11, 13
Charles viendell - 24
Charlie -~ 6
Charlie Childress - 23, 24
Charlotte - 56
Child - 67
Christi Lynn - 26
Christina tiahala - 16, 17
Christopher C, - 55
cggistopher Colunbus -~ 61, 65,

Christopher David -~ 19
Claiborn ilays ~ 44, 45

Clara - 30
Clare - 15
Clarinda -~ 15

Clark Willcox -~ 55, 59
*Clemmie" - 33
Constance Ann - 57
Cooledge - 62, 63
Cora - 60

Cora Iillian - 36
Cornelia - 45
Cornelia J. - 6
Craig Allen - 25
Creed Clyde - 27, 30
Creed Clyde, Jr. - 30
Cynthia - 52

Dana Zileen - 56
Darthula -~ 7, 15
Darzgula A. - %i. %2
Dav. - I}
David Franklln Ty 15
Debra Gail - 26
Delilsh ~ 16

Delina -~ 37

“Dick" - 16

Dige - 5, T4

Don - 16
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COFFEE

Don Robert - 24

Don Ruth - 16

Dors George -~ 30

Dora Pearl - 27

Dorothy Jean - 24
Douglas Max - 26

tady - 5, 74

Earl Johnsoa - 37

zZdith - 34, 50

Ednga - 13. 14’

Effie Dean - 37

Elbert Leland - 12
Eliiah - 44: 48

Eliza - 40

Elizabeth - 1, 7, 36, 37, 44,
45, 52, 55, 68, 70, 72
Elizabeth Ann - 37
Elizabeth atwood - 50
Elizabeth Clemantine - 33
Elizabeth Croom - 76
Elizabeth Donelson -~ 79
Elizabeth P, - 44, 47
£lizabeth Graves - 49, 80, 105
Elizabeth Woodson - 44, 74
Eliza Croom - 50

Ella CQ - 65' 75

Ella Josephine = 41, 42
Ellea Gertrude - 13, 14
Emma - 36

Zmma Black - 56

Zoma Ethel - 23

Emily - 51, 80

Ennips - 62

Estha Louise - 24

sZunice Allen - 40

Zva - 6

rverett - 37

Fannie - 6, 45, 47
Faye -~ 25

Florence - 4

Floyd - 6

Floyd Franklin - 23, 24
“Fon! = 35

Powler - 47

Francis 2. - 45

Francis Marion - 27

Francis lkoAlligter - 40, 74
Pgancia licallister Hill -~

4

Frank Larned - 50

Ffranklin B, - 40, 43, 74
Frederick Thomas - 34

COPFEE
Bamby D, - 35
Hannah - 1, 3

Hannah Pauline - 23
Harold Lorenzo - 36

Harry - 61

Harry Buffington - 41, 75
Hottye Emma - 27, 30

Hazel - 12

Henry Java - 11, 13
Henry M. - 36, 37
Henry Wayne - 24
Hill Aryan - 55, 68
Holecomb - 5

Hugh Iaapkin - 56

Hugh Iumpiin, Jr. - 56
Gannon Floy -~ 30, 31
Garvin - 45, 46

Gay - 24

Gortrude - 67’ 68
Glorie Ann - 34

Grace Alberta - 36
llGua“ - 45

Guatavia - 45

Ida - 35| 65

Idella - 61, 67

Infant Son - 56, 57
Ira lelvin - 23, 25
Irby - 61, 67

Irene - 3'}

Isabel ~ 55

Jackie #tuth ~ 26

James - 1, 41

James tarnest - 40, 43, 74
James Wilbur - 23, 26
James Wilbur, Jr, - 26
James Kelley = 26
Jameg iuichael ~ 26

Jane - 6, 55

Jane Iris - 25

Janie Pearl - 56, 58
Jasper Warren ~ 11, 12
Jenis -« 5

Jennie - 45, 58

Jennie Kalene 26
Jennings Harrison - 66, 67
Jenny Roberts - 26
Jesse -~ 5

Jesse Hershel - 37
Jimny De Lyon - 55, 60
Jdinnie - 24

Joel - 7

Joel P. - 44, 46

Joel) Stanford - 15

John -~ 44, 49, 50, 52, 5Sé
68, 75, 76, 117, 78, 80, .
82, 83, 64, 99.
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Jenny Roberts - 26
EXUM
James W, - 90
IN

3111 - 22, 23
Bill Bradiord - 22
Bob - 22
Bob ueredith - 22
"Chic" -~ 22
Dawn Senise - 22
vorothy - 22
Janet -~ 22, 23
Jennie Beth - 22
Lee -~ 22
Oliver May ~ 22
Olivex‘ w. - 22
Oliver V., Jr. - 22
Oliver William III - 22
Sugie - 22
FIELDER
Nimrod - 44
Sarah D, - 44
FITZGZRALD
Frances - 37
FLANNAGAN
Elizabeth -~ 48
FLOWERS
Charles - 5§
FLOYD
Zlizabeth - 7
Joghua M, - 7
uwarthg - 7
Nancy O, - 7

nobert D. -1
William - 7

I‘OSTEB 53
v:t.rgﬁm - 53
Katheri.ne ~ 47

FRANKLIN
Elizabeth - 82
John - 81, 85
Patience ~ 81

FRANKS
Francis J. = 40

FRAZES

Nell Jane - 23
REELAND

Caroline Elizabeth ~ 66
GABEL

Doris Lea ~ 31
George Elisha -~ 31

ARiuAN
California Sarah - 37
GARRETT 70

mar'y Hela - 70
GIBSON
Henry - 70

GILLE

Brian - 21
Ruth Ann - 21
GILLUM

Andrew - 31

Baby Boy - 31

Hilburn Doyle - 31
Horace aAndrew, Dr. - 31
Virginia ann -~ 31
GIOVANETTI

Joy - 28
Templae - 28
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GREEN HARDCASTLE
Charles - 16 Mereda - 38
Mary Elizabeth -~ 16 HARDING
Minerva 0, - 48 - 11
GRIFFETH HARPER
Mary Iee - 59 Matthew ~ 36
Oscar -~ 59 Minerva ~ 36
GRIFFIN Sarah - 36
Marcella - 55 HARRELL
Mary lLee - 59 Carolyn Coffee - 66
Rebecca - 69 Daughter - 66
Zimlie - 59 Kary Elliot - 66
GOLDSTEIN HARRINGTON
Nellie - 60 Verna - 32
GOODLUE HARRIS
Dorothy Louise - 311 . Charles Hooks - 69
Jagk - 31 £lizebeth Beck - 69
GOUDNER Hunter - 69, 70
John Fite - 7 James Coffee - 69, TO
GORDOR Margaret Ann - 69
Carolina Deraltha - 36 Margaret Prairie -~ 69, 70
Goorge #. - 36 bary - 44, 51
GRAHAN . Mary adela - 69, 70
Betty Rose - 33 Narcissa A. - 69
Elizabeth Clemantine - 33 Narcissa Ann - 69, T0
Herbert L. - 33 Petor Charles - 69, 70
GREEN Peter Coffee ~ 69
Posey ~ 50 Polly - 44
GREZR Sallie Hooka -~ 69, 70
Poarl - 38 Sarah - 69
GRISSOM Seale - 69
Mary Jane - 45 Simpson - 51
Park - 45 William - 69
GUNN, William Julius - 69, 70
dary Brown - 57 HATCHER
GYALTNEY Elton J. - 65
8lizabeth Ann - 37 Rellie 4ae - 65
Serepta ~ 37 HAYNES
Thomas - 37 Aubrey - 63
HACKLEY Elwood E. - 63
Frances M, ~ 9 Elwood, Jr. - 63
HALZ Jackie - 63
Coe Wo Lo = 7 Johnnie - 63
HALL liary £lene --63
Ida - 35 HEARD
BALLIOND - Abram - 52, 54, 70
Patti Jane - 58 Abram Augustus - 52, 53
Peggy louise - 58 Ann - 54
William Thomas - 58 Ann Bozeman - 53
HANLON Ann T, - 54
Isabelle Jane -~ 10 Antoniette - 70
HANNA Caroline - 54
Florence - 42 Cynthia - 54
ReT. - 42 Cynthia Ann - 54, TO
HANSEN Edith Wilson ~ 24
Mathilda - 13 Elizabeth - 52
HANSOR Eliza longstreet - 53
Bob - 18 Emily Smith - 53

Lois - 18 Franklin - 54
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HEARD
George ~ 70
George Coffee - 70
George relix - 53
George Franklin - 53
Harriet ~ 53
Henry Thomas - 70
Jesse - 54
John Joseph - 52, 54

Joshua Thomas - 53, 54

Julia - 54
dJulis lunger - 53
Julia Smith - 52, 53
Lucy Harmon - 54
Martha Falker - 70
ilary - 54
uwary Horgan - 53
Hathilde -~ 53
Minerva Ann - 52, 54
Nancy - 92
Nancy Coffee - 54
Pgter Abram - 70
Sarah - 54
Supan Ann - 54
Thomas -~ 52
Thomas Smith - 53
Virginia - 53
William - 54
HeILWER
Louis Cass -~ 50
Susan Hays - 50
HEINDZE
Barbara Ann - 34
Louis - 34
HEARON
rarold H. - 10
HICKENLOOPER
Idella - 67
James Harley - 67
HICKUIAN
Jackie Ruth - 26
James rfranklin - 26
HIGH
alvera Bernice - 10
Benjamin Hugh - 10
Delnma Gertrude - 10
James Drake ~ 10
Leslie Homer - 10
William Russell - 10
HIGGINS
Cleo Lane - 20
HILL
Sarah - 16
HILLIS

Cara Elizabeth Daniel - 34

HINTON
gdith - 50
HOGIN
ura - 12

HOLLAND
Cora - 60
Jennie - 58
HOLLY
cdward E., ~ 20
iary Ketherine - 20
HOLM
Annie - 13
J.J.P. - 13
Johanna - 13
Marie - 13
kiathilda - 13
HOOKS
Narcigsa A, -~ 69
HOOP=S, -
Iinda Lou - 1
Pepper - 18
HOPKINS
Hancy - 33
HOSKINS
William - 7
HOWELL
Martha - 11
Meliasa Jane - 36
williaz - 11
Jacharias - 36
HUDELSON
Clyde - 36
Grace alberta - 36
HULSEY
adice - 57
HULZ.ER
Robert Coffee ~ 13
Robert J. - 13
HUNT
iwisa., = 40
HULITER
ann - 45
Dre - 54
Cynthia - 54
Sdward - 54
fannie - 54
John - 54
Julia - 54
Susan Ann - %4
Clarinda - 15
HUTCHIIGS
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indrew Jagkson - 49, 80, 94

Clella - 66

£lizabeth Atwood - 50, 80

hary - 105

liary Donelson - 49,
IKARD

Opal Louise - 26
INGRANM

George - 48

dary - 48
iuisseniah - 48
ioses - 48

80, 94
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IRVING

Agnes Lynda - 42

Ann Louige - 42

Jeulah - 42

Donald Patterson - 42
lonald Patterson, Jr. - 42
JACKSON

A;graw - 49, 77, 85, 86, 90,

Aristides F. - 47
Elizabeth F. - 47
Zlizabeth ¥oodson - 44
James — 90
ey - 35
Stewart - 44, 74
JAMES
zmma Ethel - 23
¥rances glaine - 23, 24
Helen Louise - 23
Jenoy Jane - 23
Larry Vance - 23
linda Lane - 23
Nell Jane - 23
fKobert Louis - 23
fobert Vance - 23
Royall Gordon - 23
Stan Gordon - 23
Van Royall - 23
Wliley rrance - 23
wiley rrance, Jr. - 23
Wiley France III - 23
JOHISON
John PFinie - 37
nogzie Lee - 37
Queen - 47
walter - 47
wr. Re = 99
JOii=8 .
Canilla .jadding - 50, 76, 80
bavid - 3
Zlisha - 80
£liza - 76, 80
JUSTUS
annie Minnie - 63
H.Co = 63
Hope - 63
KAUFRLAN
Charles Richard - 20
Cleo Rita - 20
KE=N
£lizabeth Clementine ~ 33
Hancy - 33
william T, - 33
KELiEY
Christiana - 5, 74
Joan - 5, T4
lLartha - 61
Nell wrs. - 27
"Pﬂ. [ I 61

wary Odesaa - 33
Viilliam Z., = 33
KIRARD

Verna - 29
cIRG

Ira Walter - 35

Kate =thel - 39
renelops Ann -
KITHCART

Betty Jean - 21
Daniel James -~ 21
Laren Ruth - 21
ENIGHT

Charles - 44, 74
wary - 44, 74
rOGER

Wartha i, - 54
Ol

Louis Vi,

LaudaR

- 55
H.E. - 55
LalBanSON
~manda £llen - 38
amanda lLelvina - 38
Callie ~ 38
Cletta - 39
Conrud - 16, 38
=fiie £lizabeth - 38

ma - 39
Ira - 38
John - 38

John Lee - 39
Kete mtnel - 39
Laura - 39
wareda - 38

wary kmaline - 38
«inerva d. - 3
~innie - 38

rearl - 38
"teedy” -~ 38
Rovbert D, - 38
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LalBERSON
Robert Lewis - 39
Samuel - 38, 39
Sarah - 16, 38

Stockard Watkins - 38, 39

Thomas rant - 38
Thomas J. - 38

Vera - 39

Wanda Vivian - 38
William Elmer - 38
sillian Riley - 38, 39
LAMBERT 64

Thristine - 64
LANGSTROTH

ualin ~ 11
LAIKORD

LaWw
Della -~ 61, 62
Henry L. - 61, 62
James C. - 61, 62
Lessie - 62
ary . - 61, 62
Susie Jane - 62
LAWLZR
Charles Judson - 27
Oma Lena - 27
L3
»bran Heard -~ 54
Cynthia £llen - 54
Julia Smith - 54
dennie Coffes -~ 54
Fryor - 954
gohn T. - 66
Penelope - 66
LaWIS
Jane - 1

Florence - 29

)
wichasl - 18

M GGt rs - @

LOVE
Ada Louise -~ 32
Dora Linda - 32
Henrietta Irene - 32
renry Jacob - 32
Henry John - 32
kary anna - 32
LUCAS
Eden - 20
LULPKIN
cmma Black - 56
UPTON
Jack Taylor - 18
Jack Taylor, Jr., ~ 18
Kathryn - 18
Linda Lou - 18
Suzanna - 18
LUSK
liancy Lavade - 24
LYOIs

Thomas ~ 53
ABREY
Callie ~ 38
David - 38
WADDING
Camilla - 50
zlisha - 50
£liza - 50
LAGES
Tommye — 42

Villiam Francis - 42
HALONE

Virginia ~ 51, 80
HANLEY

Elloyse -~ 18

rathryn - 18
LANNING

Jom - T1
LANNION

llellie - 11
LARCHANT

Beulah - 64

George W, - 64

Tallie Christine - 64
LARSHALL

siemie -~ 46

Jancy Gayle ~ 18 WARTIN

willian Boyd - 18 Beth - 30

LONG *Bug® -~ 29

wahala Cuni ~ 16 frances Oma - 29
LOVa Prances Oma Gertrude - 29, 30

Irene ~ 18
Nancy Gale - 18
williem we. - 18

Fred Zugene Corfee - 29, 30
sreod Zugene Corifee II - 30
James Reuben - 29
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LARTIN LicAIRY
Linda -~ 29 Wathaniel A, - 77
Lary iichelle - 30 wWCRAE
Nancy - 29 alexander, Lr., - 67
Verna - 29 Irby - 67
Vivian - 29 LEADOIS
Williem Franlklin larion - 29 Joel - 6, T4
WATOD Judith - 9
Batty Lymn - 33 Wary - 6, T4
Batty Rose - 33 Sytha - 5, 6
Jonn Kenneth - 33 Sythia - 74
wAYES LEDLIN
uary Ruth - 25 Cecil Jerome - 28
uAYS Dore Pearl - 27
Claiborne - 44 ¥rancis Isaac — 27
uary - 44 Hareld Wayne - 27
WcALLISTZR Jazes Howard - 27
Lary - 4 Jares lLiarion - 27
{XoBRIDZ Jemes iiarion, Jr. - 27
Billy Ray - 31 Jan - 27
zZstelle Irene - 31 John Joseph - 27
woCAIN wartha Virginia - 28
Newton J. ~ 45 lerisha Jerolyn - 28
Rebecca - 45 werly liaude - 27
LieCALLULK (ma Lena - 27
winnie Iona - 26 Rilla -~ 27
LcCRECLESS Sally ann ldldred - 27
Talvie ann - 23 LBEKS
L.cCRILLION Anna Katherine - 66
Isabel - 55 ardona -~ 12
wCDANIEL Clella - 66
Sam - 26 ’ Lena - 66
Shirley Beth -~ 26 Sarah Linnie - 66
weDCUGALD Thomas W, - 66
Charles - 50 WERRITIT
kate -~ 50 anng Jo - 17
LeDOWSLYL Cheri Lyon - 17
Nelson - 3 Cnristopher Lee -~ 17
w.cDUFP sred - 17
Johnny Cavett - 22 vee wiles - 17

John Raymond - 22
Linda Jean - 22
Peggy Jean - 22
Rebecca Lee - 22

wark Howard - 17

i.ichael rrederick - 17

rauline - 17
Robert Johnson - 17

weGRUDER Sydney ann - 17
Harriet -~ 53 AIDILOFP
keKAY Alice - 30
Jane -~ 55 MILANM
L:chULLINS 1 ‘iamea P, =5
- LLZR
witliam - 13 barbara ~ 29
wcuURRAY Donna Lea -~ 29
Kay - 18 Frank D, - 29

wargaret - 18

Richard Oliver - 18

Sam - 18

George ul, - 29
Lawrence - 29
Ora Lee - 29
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MNONKS NEwW
tlargaret Ann ~ 69 Tennie M, - 40
MONROZE W.R. - 40
James - 89 NEWBELL
HOORE Frances - 35
Zarl - 29 William - 35
John - 18 NICHOLS
John M., Jr. - 32 Cynthia Lee - 25
Katrinka - 32 Deborsh Jane -~ 25
Lola Fayrene - 29 George We, Jre. = 25
Louvella - 29 George W. III -~ 25
iarie -~ 32 lara Iee - 25
Hartha Ellen - 7 Sally Ann - 25
ary - 3 Teddy Allen - 25
Nancy Jane - 32 RIX
"Patrick" - 7 Johnnie - 62
Raymond A. - 38 Juanita - 62
Richard Lee -~ 29 Sarah - 62
Suzanna - 18 Virland - 62
Wanda Vivian - 38 NOLEN
NOSZLEY Nancy - 6
, br. - 48 O'NEAL
Augusta - "48 Edward Asbory - 50, 76
"Gus" - 48 OREND
India -~ 48 Etta - 50
llanilla - 48 OVZRTON
ikisseniah C, - 48 John - 86
NUFFLEY OVER
Edith - 50 Lucinde -~ 16
LUIISON OWENS
Virginia - 12 Wary - 35
WUARSLL PADGETT
Virginia - 18 Frederick - §
LYRICK PAINE
Azel - 45 E.SQ - 68
lary E. - 45 lMamie ~ 68
NalNCE PATILLO
- 48 Bunice - 60
xary - 48 Henry - 60
Nesss PARKS
Corley Harrell -~ 66 Olive - 18
Joseph Robert - 66 PATRICK
Renee Irene - 66 2lizabeth, kirs., - 45
Robert Lee -~ 66 PATTERSON
NEL.Y=R - 35
larjorie Jane - 31 rrances ~ 35
Robert Henry - 31 PETERMAN
NESEITH liarie - 32
Dorothy Jean - 24 Mona Lou - 32
NEVILLE Oren L. -.32
!’illim - 13 Oren Ilo, Jr. - 32
NEW Oren L, III - 32
Charles B, - 40 Robert - 32
_Charles Turner, Dr. - 40 Robert H. ~ 32
Etta - 40 Verne -~ 32
"Fannie" - 40 PETERSON
Francis J. - -
John Coffee -440 3ili?gr%?m3°65 63
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PHILLIPS

James C., - 46

lynn -~ 35

Nancy - 35

Prudence Coffee - 46
PIERCE

lona Louw = 32
PIKE

dary Elizabeth -~ 16
PITARD

Blanche . E. - 50
PLATTER

Rebecca hiary - 21
POPE

Linda Jean - 22

Robert Glenmn - 22
POWELL

Helen Louimsa - 23
PRICR

Katherine ~ 42
PRITCHARD

Ananda Ellen - 38

Ells C. - 65, 75
RANDAL

Brown -~ 30
RANDALL

VIZR
damp - 66

Lena - 66
REYNOLDS

John - 38

Lon ~ 38

iary Emmaline - 38
uinerva J. - 38
RICH

Barry - 58
Charlotte Coffee - 58
Don Allen - 58
Goeorge Shirley - 58

AICHTER
- 14
zZdna - 14

[ R

RINALDI

Jionie - 24

RING

Jack - 12
ROBINSON

Betty Lynn - 33
Betty Rome - 33
Deborah Ann - 33
Robin Clemmie - 33
Tyson leroy - 33
ROGERS

Gertrude - 69
Katie ~ 68

hary - 65

Rebecca C., urs. = 45

Susan Ann Bailey - 61, 75

ROSE
Blanche Eva - 36
Cora Iillian - 36
Prank Jerome - 36
lorbet Lea -~ 36
ROBERTS
Donna Jane - 18, 20

Mary Katherine - 19, 20

Reba Jean - 19
Ollie Adela - 19

Tracy - 19
ROBEATSON

James ~ 99
ROSS

Howard Pierce - 17
Josephine - 61
iouise - 17

Sydney Ann - 17
HUSS

Lucille - 64
RUSSELL

Oora - 9
SADELAN

Doneld P. - 34
kollie Elizabeth - 34
SAFFORD

inn Heard - 53
Isham - 53

Julia Smith ~ 53
Seaborn - 53
Thomas - 53
William abram - 53
SALISBURY

Betty Jean ~ 21
Howard - 21

Kay barie - 21
Ruth - 21

Ruth ann = 21
Phomas Howard - 21
SANDLIN

David - 25

=rle Odeen, Jr. - 25
krle Odeen III - 25
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SANDLIN

Jack - 25

Jane Irip = 25
Wary Jane - 25
Steven John - 25
Tom - 25

RRoderic - 15

- SCHUHLIAND

Charles - 30

hary liichelle ~ 30
SCOTT

John - 45

alriam - 45
Pauline ~ 17
SHARPNACK

hary Hadison - 20
SHELDON

Charles Alexander - 68
Edna - 68

Elizabeth - 68
SHELDON

uartha Ann - 61, 75
SIiON

ionkey - 99
SINONDS

Hersilla B, - 13
SKAURUD

Betty anng - 12
SKZLTON

Dana tileen - 56
SKIEF

Nancy K. - 9
SKINNER

Katherine - 52
rriscilla - 52
S108s

Ann Eliza - 50, 76
Jenés L., Rev. - 50, 76
Letitia - 76
SHITH

Alexander E. - 32

Lola Delila - 27
L.T. - 27
hkiacane ~ 62
Mamie - 61 .

Wanda Joy ~ 27
SN"AD ;

Polly- 5

LSS

SNODGRASS

Eliza J., - 7
SNYDER

Catherine Jane - 41
John w. - 41
SOLETTO

Dorothy - 22
SPEARS

Hughton - 32
Ludie Irene ~ 32
SPE:K

ilatilde J, -~ 13
SPEIGHT

Jerry - 20
Kathleen ~ 20
SPENCER

Ralph - 13
SPYRES

Francas- 13
hartin - 13
STEPHENS

Linda Joy -~ 26
STEWART

Cecil James - 31
Harie Virginias - 31
STOCKS

Cynthia - 70
Thomas - 70
STONE

zZliza ~ 40
STROTHERS
John ~ 85, 86
STUTSILL

Ben' Jro - 63
Bertie ~ 63
Edwin - 63
Emily - 63
JoBo - 63
Lopc - 63
Ruth - 63

ULITER
Patience ~ 81
T.H.D, - B
SyWiIT4ER

Clara - 13
James A, - 13
Letha Hay -~ 13

S

TAYLOR

Sarah - 16, 38
TERRY

Ora Lay - 31
THONAS

Cathrina - 72

Cleo Ri‘ca - 20

Clyde Z., Jr. -. 19, 20
David Clint ~ 21

Don Eugene - 19, 22
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THOMAS

Don Martin - 22
Edward Sugene - 22
George Thaddeus - 19, 20
John Richuard - 21
Kathleen - 20
Leslie Raymond - 18
Marcy - 21

Mary Oletha - 21
Nanoy Jane - 20
Nicki Jane - 20
0Ollie Adelia - 19
Poggy Jean - 19, 22
Rebecca Mary - 21
Riohard Coffee - 19, 21
Ruth - 21

Tanya Leigh - 20
Thaddeus ~ 20
Timothy Brian - 22
Toni Lynn - 20
Frances - 13
THOMPSON

Elizabetlal - 38

Virgin:l.a Aghlangd - 41
TORRENCE
Hester Ann - 8

Emily Smith - 53
TREXLER

Lee ~ 17

Pamela - 17
TRIBBLE

Arthur Lee - 56
Conner iack - 56
Zmma Virginia - 56
Virginie Lee -~ 56
Willie iack, Jr. ~ 56
TRIPLETT

John - 71
TROUSDALZ

Jane ~ 40

2Jennie" - 40
Jinnis - 74

TUCXER

Sallie Rffin - 49
TUNNBLL

Cullen - 28

Selly Ann - 28
TURNER

Frederick Jackson ~ 83

VANDELL

Merly Maude Jenking - 27

VAN ROY

Gary - 26

Nancy Jo - 26

VASS

Cornelia - 53
Douglas - S3

Eliza Longstreet - 53
VINEY

Carrie A, -~ 14

Clara £tta - 14
Dorinda -~ 14

Ssther ~ 14

Jacob EZdwin - 14
Katherine - 14
Lemuel B, - 14, 15
liadelyn - 14

Martha Ellen -~ 14
Mary Belle - 24, 15
Watilda Virginia - 14
Pearl I. -~ 14, 15
Rea - 15

Robert - 15

Virginia - 14
Villiam Amos - 24, 15
William Elliott - 15
Williem Osborme - 14
VONTRSES

Bugene allen, irs, - 41
VUDUASKA

Betty Lynn - 33

John - 33

Paul Lawrence - 33
Tylnn g£lizabeth ~ 33
WADSWORTH

Ennis - 65
Gussie -~ 65
John - 65

Lou Letitia - 65
Nellie liae - 65
Son - 6

WALLACE
Catherine - 57
Joseph = 6

" WALLS

Ano8 - 39

Emma - 39

WARD

£lizabeth Ann - 37
WATKINS

warnell - 25



WATTERSON 48
Lanilla ~ 48
WATTS
Della - 61
Thed - 61
VSAKLEY
Aandrew Jackson - 3
Benjaain - 3
Benjanin T. - 3
David - 3
dannah - 72, 73
James - 33 13
Janmes H, - 90
Janes ilorrison - 3
John - 3
Joseph - 3
Joshua - 3

VWilliam - 3
William Coffee -~ 3
William J. - 3
W EBB
di - 41
Lee - 22
Lliarietta -~ 41
hoges - 71
WSIR
Harriet - 40

Ainna Xatherine - 66
Beuwlan -~ 64
"Billy" - 48
Corley - 66
Georgette - 13
tlisseniah C, ~ 48
¥rudence - 48
Robert -~ 48
Villiam - 48
WENTVORTH

l.arey = 21
VHALEY

Nora - 35
V{HITE

George - 71
Hugh Lawson - 86

lierisha Jerol;m - 28

Ronald Craig - 28
VIRITEHURST

Lay - 28
WHITTINGTON
barbara inn - 34
Richard IIT - 34
Serzh - 34

WIICOX

nebecca ~ 55

WIiLcY

Donald L. - 29
Ida Faith - 29
Steven Gilbert - 29

VILZTHSON

James - 87

WILLCOX
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Andrew Jackson - 68, 69

Bailey - 65

Elizabeth Louise -~ 68, 69

sthel - 63
Georgia - 65

Georgia ann - 68, 69

Gerirude ~ 69

Jane Parramore - 68
John Cofiea - 68
John K, - 63

Iuls . - 69

vargaret Rebecca - 63

larguerite - 63
lark - 68
wary - 61
Lary L. - 68, 69
Oscer - 65
Rebecca - 68, 69

Susan C, - 68, 69

Susen Elizabeth - 68

Thoaas Peter - 65, 68, 69

"Tom-rete" - 65

WILLIALS

Daughter - 64
Dudley uiorris - 64
Elizabeth - 32
Fletcher - 59
Justin - 47

Leila -~ 57
Lucille -~ 64

hary Amanda -~ 64
iary ann - 59
iiary Belle - 64

iary Jacqueline - 64

Hancy Virginia -~ 64
Rebecca Coffee - 59
Sarah S. - 47

Tallie Christine - 64

Williem Coffee ~ 64

Viilliem Fletcher - 64
WILSON

alice Lois - 30
Emmg -~ 36
wery Jane - 43

Tennison J. - 43, 74





